( Eleclra,

PARTS CATALOG

Tractor

B—T4 {1M]

GEF-4374G

-----



HOW TO USE THE ELEC-TRAK TRACTOR PARTS CATALOG

This catalog is your source for complete §. Locate the part number in the price list.
parts and pricing information. To find any part The price list is arranged numerieally,
and its price, use the following simple procedure: first by the three digits before the letter

designation, and then by the digits

1. Loecate the tractor, sub-assembly, or following the letter designation.

attachment in the Contents.
7. With the part located, read the prices

2. Turn to the section and page listed in from the columns to the right.
the Contents,

3. Find the part in the illustration on the Part numbers for all tractors, attachments,
left-hand page. accessories, service fools, hardware and publi-

cations are combined in this list,
4. Using the part reference number from

the picture, find the part number in the To facilitate use of this catalog, it is im-
parts list on the right-hand page. portant that any new or revised information fur-
nished by GE be filed in this manual as soon as
5. Turn to the price list tab of the manual, possible after receipt,

ii Issued 5-74



Section

1

BA

Rev, 5-74

CONTENTS
E2h:TraclorPards i i i e, T o T o e P
Body: Compomienks (o Tle o e s e O T P
Dash Components, E20AA - E20DA. . ... e o B s A e T i et P eaed
Dash Componenis, E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA .. ... ccououueeaennnonns
Elecirical Components, E20AA - E20DA .. ... ..o o e ceunn. R
Electrical Components, E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA ........... AR P L
Speed Control ....... e R o T e e T
El5 Trector Parts . . . .. .o oo e A e T A e
Body:Components < sobeiism s sl Cale S ik s B e L S S
Dash Components, EISAA O B e e B e e e L e e e e
Dash Components, EISHA = JA. . . .. v o veusasancnnsens B e T
Electrical Components, Upper Control Panel, E15AA -EI15GA . ............
Electrical Components, Lower Control Panel, E15AA -E15GA . ... ... ... ..
Electrieal Components, E1ISHA, JA ... ......... e T e
R Tt e e aioe n. oromm m m i e e T e A et P :
R e e O E A B s am i a s a s h e b e s R e o T
Body Components. . . ... ...... .- e e i a il e a a e A R i
Dash Components. . ........... et ita ai s a biarea 3 O
Electrical Components, Upper Cuntrnl e e h ko mm i oo e
Electrical Components, Lower Control Panel . . . . 4 2 vt v vt v on v e nnns L
Speed Conifroal . _ ... ... .... e e S L £ e e e
El2-Tractor Portay it aimie s b s e e p o T e e )
Body: Canmpnnents e e L T e 3 B P T
Dash Components, E12 CA, DA, HP. J.FL A B o R St R R
Electrical Components, Upper Contirol Panel, E12CA, DA,

RTINS s e a R e - e ta.t B S 5
Elecirical Components, ELETAT JI - ee
Spead Comfrol . .......c...5 i e aree T e e e R e :

E12M Tractor Parts. . . ...... O L o PRIt B e S B
e L o 1 e e e o
8 e e e S s R B e L e e
Electrical Components, E12CA, DA, HA, EI2ZMEA . . .. ... ... o' 0. . s Lt e
Speed Comtrol ........ e O A T 0 5 O CE Ry e

REM and BiOMEErachor Parks o0 o i o a e e i s s e e U Y e e
By o e T e S R S P e e
Front Batiery Compartment, ESM, EBHD ........c00042. aiie faira e ARSI Ele
Front Battery Compartment, EI0M ...... .. e L S e S
DashCompoments ............... S R o M 2 A A T P o e e
Electrical Components . ........ P e T e o B P P P .
Rear ‘Battery Compartment, TIOBT . & . v vu v s o ve oo amans s sanssrsms e
Rear Battery Compartment, E8M........ e e et i el e -
Undercarriage Components, EBM AA - CA, ElDMM CA ........... s
Undercarriage Components, E8DA, EA, Ell]DA L ara g R
Driveﬁssembly......,............... ......... R e e .

E16 Tractor Paris . .. .. B T R B E T Lo R I o R B T G by o
T T W T s o T et ar v s R
e O T T e e e e alm veial e o a e e e w4 ) e e e e e e i
ElestriealEnmponents Somies L S L an s et | e e e
Sycad Gombogle: s DEERD L 0o R B e G

iii

MMMMII‘-IMMM
b ek ek B2 ] GF] 3 b
TR

I

[
=D =] LN LD e

:r}uciawn:m
it



Section

6B

6C

6D

10

11

12

13

CONTENTS (Cont'd)

El4 TraclorParte: oo o oo L ool . T e e A A i e % e g i
Body Companents. . . - e sens . oy e s g A Wl i
Dash Components ... .. R T ) ] O R e A R i s
Electrical Components, E14RC, RD, RH .. ............. S P e e
Electrical Components, EI1444, RT ... ..........0c0... T L G
Bpead Ol S e e T S e S

ER8-36 Rider Parts ............. Ty e T e R .
Body Assembly .. . oo ivnnn.. e R o
Chassis Agsgembly ............ e R e e
Control Panel Assembly . . ..o v ineicinncnas S e TN B e

=0-Tractor Farts . . .. .. . cciasas vinmr s P e e o i e,
Body CompHanba s e e e e e
Dash Components, I-54A, Bﬁ e e e S e
Dash Components, IECA ................... SR e e
Electrical Components, I-56AA, BA......... R A e e R o
Electzical Compeneata, T ol o o e e e e e ;
e W] s e e S S e e e e TR S

Rear Batlery Compartmemt | . , .. 00 aiaion e s siseeon oe e A
Rear Battery Compartment, Large Frame ........:00000000s8 A e

Chargers ..... e i A L i
Charger for EZ[} 1-5 El6, E15, E14, ElEs E12, E12M . ... . oD o e
Charger for ERB EEM, U L e RS i

L | i o (e R T T T T T e e e Tt
Front Lift, E20, 1I-5, Elﬁ o o 0 B Sl R o e D e e S
Lift, EIZM..... .................... L o N L ot
thevd g L R, B e G R e e R ia

JBTEE LEE T i e e 1 o e e T e e P Pl T A e
Brake, Models E20 AA-DA, E15 AA-GA, E12 AA-BA, E12 CA-HA ..... e
Brake, Models E20, I-5, E16, E15, E14, E12 ... ...... Gl R e
R o O Y i e R e e e I G i
Brake, Models EBMand EI0OM . . . . . .« .« o i v v n s el ey oy R

LT e e e e o PP e e SR
Rotary Mower Assembiy, S T e R e A P
Rotary Mower Rear Discharge Assembly . .. ....... e e R L
Rotary Mower Side Discharge Assembly ......... a Entnd man i g G T . =
E12M Mid-Mount Rotary Mower ..... S R
E8M and E10 Mid-Mount Rotary Mower . .. ... R e
B = S o r A R e D e, - et ma o alat n a6 .
Elec-Trak Lawnmower, Walk Behind, . . ........ ...t nsan P u e
Front Mounted 56-Inch Gang Mower ... ......cc0cicuueuncnns e e
Sickle Bar Mower, Drive System . .. ... .. ..o uivcnnran A b PR
s U2 S5 O T e el e R R - PP R e
O R T L s e i Fa o o a o R

TSR A H A DIIWATE . i arare s aw o s v e e R L e T

Seeining:” . O R e R - T
Tearie Framns SUeeaTInE - 200 o o c v eienienns oin om i e R -
Small Frame Steering . .........c000+ A e T oy e e

iv

10-1
10-3
10-5
10-7
10-9

11-1
11-3
11-7
11-9
11-11
11-13
11-15
11-17
11-19
11-21
11-25
11-28

12-1
13-1

13-3
13-5

Raw. 574



Section

14

15

16

Rev. 5-74

Undercarriage

CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Large Frame Undercarriage ............ T D e R
Undercarriage Components . . . ... ... ... .. i A A e A e o o o
1-5 Undercarriage Components , . ...... aer s maae s e

Front Battery Compartment . ..... ¢ 000 enivrevronss rea s e s e
Front Battery Compartment, Large Frame ............. s e
Front Battery Compartment ...... .. c0cncrroccecnaa i D = L T e
I-5 Front Battery Compartment . ........... S e o o s

Accessories. . . - - - . i i i iaiaaa - 7 e o 1 ¢ ey T = P
AB42 42-Tnch Snow/Dozer BIAde . . .« vaah s ve s o ioaiiis ooessses S
AB48 48-Inch Snow/Dozer Blade . . . . i e i cccucivcinannnan L
AD3BAA  3B-Inch Snow Thrower, Model AD3BAA |, .. .. S e
AD42AA  42-Inch Snow Thrower, Model AD42AA | ... ....¢0ocveuuces
AD42BA,

CA 42-Inch Snow Thrower, Model AD42BA, AD42CA. - - « o v o v o v v nuu
AF12 12 Cubic FootDump Cart - « « s+« ¢ o s o 0t v vt a vt et mmcansnaas
AGS4 T T T A e e e L e R e P e el e ey oy e,
AGEE EnciﬂEEd Cah"liF"l'!!i'!'!!‘+!l+!l++ll-+--i- ............
AGSE6 | B e e e e e B e e e e R T s e e T
AL40 L o B B T e e e o
AP0 Bleawe TG il diiiarain o s aia dii e glie e b b,
APS4 Implement Mounting Bracket .................. S b rin
AP35 Implement Mounting Bracket and Lift Bracket ..............
ARS8 Manuoal Lift . ... . e T i e T o e i ey s e
APS9 Rear Electric Lift . ..... L L T P T T AT e
APEB ngnKit!+f!!ﬂfl!+!l++l++ll+l‘l+ # # ®# @ & & @ ® & * @ & °® @ *® ®
APTO DA A e o e e e e e R R e
APT1 H T P R R o i e e o e A ST e o ey P
APT2 L T T e o o T sk
ApPg4 Piwer Fack Booater, .. . . oo o
AP85 T o T R N S R e S e
AFP86 Waaphl Box s it ol s o IRNT e R e T R T e R
AP85/

APBG Inal Use Weight Box .. ... ... .. .00, ..
APS0 CaldT e e e B R e 4 .
AS31 Tralling Lawh BWeeHer - v « v v 5 5 5 55 5 5 80 s s o s simin i
BC11 Canopy Top. : + + v+« T T T s T e 1
BD22 e ke e L e e o
BG33 JETE I EET I § D e e e e e B e e
BV4d L T U e S T, e e Py P Y e .
CE12 HotarysInverter: = oo i e e T e T e
CF20 Maintenanee Cart., . . . . v oo v o v ol vt v ot e R T
CF48, CFT4,

CFo2 Lo n s Loy R L R e R i R e B
CFG6 ChveeheaditGnnyd| - 20 ih ol T s R e P
CHI11 SpringiPinHGleh L Lol s s s S R R
CP20 22| T L R e s - e SRR s
Cveo LT ) e e T e G . ;i PR s
CvT70 AT DT o o e e v A R R L e R %
HCO05 Weeder-Culbivator . . .. ..........
H-Em Law-ﬂ. Ed.g-EI‘,-'ITI']'.IIlII].EI' ................... & @ @ @ @ PO Y
HS13 Chain Saw . « + s » » 5 = R R TRA D kST £ 1 e B e e
KB48 1B, Bl ol L] JETh plnE] o, SR e o SRR e
KBB4 Boesry Bladerdmaptar: . . e R

v

16-83
16-111
16-113
18-71
16-69
16-95
16-97
16-109
16-103
16-105

16-T3
16-33
16-23
16-49
16-49
16-49
16-41
16-9
16-121

16-3
16-31
16-101
16-99
16-39
16-119
18-57
16-61
16-65
16-87



Section

16

17

18

19

20

CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Accessories (Cont'd)

KD10

PIORIL .. cuaeiaa e e e e e

KD38 Speed Reducton Eit . .. ... iv e vvinas
KDd42 snow Thrower Adapter . ....000000 e
EM10 Sweepster Electrification Kit ......... oo
KM12 Heavy-duty Transaxle Kit ,........, B 0 e
KS30 Gauge Shoe Eit: .. . . 0eie oani. Chi A e
KS31,
K533 Lavnsweeper Motor Kit. . .. ... .. SRR
EST0 Heavy-duty Spindle Kit . ........ R e 4
ET25 E8M Heavy Duty Kit . . . . ........, S R s
THTO0 Hedge Trimmer Head . . . .......
THS0 Grass Trimmer Head . ......... e N N
TM3 Power Uil - oes i stas il tis Pt A N e AT 4
VV100 Rotary Tiller. Sof i SSiell sty e
VV101 Tiller Mounting Bracket . ......... e
GE Housewares Service Centers. . « « v« o - . .. n B o sl i e o s
WEOROER" ;- oo v ae e R S T R R T e e i
MO e IO O E R e e o s o s s dw s
E8, E10, E12Drive Motors .............
Drive Motor, E12 and E12M .. ..., .... o .
Accessory MOWOTE | ., .. ...icuvivunes e I TR .
ForlehifEMolorr .« - L s e e R e s A
Motor Identification . . .. ..... e i, TP o
Terminals . =5 6600w A T T F o e R R
RIng Terminals . , « ¢+ s s v s s s asvausssscsnnss
Fagton Terminals ...+ e vt aniaisccannna
Shur-Plug Terminals . ... cv oo v o v i cvunss R sy e i
Pin; Socket ContactE  cv v e vauidiiwsss e s b
Splices . ....... i R R A
Pin and Socket HOUSINGS - v+ s e e e o v awinasas e ey o
Crofs-RefeTence - « + s o o o0a s 00 s s s acuiinnn e e e ey s i
TS HATIIREBY - acwa i e i e et a i = e :
Grill HArTness . - i ciacveennnra O o 1 O P T e e
Underearriage Harness. . ...... R e e e
Throttle Harness . = i 2w i v o v cvvnus B s e R e
Control Panel Harness . .. .. i e T T e R
Installation and Operating Instruetions . ............ et
FPrice List
vi

" = = o
®

-
-
# % & & @

=
-
-
-

® & & @ = = w
-
-

Page

16-107
16-T9
16-85
16-117
16=TT
16-41

16-37
16-T75
16-93
18-55
16-53
16-51
16-43
16-45
16-125

17-1
17-2
17-5
17-%
17-9
17-11
17-12

18-1
18-2
18-2
18-2
18-2
18-2
18-3

19-1
19-2
19-3
19-4
19-5
19-6
19-7

Rev. 5-74






FIGURE
E20-1
E20-2
E20-3

E20-4

E20-5

E20-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1-1

TITLE
Body Components

Dash Components
Dash Components, E20EA

Electrical Components

Electrical Components, EZ0EA

Speed Controls






Ref. No.

1 I e I e e
D0 =1 =] LN i €3 B =

-10
-11
-12
A-13
A-14
A-15%
A-16%
A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18
A-19
A=20
A-21
A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25
A-26
A-2T
A-28
A-29
A-20%
A=-30
A-31
A-32
A-33
A=34
A-35
A-36

e e e e

A=3T
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41
A-42
A-43
A-44

Rew, 5-74

Part No.

17T8B68492G1
423D214P2

422D83TP3

422D838P3

423D221G3

541CH37G8

24TAT412G1
243A4709P1
178B3003P1
243A4800P1
24344801P1
1T8BEB137G1
21143448G1
24344502P1
211A3240P3
191B4507G1
24344857G2
163B9T0TGL
243A4857G1
243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
423D255P1

243A4828G1

127D8094P3
127D2094P4
2434A4639P1
243A4639P2
243A4870P1
243A4869P1
24TATATIP1
24344704P1
211A3247P1
1TEB2024P1
163B9919P1
127TDE095P3
127D8005P4
163B98TaG1

542C868P2

2434A4588P1
21143424P1
243A45376P2
24TATE49P1
423D260P2

243 A4550P4
24TATHO2P]

BODY COMPONENTS

DescriEti.an

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Battery Box Assy. (Includes Fenders)

Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)

Seat (Formed)

Seal Pan

Cushion, Bottom

Cushion, Rear

Rear Seat Enob

Power DMsconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Power Disconnect Knob

Gear Shift Knob

Front Tire & Rim (16 x 6.50-8) Goodyear

Rear Tire (23 x 10. 50-12) & Rim Goodyear

Front Tire & Rim (16 x 6,50-8)

Rear Tire & Rim (23 x 10.50-12) Firestone

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector and Light Assembly

Lamp (GE 1076)

Steering Wheel

Cap and Monogram Assembly

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section N)

Hood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top - 2 Req. )

Rear Tail Reflector (2 Req. )

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting™

Shift Graphics (DA, EA, EC, FA)

Decal, '"Shift to Lower Gear"

Decal, "Parking Brake''

Decal, "Elec-Trak"

Conv. Hitch

Elec Trak Insignia RH

Elec Trak Insignia LH

Headlight Assembly (Includes Reflector & Light Asm,
Lamp, Lens, Hardware and Spacer)

Cover

Machine Screw

Bushing

Washer

Dust Cap

Control Cabinet

Spacer (Headlight)

Floor Mat (E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

1-3



E20-2

Fig.

1-4



E20,AA BA,CA, CP,. DA

DASH COMPONENTS

Ref. No. Part No. Desc r'iEtiun
D-1 243A4629G1 Fuel Level Gauge
D-2 243A4630G4 Power Use Gauge
D-3 243A4531P2 Lift Switch
D-4 243A4531P1 P.T.0. Switch
D-5 243A4531P3 Light Switch
D-6 243A4573P1 Key Switch
D-T 211A3597P1 Key
D-8 243A4574P1 Light, Dash
-9 211A3591P1 Lamp (GE 1815)
D-10 163B9821P1 Dash Panel
D-11 541C681P1 Decal, Dash
D-12 541C994G1 Dash Harness
D-13 243A4814P1 F-RH Switch
D-14 243A4848P1 Cruise Control Switch
D-15 243A4815P2 Decal (F-R)
D=-16 243A4979P1 Reverse Light (Replaces 243A4941P1)
D-17 178B8095G1 Cruise Control Harness (Not Pictured)
D-18 2434A4815P1 Decal (Cruise Control)
D-19 211A3551P1 Tubing (Not Pictured - Insulation for Switch Terminals)
D=20 127DE10GP1 Dash Panel (Requires REF D-21)
D-21 24TAT469P1 Plug, Switch
D-22# 243A4809P1 Sleeve (AA, BA, CA, only)
D-23 243A4576P3 Washer (AA, BA, CA, DA only)
D-22%* 243A4809P2 Sleeve (DA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

Aev. 5.74 1-5



z
. )
o
==
-
=
L
|
e

.’F‘
€5

-
4
ot
-
=
el
1

Fig. E20-3

1-6




Ref, No.

DA-1
DA-2
DA-3
DA-4
DA-5
DA-6
DA-T
DA-8
DA-9
DA-10
DA-11
DA-12
DA-13
DA-14
DA-15
DA-16
DA-17
DA-18
DA-189
DA-20
DA-21
DA-22

Rev. 5-74

Part No.

127D8106P2
243A4531P2
244A7220P1
243A4574P1
211A3591P1
244ATI0EP1
24TAT455P1
24344531P3
158C9052G1
211A3551P1
178B8468P 2
243A4531P3
24TAT4ATAP2
243A4814P1
24TAT4T4P1
178B8472G1
243A4629G1
243A4630G4
24TAT3I54P1
243A4809P2
243A4576P3
244A7085P1

E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA

DASH COMPONENTS

Description

Dash Panel

Lift Switch

P.T.0O. Switch

Light, Dash

Lamp (GE 1815)

Key Switch

Cruise Control Button (Switch)
Light Switch

Dash Harness

Tubing (Not Pictured - Insulation for Switch Terminals)
Plate, Fwd. - Rev.
Cruise Control Switch
Cruise Control Light
Fwd. /Rev. Switch
Reverse Light

F-R Conirol Harness
Fuel Level Gage
Power Use Gage

Key

Sleave

Washer

Hand Grip



F-2 CEEELE o

Fig. E20-4

1-8



Ref, No.

E-1
E-2
E-3*
E-3*
E-4
E-5
E-67
E-64

Part No.

24344524 P1
243A4562P1
178B8107G1
163BIATTG
211A3162G2
243 44940051
127DBO06G
127D8008G1

Part No.

211A3567P1
178B8009P1
211A3213P3
178B8013P3
247ATB03G2

E20

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(Upper Control Panel)

DEscriEﬁun

P.T.O. Contactor

Relay

Card #4 (E-20CA, DA)

Card#4 (E-20 AA & BA)

Card #3

Diode and Resistor Assembly

Control Panel Harness (AA, BA)
Control Panel Harness (CA, CB, CC, DA)

(Lower Control Panel)

DescriE’un

Contactor

Double Contactor

Current Senging Shunt

Edge Connector

Shunt Kit (Includes 211A3213P3)

#It is imperative that when ordering this part you specify the model number and serial number
of the tractor to insure your receiving the proper part.

*To facilitate mamifacturing, the diode and resistor assembly was incorporated in the Card #4
which caused other electrical changes therefore when ordering this part it is imperative you
include the model number and serial number to insure your receiving the proper part.

Rav. 5-74



RESET
BUTTON

TO FRONT
OF TRACTOR

<

i |
o e sy
1iog, Ipyt 1)
AL
1202
| ] .
J"ET'fJFLll

'_0.%0

cB-2
-4

Fig. E20-5

1-10




Rev, 5-74

Ref. No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3+*
FA-4
FA-5
FA-8
FA-T
FA-8
FA-9
FA-10
FA-11
FA-12
FA-3

E20,EA EC,

ED, FA
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS RA
Part No. Description
243A4562P1 Relay
178B8457G1 Diode and Varistor Asm.
211A3567TP1 Contactor (14, 2A) for EA only
178B8383P1 Contactor (P, T.0., F, R)
12TD8112G1 Control Panel Harness (Now Shown)
127D8113G1 Control Panel Adder Harness (Not Shown)
178BE459G1 Field Resistor Asm.
191B4585G1 Diode Asm.
244A7463P1 Fuse Block
243A4597P1 Fuse 30 Amp
2434465TP1 Fuse 20 Amp
24344719P1 Circuit Breaker
24TATA62P1 Contactor (EC, ED, FA, RA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken fo specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your

receiving the proper part,

1-11



Fig. E20-6



Rev. 5-74

Ref, No.

K-1
K-2+

K-2*

K-3
K-4%

K4 #*
K-5*
K-5*

K-8
E-7
E-8
K-8
K-10
E-11

K-12 *
K-13
K-14
K-15
K-16 *
K-16 =
K-17
K-18§
K-185

E20

SPEED CONTROL

Part No.

163B9997P1
178B8250G1

178BB250G2

211A3198P1
211A3198P2

211431938P2
211A3198P3
211A3198P3
243A4796G1
211A3577P3

178BE8249G1
243A4554P1

N22P21072B6

211A3577P12

191B4516G1
243A4825P2
N264 F21B6

247TAT620G1
178BB097G1
178B68480G1
163B9999P1
158C2071G4
158C8071G1

Description

Throttle Box

Rail & Switch Asm Less Harness
(AA, BA, CA, CB,CC, DA)

Rail & Switch Asm lL.ess Harness
(EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)

Start Switch, 3 Tabs

1A, 24 3A Switch, 2 Tabs, N.O. & Common
(AA, BA, CA, CB,CC,DA)

1A, 2A Switch, 2 Tabs N.0. & Common
(EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)

FW 1-4 Switch, 2 Tabs, N.C. & Common
(AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)

FW 1-4 Switch, Switch 4, 2 Tabs, N.C. &
Common (EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)

Throttle Cam

Spring (Not Shown)

Cover & Bracket Asm

Push Nut

Screw (1/4 - 20 x 4 1/2")

Spring

Throttle Pedal (Hinged)(Replaces 178B8001P1)
Throttle Pedal Pad (Replaces 243A4825P1)
Locknut (1/4-20)

Pedal Assembly (K-12 and K-13)

Harness, Throttle (AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)
Harness, Throttle (EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)
Cover

Complete Throttle (AA through DA)

Complete Throttle (EA through RA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that ecare be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

& Includes all items shown on page 1-12,

1-13



¥




FIGURE

E15-1

E15-2
E15=-3

E15-4

E15-5

E15-6

E15-7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2-1

TITLE
Body Components
Dash Components
Dash Components, E15HA

Electrical Components
(Upper Control Panel)

Electrieal Components
(Lower Control Panel)

Electrical Components, E15HA

Speed Controls



Fig. E15-1

2-2



A-B

A-T#
A-TH
A-B

A-B#
A-B#
A=10

A-11
A-12
A-13
A-14
A-15%

A-15%
A-16
A-17
A-18
A=-18
A-20
A-21+
A-22

A-21A+
A-224A
A=-23
A=-24
A-25
A-26
A=27
A-28
A-28
A-20%
A=30
A-31
A-32
A-33
A=34
A-35
A-38

A=3T
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41
A-42

Part No.

173B8492G1
423D214P2
422D83TP3
422D838P3
423D221G3
541CO3TGE
243A4709P1
243A47T0P1
178B8050P1
243A4800P1
243A4852P1
243A4801P1

178B8137G1
211A3448G1
243A4502P1
211A3249P3
541C951G1

163B8707G1
541C858G2

243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
16389843 P1
243 A4853G1

423 D255P1
243 A4828G1

127D8093 P3
12708093 P4
243A46839P1
243 A4639P2
211A3250P1
24TAT4TIP1
243 A4869P1
24344704 P1
211A3247P1
127D8095P3
127DB095 P4
163B9919P1
24TATG49P1
163B98T8G1

542C868P2
243A4588P1
211A3424P1
243 A45T6 P2
243 A4550P4
423D260P5

g 081 P

I| o vl T R
;)

BODY COMPONENTS

Des-::riEtiun
Hood Assembly
Front Grill
Side Body Panel, Right
Side Body Panel, Left
Rear Battery Box Assy. (Includes Fenders)
Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)
Seat Pan (Adjustable Back)
Seat Pan (Non-Adjustable Back)
Cushion, Bottom
Cughion, Rear (Adjustable)
Cushion, Rear (Non-Adjustable)

Rear Seat Knob (Not Required with A-9 Non-Adjustable

Rear Cushion)

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Power Disconnect Knob

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4.80/4.00-8) & Rim (CBE, DA, EA,
CA, GA, HA)

Front Tire (16 x 6.50-8) & Rim (AA, BA, CA only)

Rear Tire (23 x 9,50-12) & Rim

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector & Lipght Assembly

Lamp (GE 1078)

Steering Wheel (AA - DA Models)

Cap & Monogram Assy. (Used with Steering Wheel
Above)

Steering Wheel (EA-JA)

Cap & Monogram Assy. (Used with Above)

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section N)

Hood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)

Rear Tail Reflector

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting” (Plastic)

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting"

Decal, "Shift to Lower Gear"

Decal, "Parking Brake"

Elec-Trak Insignia RH

Elec-Trak Insignia LH

Convenience Hitch

Dust Cap

Headlight Assembly (includes Reflector & Light Asm,
Lamp, Lens, Hardware & Spacer)

Cover

Machine Screw

Bughing

Washer

Spacer (Headlight)

Control Cabinet

#*Thizs model tractor has come equipped with both these size tires to insure consistency, care should
be taken, when ordering, to specify tire size as well as Part No,

iBoth adjustable and non-adjustable rear cushions have been utilized on this model tractor. Please
take care to note which one you have when ordering replacement parts.

+This model tractor is equipped with both 12 7/8 dia. steering wheel (A-21) and 14 7/8 dia. steering
wheel (A-21A), Please take care to note which one you have when ordering replacement parts,

Rev, 5-74

2-3



9-0 0I-0 2-0 6-0°‘s-a

Fig. E15-2

2-4



E15 (AA - GA)

DASH COMPONENTS

REF. NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION

1=l 243A462961 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE

D-2 243A463064 POWER USE GAUGE

D-3 243A453]1P2 LIFT SWITCH

D-4 243A4551P1 P.T.0. SWITCH

D-5 243A4531P3 LIGHT SWITCH

D-6 243A45735P1 KEY SWITCH

D-7 211A3597P1 KEY

D-8 243A4574P1 LIGHT. DASH

D-9 211A3591P1 Lamp (GE 1815)
D-10 163B9821P1 DASH PANEL
D-11 541C681P1 DECAL., DASH
D-12* 541092061 DASH HARNESS (E-15AA)
D-13* 541095561 pDASH HARNESs (E15BA, CA, CB, DA & EA)
D-14 211A3551P1 TUBING (NOT PICTURED— INSULATION

ON SWITCH TERMINALS)

*IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT WHEN ORDERING THIS PART, THE MODEL NUMBER
AND SERIAL NUMBER OF THE TRACTOR MUST BE STATED TO INSURE YOUR
RECEIVING THE PROPER PART.

2-5



SEERDS OF LSO SN .
LOINNODEID NIMOG —

BRI Al A
BouEEaE SEE F Sped pus spdosd cesy e
UYL BT A R
Baiigag dhSEE O] S | A
Res e SRR By gl e paesll oy
AT L ] " g USSR |
i e O AL PRSR B AR BASISE
sdaval U SpsEsuE [ st |
NOLLMFYD




Rew, 5-74

Ref, No.

DA-1
DA-2
DA-3
DA-4
DA-5
DA-6
DA-T
DA-8
DA-D
DA-10

DA-11
DA-12
DA-13
DA-14
DA-15
DA-16
DA-17

E 1 EHA "-ITA

DASH COMPONENTS

Part No.

127D8106P2
243A4531P2
244AT229P1
243A45T74P1
211A35901P1
244AT7308P1
24TAT455P1
243A4531P3
158C9052G1
211A3551P1

243A4620G1
243A4630G4
24TAT354P1
243A4576P 3
243A4809P2
178B8137G1
244 AT089P1

Description

Dash Panel

Lift Switch

P.T.0. Switch

Light, Dash

Lamp

Key Switch

Power Pulse Switch

Light Switch

Dash Harness

Tubing (Mot Pictured - Insulation on
Switch Terminal)

Fuel Level Gage

Power Use Gage

Key

Washer

Sleave

Power Disconnect (Includes Hand Grip)

Hand Grip

2-7



E-10

E-3, E-5

Fig, E15-4

2-8



Aev. 5-74

Ref, No.

E-1
E-2
E-3*
E-3*
E-3*
E-4
E-5

E-§*
E-g*
E-1
E-8
E-9
E-10

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Part No.

163B9814G1
2434456271
423D216G1
423D245G1
423D236G1
211A3162G1
127Da012G1

243A4591P1
243A4807P1
211A3528P1
243A4657P1
243A4597P1
243A4T19P1

{(Upper Control Panel)

DEEI:.I';E‘ tion

Card #1

Relay

Control Panel Harness (E-15AA)

Control Panel Harness (E-15CA, DA)
Control Panel Harness (E-15BA)

Card +3

Control Panel Harness (E-15EA, FA, GA)

Fuse Board (AA, BA, CA, DA)
Fuse Board (EA, FA)

Fuse Decal

Fuse-20 Amp, FU3, FU4
Fuse-30 Amp, Slo Blo, FU2
Circuit Breaker (Manual Reset)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that ecare be taken to specify the model
mumber and serial mimber of the tractor.

2-9

E15(AA-GA)



F=1 =

Fig. E15-5



El15 + E125 (AA-GA)

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(Lower Control Panel)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
F-1 211A356TP1 Contactor
F-2 211A3164G1 Meter Shunt Assembly
F-3 243A4524P1 PTO Contactor

Aav. 574 2-11



TO FRONT

RESET  OF TRACT
BUTTON G OR

FA-12

SECT "A-A

/o 5 /
i
A

v
FA-9

Fig. E15-6



Rev. 5-74

Ref, No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3
FA-3
FA-B
FA-T*
FA-8*
FA-9
FA-10
FA-11
FA-12
FA-8
FA-T

E15(HA+JA)

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Part No.

244A7463P1
243A4507P1
243A465TP1
243A4719P1
243A4562P1
178B8457G1
211A3667P1
178B8385FP1
127TD8112G1
158C9064G2
1TEB8459G1
24TAT462P1
178B8457G3

DescriEir_m

Fuse Block

Fuse 30 Amp Slo Blo, FU2

Fuse 20 Amp, FU3, FU4

Circuit Breaker (Manual Reset)
Relay (Rin, 2AH)

Diode and Varistor Asm. (HA)
Contactor (14, 24) HA

Contactor (P.T.0., F R)
Control Panel Harness (Not Shown)
Control Panel Adder Harness (HA, JA)
Field Resistor Asm.

Contactor (1A-24A) JA

Diode & Varistor Asm (JA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your

receiving the proper part.

2-13



K-8

K=1

M < 0
L
i

Fig. E15-T

2-14



Hew, 574

Ref, No.

E-1*

KE-1*
K-1=
K-2
K-3

Part No.
423D213G1

423D213G2
423D213G5
211A3249P1
211A3198F1

211A3198P2

211A3198P3
211A3558P1
541C919G1

541C957G1

158C9051G1
211A3449P1
211A3239G1

SPEED CONTROL

Description

Speed Control (E15AA & CA, CE, DA,
EA, FA, & GA)

Speed Control (E15BA)

Speed Control (E15HA)

Speed Control Enob

Start Switch, 3 Tabs, N.O. N.C. and
Common

1A, 2A Switch, 2 Tabs, N.O. and
Common

FW, 1-4, 2 Tabs, N.C. and Common

Reverse Switch

Throttle Harness (E15AA, CA, CB, DA,
EA, FA & GA)

Throttle Harness (E15BA)

Throttle Harness (E15HA)

Decal - Drive
Lever

*It is imperative when ordering a speed conirol or paris, that you specify the
model mmber and serial number of the tractor to insure your receiving the

proper part.

NOTE: Roll pin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by
clevis pin, Part No. 24TAT830P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N503P312
1/32 x 3/4 LG. to improve throttle assembly.

2-15

E15






Figure
E135-1
E125-2

E125-3

E125-4

E125-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

Body Components
Dash Components

Electrical Components
{Upper Control Panel)

Eleectrical Components
(Lower Control Panel)

Speed Controls



A-3 A-24 A-20,

A-39

Fig. Elds-1

3-2



Rev. 5-74

Ref. No.

e
]
g

LAl ] 1
[l et el = == B = 5 QT LY

bbbbﬂ*b?bhh:ﬁ}:ﬁ-

-14

Part No.

178B8492G1
423D214P2
422D83TP3
422D83BP3
423D221G3
541C937G8
243A4799P1
178B8030P1
243A4800P1
243A4301P1
178B8137G1
211A3448G1
24344502P1
211A3249P3
541C851P1
541C658G1
243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
163B9843F1
243A4853G1

423D239FP1

423D239P2

243A4639P1
243A4630P2
211A3250P1
243A4869P1
243A4794P1
21143247P1
163B9019P1
163B08T8G1

24TATE45P1
542C868P2

243A4588P1
211A3424P1
243A45T6 P2
243A4550P4
423D260P5

BODY COMPONENTS

Description

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Bafttery Box Assy. (Includes Fenders)

Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)

Seat Pan (Adjustable Back)

Cushion Boitom

Cushion, Rear (Adjustable)

Rear Seat Enob

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Power Disconnect Enob

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4. 80/4. 00-8) and Rim

Rear Tire (23 x 8. 50-12) and Rim

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector and Soclket

Lamp (GE 1076)

Steering Wheel

Cap and Monogram Assy. (Used with Steering Wheel)

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section N)

Hood Deecal, Right Hand

Hood Deeal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)

Rear Tail Reflector

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting"

Decal, "Shift to Lower Gear"

Decal, "Parking Brake"

Conv. Hitch

Headlight Asm (Includes Reflector & Light Asm, Lamp,
Lens, Hardware & Spacer)

Dust Cap

Cover

Machine Screw

Bushing

Washer

Spacer

Control Cabinet

El2s



4=0

g 6

a‘s

-0

-2

Fig. El2s

3-4



E12S

DASH COMPONENTS

REF. NO., PART NO, DESCRIPTION
D-1 243A462961 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE
D-2 243A4630GY POWER USE GAUGE
D-3 243A4531P2 LIFT SWITCH
D-4 243A45351P1 P,T.0, SWITCH
D-5 243A4531P3 LIGHT SWITCH
D-6 243A4573P1 KEY SWITCH
D-7 211A3597P1 KEY
D-8 243A4570P1 LIGHT, DASH
D-9 211A3591P1 Lamp (GE 1815)
D-10 163B9821P1 DASH PANEL
D-11 541C681P1 DECAL, DASH
D-12 541095561 DASH HARNESS
D-13 211A3551P1 TUBING (NOT PICTURED— INSULATION

ON SWITCH TERMINALS)

3-5



,.

Fig, E12s-3

3-6



REF. NO.

E-L
E-2
E=5
E-4
=5
E-6
E=7
E-8

Rev. B-74

E12S

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(UPPER CONTROL PANEL)

PART NO.

1638981461
243A4562P1
423024161

243A4591P1
211A3528P1
243A4657P1
243A4597P1
243A4719P1

3-T

DESCRIPTION

cArD #1

RELAY

CONTROL PANEL HARNESS

FUSE BOARD

FUSE DECAL

Fuse 20 amp, FU3, FU4

Fuse 30 amp, sLo BLO. FUZ2
CIRCUIT BREAKER (MANUAL RESET)



Fig. E125-4

3-8



REF. NO.

F-2
F-3

E12S

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(LOWER CONTROL PANEL)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
211A3567P1 CONTACTOR
211A316461 METER SHUNT ASSEMBLY
243A4524P1 P.T.0. CONTACTOR

3-9



K-8

i

K-1

Fig. E125-5

3-10



El2s

SPEED CONTROL

Ref. No. Part No. Degcription

E-1* 423D213G3 Speed Control (E12AA)

K-1* 423D213G4 Speed Control (E12BA) 4

K-2 2114A3249P1 Speed Control Knob

K-3 211A3198P1 Start S8witch, 3 Tabs, N. 0., N.C.,
and Common

K-4 211A3198P2 1A, 2A Switeh, 2 Tabs, N.D., O,,
and Common

K-8 211A3558P1 Reverse Switch

KE-7* 541C919G1 Throttle Harness (E12BA)

KE-T* 541C957G1 Throttle Harness (E12AA)

K-8 211A3239G1 Lever

*It is imperative, when ordering a speed control or parts, that you specify the
model number of the tractor and serial number of the tractor to insure receiving
the proper part.

NOTE: Roll Pin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by
clevis pin, Part No. 24TAT830P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N5Q3P312
1/32 x 3/4 LG. to improve throttle assembly.

Aew. 574 3-11






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Figure Title

E12-1 Body Components
E12-2 Drash Components
E12-3 Electrical Components

(Upper Control Panel)

E12-4 Electrical Components
(Lower Control Panel)

E12-5 Speed Conirols

4=1



A-18,A-19,
A-20,A-4

A-38
A-38
A-40

A-25
A-4

X N ¥ 3 =
%, I </
A1l1,A-12 gl -
Al3 . _ o ; A-7
_r:' -. ' --- . = =--

Fig, E12-1

4-2



Ref. No.

b b oo b

| et ] b Ko |

B e e e e e e
;:Hn I—ll—itﬂ(!‘ﬂ-imm

A-17
A-18
A-19
A-20
A-21%*
A-21
A-22 %
A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25
A=-26
A-27
A-28
A-29%
A-20
A-30
A-31
A-32
A-33
A-34
A-35
A-36

A-3T
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41
A-43

Rev. 5-74

Part No.

178B3492G1
423D214P2
422D837TP3
422NE3BP3
423D221G3
541C937G8
243A47T0P1
178B8030P1
243A4852P1
178B8137G1
211A3448G1
243A4502P1
211A3249P3
541C851P1
541C658G1
243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A35982P1
163B9843P1
423D255P1
243A4853G1
243A4828G1

127D8091P3
127D8091P4
243A4639FP1
243A4630P2
211A3250P1
243A48609P1
24TATATIP1
243A4704P1
211A3247TP1
12TDA095P3
127TD8095P4
163B9919P1
24TATE49P1

163B98T8G1

542CH68P2
243A45838P1
211A3424P1
243A45T6P2
243A4550P4
423D260P5

BODY COMFPONENTS

Description

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Battery Box Assembly, (Includes Fenders)
Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)

Seat Pan (Non-Adjustable Back)

Cushion Bottom

Cushion, Rear (Non-Adjustable)

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Discomnect)
Power Disconnect Knob

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4, 80/4. 00-8) and Rim
Rear Tire (23 x §.50=-12) and Rim

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector and Light Assembly

Lamp (GE 1076)

Steering Wheel (CA, DA)

Steering Wheel (HA, JA, JD)

Cap and Monogram Assembly (CA, DA)
Cap & Monogram Assy (HA, JA, JD)

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section N)

Hood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)
Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)
Hear Tail Reflector

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting” (AA thru HA)
Decal “To Facilitate Shifting" (JA + Later)
Decal, "Shift to Lower Gear'"

Decal, '"Parking Brake''

Elec-Trak Insignia RH

Elec-Trak Insignia LH

Conv. Hitch

Dust Cap

Headlight Assembly (Includes Reflector & Light Asm,

Lamp, Lens, Hardware & Spacer)
Cover
Machine Screw
Bushing
Washer
Spacer (Headlight)
Control Cabinet

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

4-3

E12



D-3 914 B0 B5 D0 D13 b6 D5
-3 |

Lo

D-11 D-I7 D-I8 D-I D-2 D-14

Fipg, E12-2

4-4



Few, 574

El12CA, DA, HA, JA, JD

DASH COMPONENTS

Part MNo.

24344629G1
2434463064
243A4531P2
243A4531P1
243A4531P3
243A4573P1
244AT308P1
211A3597P1
24TAT3IH4P1
243A45T4P1
21143591P1

Order Ref. D-16
Order Ref. D-16

041C96TG1

158C0052G1
243A4790P1
244AT088P1
211A3551P1

127D8090P2
127D8106P2
243A4809P1
243A4809P2
243A4576P3

DescrE‘ tion

Fuel Level Gage

Power Use Gage

Lift Switch

P.T.0. Switch

Light Switch

Key Switch (E12CA, DA, HA)

Key Switch (JA, JD)

Key (E12CA, DA)

Key (E12HA, JA, JID)

Light, Dash

Lamp (GE 1815)

Dash Panel

Decal, Dash

Dash Harness (E12CA, DA, HA)

Dash Harness (JA, JD)

Power Pulse Switch

Decal, Power Pulse

Tubing (Not Pictured--Insalation on
Switch Terminals)

Dash Panel (Not Shown) (CA, DA, HA)

Dash Panel (JA, JD) (not shown)

Sleeve

Sleeve (JA and Later Models)

Washer

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

4-5



Fig. E12-3

4-6



Ref. Mo.

E-2
E-3

E-4

E-6

E12CA, DA, HA
E12M EA

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

{Upper Control Panel)

Part No.
243A4524P1
243A4562P1
243A4970G1
423D229G1
211A3567P1

178B8009P1

4-7

Description
P.T.0. Contactor

Relay

Diode and Varisior Assembly
Control Panel Harness
Contactor

Double Contactor



FA-8 FA-9

b

RESET
BUTTON

TO FRONT
OF TRACTOR

o\

FA-2

FA-3

> FA-4

Fig. E12-4

4-8

SECT "A-A"



Ref, No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3*
FA-3*
FA-d4
FA-5
FA-f
FA-T
FA-R
FA -9
FA-10

E12JA+ID

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Part No.

243A4562P1
178B8457G2
211A3567P1
24TAT462P1
178B8385P1
127D8112G1
178BB310G1
244A7463P1
243A4597P1
243A4657P1
243A4719P1

De scrim' on

Relay

Diode and Varistor Asm.

Contactor (1A, 2A) (All Except JD Model)
Contactor (1A, 2A) JD Only

Contactor (P.T.0O., F, R)

Control Panel Harness (Not Shown)
Control Panel Adder Harness (Not Shown)
Fuse Block

Fuse 30

Fuse 20

Circuit Breaker

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your

receiving the proper part.

Rev. 5-74



K-2

K-8

M T 0
i . 4

Fig. E12-5

4-10



Rev. 574

Ref, No.

K-1*
E-1*
K-1*
K-2
K-3

K-4

K-6
E-T*
K-T*
KE-T*
K-8

Part No.

423D259G1
423D297G1
423D297G3
211A3249P1
211A3198P1

211A3198P2

211A3558P2
541C985G1

155CB065G1
158C2044G1
211A3239G1

Ei2

SEPEED CONTROL

Description

Speed Control (E12CA)

Speed Control (E12DA, HA)

Speed Control (E12JA, JD)

Speed Control Kncb

Start Switch, 3 Tabs, N.Q., N.C., and
Common

1A, 2A Switeh, 2 Tabs, N.0O. and Common
(Also Rev. Sw. in E12CA)

Reverse Switch (E12DA, HA, JA, JD)

Throttle Harness (E12CA)

Throttle Harness (E12DA, HA)

Throttle Harness (E12JA, JD)

Lever

=Tt is imperative when ordering a speed control or parts, that you specify the
model mumber of the tractor and serial mumber of the tractor to insure
receiving the proper part.

NOTE; Roll Pin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by
clevis pin, Part No. 24TAT830P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N503P312
1/32 x 3/4 LG. to improve throttle assembly,

4-11






Figure
El12M-1
E12M-2

E12n-3

E12M-4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5-1

Title
Body Components
Dash Components

Electrical Components
(Upper Control Panel)

Speed Controls



A-20, A-41

A-18, A-19

A-38, A-39, A;40

Fig. E12M-1

5-2




Aev. 5-74

Part No.

178B8492G1
423D214P2

422DB3TP3

422D83BP3

423D221G3

541C937G8

243A47TTOP1
178BB030P1
243A4852P1
178B8137G1
211A34480G1
211A3249p3
341C951P1

541C658G1

243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
127D8023P1
243A4828G2
155C8080G2
422D848P11
422D848P12
24344639P1
243A4839P2
211A3250P1
244AT158P1
243A4T94P1
211A3247P1
127B8095P3
127TBE0A5 P4
178BB16TP1
24TATE49P1
163B98T8G1

242C868P2
243A4588P1
21143424P1
24344576 P2
243A4550P4
423D260P5

BODY COMPONENTS

Deacr‘mtiun

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Battery Box Assembly, (Includes Fenders)

Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)

Seat Pan

Cushion, Bottom

Cushion, Rear

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4, 80/4. 00-8) and Rim

Rear Tire (23 x 8. 50-12) and Rim

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector and Light Assembly

Lamp (GE 1078)

Steering Wheel

Cap and Monogram Assembly

Brake Pedal Assembly

Hood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper, (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)

Rear Tail Reflector

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting”

Decal, "Shift to Lower Gear"

Decal, "Parking Brake'

Side Plate Decal, Right Hand

Side Plate Decal, Left Hand

Extension Bar

Dust Cap

Headlight Assembly (Includes reflector & light asm,
lamp, lens, hardware & spacer)

Cover

Machine Screw

Bushing

Washer

Spacer
Control Cabinet

5-3

E12M



D-4 D10 D-8,D9  D-I3 D-6 = D-5

Dill. T pe p-2 ' D-14

Fig. E12M-2



E12M

DASH COMPONENTS

REF. NO. PART NO., DESCRIPTION
D-1 243A462961 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE
D-2 2437463064 POWER USE GAUGE
D-4 243A4531P1 P.T.0. SWITCH
D-5 243A4531P3 LIGHT SWITCH
D-6 243A4573P]1 KEY SWITCH
D-7 211A3597P1 KEY
D-8 243A4574P] LIGHT, DASH
D-9 211A3591P1 Lamp (GE 1815)
D-10 178B8132P1 DASH PANEL
D-11 541C681P1 DECAL, DASH
D-12 155C807261 DASH HARNESS
D-13 243A4790P1 POWER PULSE SWITCH
D-14 244A7088P1 DECAL, POWER PULSE
D-15 211A3551P1 TUBING (NOT PICTURED—INSULATION

ON SWITCH TERMINALS)



Fig. E12M-3

5-6



E12 CA, DA, HA,

E12M EA
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
= E-1 2U3A4524P1 P.T.0. CONTACTOR
E-2 243A4562P1 RELAY
E-3 20348497061 DIODE AND VARISTOR ASSEMBLY
E-4 423029661 CONTROL PANEL HARNESS
E-5 211A3567P1 CONTACTOR
E-b 178B8009P1 DOUBLE CONTACTOR

-1



Fig. E12M-4

5-8

A RAR

I 1
(& B -]



o

E12M

SPEED CONTROL

Hef, No. Part No, Description
K-1* 423D297G1 Speed Control
K-2* 211A3249P1 Speed Control Knob
K-3 211A3198P1 Start Switch, 3 Tabs, N.0., N.C., and Common
K-4 211A3198P2 1A 2A Switch, 2 Tabs, N.O., O, and Common
K- 211A3558P2 Reverse Switch
E-T* 155C8065G1 Throttle Harness
K-8 211A3239G1 Lever

*It i5 imperative, when ordering a speed control or parts, that you specify the model number
of the tractor and serial mmmber of the tractor to insure receiving the proper part,

NOTE: Roll Pin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by clevis pin,
Part No. 247A7830P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N503P312 1/32 x 3/4 LG. to improve
throttle assembly.

Aev, 574 5-9






o

Fizure

SF-1
SF-2
SF-3
SF-4
SF-5

SF-6
SF-T
SF-8
SF-9
SF-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

6-1

Title
Body Components
Front Battery Compartment
Charger (See Charger Seciion)
Dash Components

Electrical Components
(And Motor Compartment)

E10M Rear Battery Compartment
EEM Rear Battery Compartment
Undercarriage Components (AA -CA)
Undercarriage Components (DA, EA)
Drive Assembly



A-11,34,36

Fig. SF-1

Rev, 574
6-2



A-4

1 01 10
S

1

I
e 2D 00 =T R O

=
ko= oo
¥

S S L dd s

-
[
= =
o on

A-1T

=
2
=)

A-19 #*
A-19 *
A-19 =*
A-20
A=21
A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25
A-28
A-21
A-28
A-29
A-30
A-31
A-32
A-33
A-34
A-35
A-36

Rev. 5-74

Part No.

1T8B8223G2
127D8033P1
244A7262P1
178B8252G1
244A7448P1
243A47T0P1
155C8199G1
243A4852P1
178BB030P1
211A3249P3
156C8121G1
155C8121G2
N922P75CE
155C8125G1
155C8131G1
127D3023P1
243A4828G2
1T8B3283G1
244AT7159P1
243A4554P3
244AT448P1
17T8B8269P1
178BB2T0P1
178BB479F1
432D848P15
422D848P16
422DB48P17
422D8a48P18
244A7304P1
17T8B8261P1
244AT7389P1
244AT471P1
155C8147P1
244A7278G1
243A4550P10

N5TP16020B6

N405PICE
N210P16B6
N402AFP18B6
244A7327P1
243A4640P1

BODY COMPONENTS

Description
Hood Assembly
Front Grill
Bumper
Seat Housing Assembly
Seat Trim

Seat Pan (All Models Except EBCA, DA, EA)
Seat Assembly EBCA, DA, EA

Cushion, Bottom (All Models Except EBCA, DA, EA)
Cushion, Rear (All Models Except ESCA, DA, EA)
Gear Shift Knob

Front Tire (13 x 5.00-6) and Rim (EB)

Front Tire (15 x 6. 00-6) and Rim (E10)

Snap Ring - 3/4"

Rear Tire (18 x 6. 50-8) and Rim (E8)

Rear Tire (18 x 9, 50-8) and Rim (E10)
Steering Wheel

Cap and Monogram Assembly

Pedal Assembly

Brake Pad

Push Nut

Trim

Decal, EEM

Decal, E10M

Decal, Heavy Duty

Decal, General Electric

Decal, Elec-Trak

Decal, Body (Right Side)

Decal, Body (Left Side)

Decal, General Electric

Decal, Corner (Black)

Decal, Corner (Red)

Parking Brake Decal

Belt Cover

Belt Retainer (Not Shown Under Belt Cover)
Spacer

Slotted Pan Hd, Mach. Screw #10-32 x 1 1/4"
Lockwasher #10

Hex Nut £10-32

Washer (Spindle) (3/4")

Sleeve

Front Wheel Bearing

*When ordering this item it i5 imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your

' receiving the proper part.

E&M/E10M



B-12

B-2

B-8

G4



Rev. 5-74

Ref. No.

B-1
B-2
B-3
BE-4
B-5
B-6
B-T
B-8
B-0
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14
BE-15

FRONT BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Part No.

155C8094P1
155C8122P1
178B8236P1
244A7313P2
244A7313P1
178BB165GT
178B8165G10
17T8B8165GS
247A7307G1
178B5263P1
178BB263P2
211A3556G1
155C8167P1
24TAT496P1

DescriEtiﬂn

Battery Tray (Not Pictured)

Battery Liner

Battery

Battery Protector (Not Pictured-Front)
Battery Protector (Not Pictured-Rear)
Battery Cable (Mot Pictured-B2+)
Battery Cable ( Interconnecting )
Battery Cable (B37)

Battery Cover (Includes Decal)

Battery Clamp (Right Side)

Battery Clamp (Left Side)

Cord Asm.

Decal, Charging Instruction (Mot Shown)
Battery Cap

6-5

E8M, ESHD



=
[
m

Fig. 8F-3

6-6



E10M

FRONT BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Ref. No. Part No. Description
B-1 155Ca094P1 Battery Tray (Not Pictured)
B-2 1556C8122P1 Battery Liner
B-3 243A4527G1 Battery Std.
B-3 243A4724G1 Battery H.D.
B-4 244A7313P4 Battery Protector (Not Pictured-Front)
B-5 244A7313P3 Battery Protector (Not Pictured-Rear)
B-6 178B8165GT Battery Cable (Not Pictured-B2%)
B-T 178B8165G1 Battery Cable (Interconnecting ) (Not Pictured)
BE-8 178B8165G11 Battery Cable (B3 )
BE-9 24TATI08G1 Battery Cover (Includes Decal)
B-11 244A7283P2 Battery Clamp (Right Side)
B-12 244AT283P1 Battery Clamp (Left Side)
B-13 211A3555G1 Cord Asm.
B-14 243A4849P1 Battery Cap Old HD
243A4T20F1 Battery Cap WNew HD 4 Std.
B-15 244A7313P5 Battery Protector (Not Pictured-Side)
B-16 155C8167P1 Decal, Charging Instruction (Not Shown)

Rev. 5.74 8-7






ESM/E10M

DASH COMPONENTS

Ref. No. Part No.
D-1 127DB019P1 Dash Compartment (E10)
D-1 127D8019P2 Dash Compartment (E8)
D-2 244A7220P1 PTO Switch
D-3 244A7308P1 Key Switch
D-4 24TAT354P1 Key
D-5 211A3507P1 Timer (All Models Except EBEA)
D-5 24TAT484P1 Timer (EBEA Only)
-6 2434A4549P1 Timer EKnob
-7 244AT7386P1 Timer Deecal
D-8 24344629G1 Fuel Level Gage (E10 Only)
D-9 24344542P1 Aceessory Outlet (E10 Only)
D-10 178B8238G1 Timer Assembly (All Models Except EBEA)
D-10 178B8238G2 Timer Assembly (EBEA Only)
D-11 211A3555G1 Cord Assembly (110 V a-c, not shown)
D-12 178B8246G1 Extension Cable (Not Shown - Jumper From

Charger to Timer)

6-9



E-16

E-4 E-I2 E-2 E-6




Rev. 5-74

Ref. No.

E-1
E-2
E-3*
E-3*
E-4
E-b

E-6
E-T
E-g*
E-g*
E-§
E-10
E-11
E-12
E-13
E-14*
E-14%
E-15+
E-15+#
E-15*
E-16
E-17
E-8*
E-B=

Part No.

244AT063P1
243A4719P1
24344524P1
178B8385P1
21143165P1
211A3448G2

244 AT326G2
24344953P1
178B8244F1
178B8216P1
155C8142P1
1TEBE26TP1
211A3249P3
244AT334G13
243A4606P1
127D8048G4
127D80T9G1
155C8136G1
155C8178G1
155C8132G1
243A46568P1
243A4652P1
247ATT50P1
24TATTS0P2

ESM/E10M

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Description

L Contactor

Circuit Breaker (CB-2)

P.T.O. Contactor (AA, BA, CA Models)
P.T.0. Contactor (DA + EA Models)
Insulator

Fusible Link

Diode Asm,. (All Models)

Terminal Strip

Drive Motor (E10) (New) - 24TAT750P2 (Factory Rebuilt)
Drive Motor (E8) (New) - 24TAT750P1 (Factory Rebuilt)
Motor Compartment Cover

Shifting Decal

Shifting Knob

Connection Wire #1-01

Circuit Breaker (CB-3, AA Models Only)

Cable Harness (AA, BA, CA Models)

Cable Harness (DA + EA Models)

Dash Harness (E10, AA Model) Not Shown

Dash Harness (E10, BA, CA, DA Models) Not Shown
Dash Harness (E8 Models) Not Shown

Stud

Diode (Mot Shown)

Drive Motor E8 (Reconditioned)

Drive Motor E10 (Reconditioned)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

6-11



L9

gl-
8-9

v1-9

p-9

Fig. SF-8

6-12



Ref. No.

&
a

G-2

o0
- o

[l Bl L T B )
===

[(aEaRalalaRsEsNaNalalalalals]
P e e s i D 4D 00 0 -3

REAR BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Part No.

243A4790P1
211A35TTP1
21143191P1
244A7424G1
244A7321G1
155CB094P1
155CE122P1
243A4527G1
24344724G1
243A4840P1
243A4720P1
178B8165G11
178B8165G1
176BE165GE
244AT313P5
24TATI08G1
244AT31TP1
244A7317P2

De scriEticm

Seat Switch

Seat Spring

Rivet

Line Asm.

Seat Support Asm.

Battery Tray (Mot Pictured)
Battery Liner

Battery, Std.

Battery, Hd.

Battery Cap Old H.D.

Battery Cap New H.D. : Standard
Battery Cable (B4 - Not Pictured)
Battery Cable (Interconnecting, Not Pictured)
Battery Cable (B5™ - Not Pictured)
Battery Protector (Side)

Battery Cover (Includes Decal)
Battery Clamp (Left Side)

Battery Clamp (Right Side)



| P

T e e |

T,

@
S S

i

,

L Lo

L r

6-14



Rev. 5-74

G-6
G-1
G-8
G-5
G-10
G-11
G-12
G-13
G-14
G-15
G-16
G-17

EiM

REAR BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Part No.

243A4790P1
211A3577P1
211A3191P1
244A7424G1
244A7321G1

Deseription

Seat Switch

Seat Spring

Rivet

Line Asm.

Seat Support Asm.

ES8EA Heavy Duty

(Not Pictured)

156C8094P1
155C8122P1
178B8236G1
244A7313FP1
178B8165G10
24TATI0TG1
17T8B847T6P1
178B84T76P2
24TATH04P1
N405P11C6
N210F21E6
247AT486G1

6-15

Battery Tray

Battery Liner

Battery (12 V)

Battery Protector (Rear)
Battery Cable (Interconnecting)
Battery Cover

Battery Clamp (Right)
Battery Clamp (Left)
Hold Down Stud
Lockwasher - 1/4

Hex Nut - 1/4" -20
Battery Cap



H-26" H-207 1=/ H-2| H-22,H-23

Fig. SF-8



M

RAev, 5-74

EBM AA-CA
E10M AA-CA

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

Part No.

176B8032G1
178B8282G1
178B8217G1
243A4587TP1
N922PT5C6

243A4867P1
244AT416P1
NO22PB2C6

173p8203P1
178B8203P2
244 AT180G1
N3400P606

N72P2108B6
244AT183G1

178B8402G1
N3400P405

243A4554P3
244AT126P2
244AT168P1
178B8262G1
127DA015P1
244A7234P1
244A7221FP1

NS03P1516B6

244AT295P1
155C8149G1
244 ATI01G1
244AT7400P1
244A7415P1
244 AT404P1
211A3481P1
155C8126P1
243 A4596P1
243A4552P1
211A3589P4
191B4548G2
191B4548G3
N533P2524

244AT185P1

Deseription

Front Axle

Spindle, Left

Spindle, Right

Thrust Washer (Located on Spindle)

Snap Ring (Loecated at Top of Spindle) - 3/4"

Grease Fitting

Pivot Pin

Retaining Ring for Pivot Pin - 5/8"

Tie Rod

Tie Rod

Stearing Arm Asm. (Top of Right Spindle)

Key (3/16 x 3/4 Woodruff)

Set Screw (1/4-20 x 1,/2)

Steering Arm Asm, - Use Pt, 13 and 15 (All E8's
& E10's except below)

Steering Arm Asm. - Use Pt. 37 (E10 DA, EA)

Key (1/8 x 5/8 Woodruff)

Push Mut

Rod

Clevis

Torque Plate

Transaxle (Peerless 1216)

I-Bolt

Clevis Pin (Wheel)

Cotter Pin (Wheel) 5/32" x 1"

Transaxle Sheave (Mot Pictured)

Erake Assembly

Di=k and Hub

Brake Rod

Refurn Spring

Strap

Clutch Switch

Belt Guard

Mower Socket Housing

Contact Pins

Grommet

Replacement Lead Kit (7-01-7, 8-01-8) - Left

Replacement Lead Kit (7-02-7, 8-02-8) - Right

Spring Dowel Pin 1/4" x 1 1/2"

Lift Cable

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

6-17



L1-YH ‘9I-vH

8-YH ‘L-YH

9-YH t-vH

Fig. SF-9

6-18



Rev. 5-74

ESDA, EA
E10DA

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

Part No.

178B8215G1
178B8449G1
178B8448G1
243A4587P1
N922P75CE

24TAT301P1

N22P33040B6

244AT469F1
24TAT466P1
178BE203P1
1T8BE203P2
178B8409G1
NG33P2524

N22P29032B6

24TAT404P]
N405P15CH
N258P20BG
211A3481P1
178B8342G2

Description

Front Axle

Spindle (Left)

Spindle (Right)

Thrust Washer .

Snap Ring (On Spindle) - 3/4

Grease Fitting

Rolt - (5/8-11 x 2 1/2") - self locking

Bearing

Lock Nut

Tie Rod

Tie Rod

Steering Arm Asm. (Top of Right Spindle) e

Spring Dowel Pin (Top of Right Spindle) 1/4" x 1 1/2

Hex Head Bolt - (1/2 - 13 x 2") self locking

Flanged Beari :

Lock Washer"—n%h’z )

Hex Nut (1/2" - 13)

Clutch Switch

Complete Axle Assembly (Includes HA-1 through HA-6,
HA-10, HA-12, HA-13 and HA-18)

6-19



Fig., SF-10

6-20



E8M/E10M

DRIVE ASM.
Ref. No. Part No. Description
K-1 24TATIMP1 Motor Sheave (Replaces 244A7329P1)
K-2 211A3228P11 Drive Belt
K-3 244A7318P1 Idler Pulley
K-4 244A7407G1 Idler Arm Asm.
K-5 244A7T278G1 Belt Retainer Asm.
K-6 244AT126P2 Rod
K-T 244A7168P1 Clevis
E-8 244A7369P1 Parking Brake Angle
E-9 178B8237TP1 Hand Parking Brake
K-10 244A7466P1 Hand Grip (For Parking Brake)
K-11 244A7319P1 Spring, Parking Brake (Not Shown)

Rav. 5-74 6-21






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE TITLE
Elg6-1 Body Components
El6-2 Dash Components
E16-3 Electrical Components
El6-4 Speed Control

Issuad 5.74 GA-1



Fig. E16-1

6A-2



Ref, No.

A-1

A-2

A-3

A-4

A-b

A-G

A-T

A-B

A-8

A-11
A-12
A-14
A-15
A-18
A-1T
A-18
A-19
A-20
A-21
A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25
A-26
A-2T7
A-28
A-20
A=-32
A-33
A-34
A-35

A-38
A-37
A-38
A=-39
A-40
A-41
A-42

Issued 5-74

Part No.

1738B8492G1
433D214P2
422D83TP3
422DE38P3
423D221G3
541C937GS
24TAT442G2
243 A4789P1
24TATE49P1
178B8137G1
211A3448G1
211A3240P3
941C951G1
941CE58G2
243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
423D255P1
243A482BG1

127D8143P1
127D8143P2
243A4639P1
243A4639P2
211 A3250P1
24TATATIP]
127TDE095P3
127D8055P 4
163B3919P1
163B9878G1

042C868P2

243 A4538P1
21143424P1
243 A45T6P2
243A4550P4
423D 260P5

24TATED2P1

E1l6

BODY COMPONENTS

Deseription

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Battery Box Assy. (Includes Fenders)

Rear Battery Box Cover (less Seat)

Seat Assembly

Seat Stiffener

Dust Cap

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4, 80/4, 00-8) & Rim

Rear Tire (23 x 9.50-12) & Rim

Wheel Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector & Light Assembly

Lamp (GE 1078)

Steering Wheel

Cap & Monogram Assy,

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section 10)

Heood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)

Rear Tail Reflector

Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting'

Elec-Trak Insignia RH

Elec-Trak Isnignia LH

Convenience Hitch

Headlight Assembly (Includes Reflector and Light
Asm., Lamp, Lens, Hardware and Spacer)

Cover

Machine Screw

Bushing

Washer

Spacer (Headlight)

Control Cabinet
Floor Mat

BA-3



.___J..ﬂ._._u_d_ M

i ..__ WWHLNGEMN

\ b

Enmas O Ui g

LOINNOOGID HIMOd J

P W Aram
soumgEjr Sjee rajed pus spdosd Sedw
s By aies
wpnjy copn O Julasaadell §I8 RO A6
e Sedep A Ry By mred § e P B o
Ve L Rt O af HBANERE R
i L R SR AR Bl A ey Sudgag B
Baad wy e I e |
MOLLAYED




Isswed 5-74

Ref, No.

DA-1
DA-2
DA-3
DA-4
DA-5
DA-B
DA-T
DA-8
DA-9
DA-10

DA-11
DA-12
DA-13
DA-14
DA-15
DA-16
DA-17

E16AA, RA,
RB, RD

DASH COMPONENTS

Part No.

127TD8106P2
243A4531P2
244A7229P1
243A4574P1
211A3591P1
244A7308P1
24TAT455P1
243A4531P3
158C9052G1
211A3551P1

243A4829G1
243A4630G4
24TAT354P1
243A45T6P3
243A4809P2
178B8137G1
244A7089P1

EA-5

Deseription

Dash Panel

Lift Switch

P.T.O. Bwitch

Light, Dash

Lamp

Key Switech

Power Pulse Switch

Light Switch

Dash Harness

Tubing (Not Pictured - Insulation on
Switch Terminal)

Fuel Level Gage

Power Use Gage

Key

Washer

Sleeve

Power Disconnect (Includes Hand Grip)

Hand Grip



RESET TO FRONT
FA-2 FA-3 BUTTON OF TRACTOR

Y

FA-5  FA-6

FA=15 -

FA-| —

e
3 %

; i -‘flq
SECT "A-A

-— FA-13

BA-G

FA-14



Issued B-74

Ref. No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3
FA-5
FA-6
FA-T
FA-8
FA-9
FA-10
FA-11
FA-12
FA-13
FA-14
FA-15

E16AA, RA,
RB, RD

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS #

Part No,

244AT7463P1
243A4597P1
243A4657P1
243A4715P1
243A4562P1
178B8457G3
24TAT462P1
178BB3BOP1
127TDE112G1
158C9064G2
178B8459G1
178B8444P1
178B8445P1
211A3523P1

GA-T

Description

Fuse Block

Fuse 30 Amp Slo Blo, F12

Fuse 20 Amp, FU3, FU4

Circuit Breaker (Manual Reset)
Relay (Rtn, 2AH)

Diode and Varistor Asm.
Contactor (14, 24)

Contactor (P.T.0., F.R.)
Control Panel Harness (Not Shown)
Control Panel Adder Harness (Not Shown)
Field Resistor Asm,

Upper Conirol Panel

Lower Control Panel

Fuse Decal



Fig. E16-4

6A-8

K-1

A AN
1
W



lssued 5-74

El6

SPEED CONTROL

Ref, No. Part No. Description
K-1 423D213G6 Speed Control
K-2 211A3249P1 Speed Control Enob
K-3 211A3198P1 Start Switch, 3 Tabs, N, 0. N.C, and Common
E-4 211A3198P2 1A, 2A Switch, 2 Tabs, N. O, and Common
K-5 211A3198F3 FW, 1-4, 2 Tabs, ;N,C. and Common
E-6 211A3558P2 Reverse Swiich
KE-7 158C9051G2 Throttle Harness
K-8 211A3239G1 Lever

NOTE: Roll Fin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by clevis
pin, Part No, 24TATB30P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N503P312 1/32 x 3/4 LG,
to improve throttle assembly.

6A-0






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE TITLE

El14-1 Body Components

E14-2 Dash Components

E14-3 Electrical Components (E14RC, RD, RH)
El4-4 Electrical Components (E14AA RJ)
El14-5 Speed Controls

lssued 574 6B-1



A-20,A-40

Fig. E14-1

6B-2



Ref. No.

A-1

A-2

A-3

A-d

A-§

A-B

A-T*
A-8

A-11
A-12
A-14
A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18
A-18
A-20
A-21
A-232
A=23
A-24
A-25
A-26
A-27
A-28
A-29
A-32
A-33
A-34
A-35

Issued 574

Part No.

178B8492G1
423D214P2
422D83TP3
422D838F3
423D221G3
541C937G8
24TAT442G2
24TATE40P1
17T8B8137G1
21143448G1
211A3240P3
541C951G1
541CE658G1
243A4589P1
211A3413P1
163B9936G1
211A3592P1
423D255P1
243A48328G1

12TD8093P1
127DB093P2
243A4639P1
243A4639P2
211A3250P1
24TAT4TIP1
127D8095P3
127D8B095P4
163B2919P1
163B0878G1

542C868P2

24344588P1
21143424P1
243A4576P2
243A4550P4
423D260P5

24TATE02P1

*Consists of:

243A4770P1
178B8030P1
243A4852F1

BODY COMPONENTS

Seat Pan

Description

Hood Assembly

Front Grill

Side Body Panel, Right

Side Body Panel, Left

Rear Battery Box Assembly, (Includes Fenders)

Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat)

Seat

Dust Cap

Power Disconnect

Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)

Gearshift Knob

Front Tire (16 x 4, 80/4, 00-8) and Rim

Rear Tire (23 x 8, 50-12) and Rim

Wheeal Lug

Headlight Lens

Reflector and Light Assembly

Lamp (GE 1076)

Steering Wheel

Cap and Monogram Assembly

Brake Pedal Assembly (See Section 10)

Hood Decal, Right Hand

Hood Decal, Left Hand

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)

Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top)

Rear Tail Reflector

Decal to Facilitate Shifting

Elec-Trak Insignia RH

Elec-Trak Insignia LH

Conv, Hitch

Headlight Assembly (Includes Reflector and Light
Assm., Lamp, Lens, Hardware and Spacer)

Cover

Machine Screw

Bushing

Washer

Spacer (Headlight)

Control Cabinet

Floor Mat

Cusghion Bottom
Cushion Rear (Non-Adj.)

6B-3

El4



i L me o
Sl 1h amar

Mu..EuEz o 50, v 1y Wi ’ LOTNNOOSIO HIMO my

| SR ey A
ammeil Spew 8 0 ef PUD Sl i dleay @

B P R S
1 SO GO D BARLASDL [T SO I A

2 & ABs Slaeiish ] Bk et gy purena B mp

i ! i f WA PSR S0t ‘Chlud BRI

! UM e S S sy Ay 8 g

t R G g i, T L D |y g |

| HWO0LFTYD

x . | )




lssued 5-74

Ref, Mo,

DA-1
DA-2
DA-3
DA-4
DA-5
DA-8
DA-T
DA-B
DA-9
DA-10

DA-11
DA-12
DA-13
DA-14
DA-15
DA-16
DA-1T

Ela

DASH COMPONENTS

Part No.

127D8106P2
243A4531P2
244AT229P1
243A4574P1
211A3591P1
244AT308P1
24TAT455P1
243A4531P3
158C0052G1
211A3551P1

243A4629G1
243A4630G4
24TATI54P1
243A45T6P3
243A4809P2
178BB137G1
244AT089P1

EB-5

Description

Dash Panel

Lift Switch

P.T.O. Switch

Light, Dash

Lamp

Key Switch

Power Pulse Switch

Light Switch

Dash Harness

Tubing (Not Pictured - Insulation on
Switch Terminal)

Fuel Level Gage

Power Use Gage

Key

Washer

Sleeve

Power Disconnect (Includes Hand Grip)

Hand Grip



Fig. E14-3

6E-6



Iszued 5-74

Ref, No.

E-2
E-3
E-4
E-5

E-&

E14RC, RD, RH

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

{Upper Control Panel)

Part No,
243A4524P1
243A4562P1
243A4070G1
423D229G1
211A3567P1
178B8009P1

6B-T

Deseription
P.T. 0. Contactor
Relay
Diode and Varistor Assembly
Control Panel Harness
Contactor

Double Contactor



RESET

TO FRONT

OF TRACTOR
FA-8 FA-9  BUTTON

m Tl rma]

~bibtoe

FA-10  FA-I
o)
FA-]3— b
FA-2
/
FA-T —
SECT "A-A"
:Fﬂ_ﬂ
O
——FA-12
= O
N
FA-4
Fig. E14-4



Issuad 5-74

Ref. No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3
FA-4
FA-5
FA-6
FA=T
FA-8
FA-9
FA-10
FA-11
FA-12
FA-13

E14AA, RT

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Part No.

243A4562P1
178BB45TG2
24TAT462P1
178BB385P1
127TD8112G1
178B8310G1
244 AT463P1
243A4507P1
24344657P1
243A4715P1
178B8444F1
178B8445P1
211A3528P1

6B-9

Description

Relay

Dipde and Varistor Asm.
Contactor (1A, 2A)

Contactor (P, T. 0., F, R)

Control Panel Harness (Not Shown)
Control Panel Adder Harness (Not Shown)
Fuse Block

Fuse 30

Fuse 20

Circuit Breaker

Upper Control Panel

Lower Control Panel

Fuse Decal



Fig. El14-5

6EB-10

K-2

K-8

bW



SPEED CONTROL

Ref, No. Part No. Description

K-1* 423D259G1 Speed Control (E14RC)

K-1* 423D297G1 Speed Control (E14RD, RH)

K-1* 4230297G3 Speed Control (E14AA, RJ)

K-2 211A3249P1 Speed Control Knob

K-3 211A3198P1 Start Switeh, 3 Tabs, N.O., N.C. and
Common

K-4 211A3198P2 1A, 2A Switch, 2 Tabs, N. Q. and Common
(Also Rev. Sw. in E14RC)

K-6 211A3558P2 Reverse Switch (E14AA, RD, RH, RJ)

K-T* 541C8B5G1 Throttle Harness (E14RC)

K-T* 155CB065G1 Throttle Harness (E14RD, RH)

K-T* 158C9044G1 Throttle Harness (E14AA, RJ)

K-8 211A3239G1 Lever

*It is imperative when ordering a speed control or paris, that you specify the model
number of the tractor and serial number of the tractor to insure receiving the
proper part.

NOTE: Roll Pin connecting throttle lever to cam shaft must be replaced by
clevis pin, Part No. 247TA7830P1, and cotter pin, Part No. N503P312 1/32
x 3/4 LG. to improve throttle assembly.

lssisec] 5-74 6B-11

El4






Esued 574

FIGURE
ER8-1
ERB-2
ER8-3
ERB-4
ERB-5
ER8-6
ERB-T
ERE-8
ERE&-9
ERE8-10
ERB-11
ERB-12
ERS8-13
ERS8-14
ER&-15

ERE-16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Body Assembly, 3ide View
Body Assembly, Top View
Brake Pedal Detail

Clutch Rod Clip Detail

Shift Bracket Detail

Chassis Assembly, Side View
Steering Assembly Detail
Mower Lift Pivot Detail

Lift Bar Detail

Fuse Block

Chassis Assembly, Top View
Belt Drive Detail

Motor and Plate Detail

Motor Plate Pivot Detail
Brake Rod Chain Detail

Control Panel Assembly

6C-1



301S 1437 .

&

S CONO0)

IvL3a

= d170 0oy

& [ 771, HoLno 33s
_ ]

71%.L30
¥a3d IMwHe 335 /

&b WAE_ o.._.ln,ullu.H._..ﬂ- =TS —Ts=assco

1
]
‘, 1IvL3q
A d Exuqmm

&) | — ISS2 e S = =S, L4iHs 33s

Fig. ERE-1

6C-2



-

ADJUSTMENT

NUT 3 *\

BRAKE ROD =—
SEE CLUTCH ROD [ ] A
CLIP DETAIL el
‘-. I? E /ﬁ? i

=t

o ©

SEE SHIFT
BRACKET DETAIL

Fig. ERB-2 Body Assembly, Top View
MOTOR PLATE (38)

=

—
oy

FRAME PLATE CLUTCH ROD

Fig. ERB-4 Cluitch Rod Clip Detail

SHIFT BRKT.

@“::E:’fx]:_ﬁ 1

Fig. ER8-3 Brake Pedal Detail Fig. ER8-5 Shift Bracket Detail

6C-3
Issued 574



IS Y -

.”..-- E

i Y F

{ TR

3 i . i 7 - = s

1 : _ : =
==

b FHE A " X
BRI i N i
.._.._ _; _j _ ,". _ | .
_* ,__ ._ i i

3 Uk E |

.... it _ { _ 1
4. i "

b e v ,

IR . e i _- B

u..x. dael _ n

i \ . ___ 111 __”. ¥

AN al _m T (ot I

L < = " "

¥ JM. il it

i s ’ r._.—_. ._.

A R e Ll |
| u

e e e

.—. b T -
- m .
*ry i X
b 1 vt + . 4 —ty
e i B e _ Pl
: i B =

—— e )

FETAE




Ref. No.

s B0 B3

lsswed 574

Part No. ‘

244AT168P1
127DE182G1
127DE163 P1
24TATTESGL
24TAT458P3
2ATATTS2P1
191B4560P1
ZA4TATEEOPL
127DE1T6 P1
191B4575P1
24TATTETPL
24TATT20P1
191B4587P1
24TATT40P1
211A3249P1
158C0000P1
243A4630P1
191B4581P1
24TATITSP1
24447126 P4
244A7322P1
211A3505P14
N503P912B6
NO22P50B6
MN402AP15E6
NGEP16012B6
N402ZAPIOES
N264P16B6
211A3584P1
N533P2516
N533P2536
243A4550P32
N402APT2BR
MN22P23030B6
F4TATEIEP1
N210P23B6
N405P12B6
ZATATTTIP1
N213P24B6
211A3505P15
211A3488P1
NADZAP41B6
N22P21012B6
M405P11C6
WN210P21E6

NT22AP16008CE

244AT394P1
244AT466P3

NT22ZAP21008CE

191B4568P1
24TAT458P4
191B4594P1
158C0083P1
158C9093 P2
191 B4582P1
158C9090FP1
N22P21010B6
24TAT428P3
211A3489P1
24TATESEP1
W503P1212B6

ER8

BODY ASSEMBLY

Description

Clhutch Rod Clevis

Body Housing with Decals and Shift Gate
Foot Pan

Cover and Latch Asm,

Pop Rivet (0,125 x 0. 337 L)
Latch

Cowel

Steering Shaft Extension
Steering Wheel

Brake Pedal

Brake Pedal Pad

Parking Brake Lever

Shift Rod

Shift Rod Clevis

Shift Knob

Beat (With bumpers)

Seat Bumper (Some ERBAA Only)
Floor Mat

Brake Pedal Pin

Clutch Rod

Washer

Clevis Pin

Cotter Pin (3/32 x 3/4)
Retaining Ring 1/2 dia,
Washer 1/2 dia.

Machine Screw #10-32 x 3/4
Washer +10

Lock Mut #10-32

Curved Washer #10

Spring Dowel Pin 1/4 x 1
Spring Dowel Pin 1/4 x 2 1/4
Spacer

Washer 5/16

Hex Head Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 7,/8 (ERBAA)
Stud (ERBBA)

Hex Nut, 5/16-18 (ERBBA)
Lockwasher 5/16
Decal-Parking Brake

Jam Nut 3/8-24

Clevis Pin

Spring Clip 1/4

Washer 1/4

Hex Head Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4
Lockwasher 1/4

Hex Nut 1,/4-20

Thread Rolling Screw #10-32 x 1/2
Decal - GE

Hand Grip - Parking Brake
Thread Rolling Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2
Shift Gate

Riwvet

Decal - Shift

Decal - Electrak (left side)
Decal - Electrak (right side)
Decal - ERB-36

Decal - General Electric
Hex Head Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8
Trim

Spring

Plastic Washer

Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4

6C-5



TYL30
10AlId 1417
HIMoW 335

T1¥L3a |
H2O0TE
3snd 335

1v130

H_ aya 141N E2 Bt

33§

=) WSY 3N

NQILD3s TOYLINDD 338
H3DHYHD 335

L3I0 WEY
ONIY3F1s T35

Fig. ER8-6

6C-6



3 @&

FRAME

<
: _
©

Fig. ER8-8 Mower Lift Pivot Detail

FRAME I

tssued 5-74

FUSE au’mr:--;

CHARGER |
20 AMP i

M OW
PPt '
20 ane |

Ig.i'ﬁ, | I T S T S S S [ T S i

SHAFT &
’ GEAR ASM

Fig. ER8-9 Lift Bar Detail

]

Fig. ER8-10 Fuse Block

6C-7




(e
P
Mvi3a 23 &
1ond 3liis  ©2EEE)
HOLOW 338 @ ©8eEy = &
@ S A TR
— h_.... gl I”' \ .._H._m 1

L3I0 ILd 0 j coill =

MOLOW 335'< = E 3

31vd S

NOILY 2141 LNI 0l
3AMa 138 538 L ..@._'flu @ e

117130

a U
dJod IHYHE 338 a Ly :
== il

I T 1TTh

S @H_ |

5 |

i

(]

SSINKHTH
TN LNOD
WO d317d44NS

1IvL3]
Hyd 1410 335

Fig, ER8-11

6C-8



Fig. ER8-12 Belt Drive Detail

00000000

BE

—
F— @)

FRI-HE—/ = @

Fig. ERB-14 Motor Plate Pivot Detail

lssued B-74 G6C-9

TRANSMISSION

Fig, ERE-15 Brake Rod Detail



Ref, No.

o e L3 B

Part No.

178B8216P1
191B4563 P1
127DE162G2
191B4573P1
101B4573P2
191B4599G1

24TATTESP1
191B4567G1

24TATE13P1
24TATES2P1
24TATTIOP
24TATTIOP2

N402ZAP18B6
N922P75C6
24TAT458P1
24TATEBBG]
24TATEIEGL
24TATTI4P1
191B4558P1
N2ZP29024B6
N258P20B6
N402AP15BG
24TATTITP1
211A3226P14
211A3226P15
24TATTISP1
24TATT20P1
24TATT21P1

N22P23016B6

N402AFP12B6
N405P12CH
N210P23B6
24TATTI1IP1
211A3505P2
N503P1216E8
24TAT494P1
24TATSTIP2
243A4T90P1
24TATTO1P2
244A7328P1
158C9092FP1
178B8236G1
24TATE04G1
178B8142P1
24TATT42G1
24TATE99P1
24TATTT3P1
191B4572P1
N210P21B6
N405P11C6
24TAT806G2
191B4560G1
191B4560G2
191B4593P1
24TATT54P1
211A3488P1

ER8

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

Description

Drive Motor ERSAA

Drive Motor (ERBBA)

Frame Agsembly

Fwd Body Mount Right (Welded)
Fwd Body Mount Left (Welded)
Front Wheel Asm 11 x 4.00-5

Hub Bearing (2 per wheel)
Rear Wheel Asm 13 x 5, 00-6

Mid Body Mount (Welded)

Pillow Block Bearing

Chain #41, 1/2 pitch with links & clip
Chain Connecting Links and Spring Clip

Washer, Flat 3/4
Retaining Ring

Pop Rivet

Shaft & Gear Asm

Arm & Gear Segment Asm
Steering Bearing

Drag Link

Bolt Hex Head 1/2-13 x 1 1/2
Mut Hex 1/2-13

Washer, Flat 1/2

Rear Body Mount (Welded)
Belt (ERBAA)

Belt (ERSBA)

Pulley (Transmission)
Pulley (Motor) (ERSBAA)
Pulley (Motor) (ERSBA)
Bolt Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1
Washer, Flat 5/16
Lockwasher 5/16

Mut Hex 5/16-18

Flanged Bearing

Clevis Pin

Cotter Pin, 1/Bx1
Flanged Bearing

Bushing

Seat Switch

Pin, Mower (with hole) (welded)
Clutch Spring

Battery Tray

Battery 12 Vv 90 AH
Battery Cable and Cover Assembly
Battery Cover

Battery Clamp

Battery Holddown

Push Mut

Hiteh (Welded)

Mut, Hex 1/4-20
Lockwasher 1/4

Battery Cable #8-03
Spindle Right

Spindle Left

Lift Rod

Mower Lift Clamp

Push Mut

6C-10 lssued 5-74



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Cont'd)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
52 244AT463P1 Fuse Block
53 N405P15C6 Lockwasher 1/2
54 N22P29020B6 Bolt Hex Head 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
55 191B4561P1 Tie Rod
56 191B4562G1 Front Axle
57 24TATEBIP1 Sleeve Bearing
58 24TATTTIPL Fuse Decal (ERSAA)
247AT818P1 Fuse Deczl (ERSBA)
59 247ATIT2P1 Snap Bushing
60 243A4657P1 Fuse 20A
61 243A4597P1 Fuse 30A Slow Blow (ER8AA)
24TATE1TPL Fuse, 40 amp Slow Blow (ERSBA)
62 N722AP13008C Screw Self Tapping 6-32 x 1/2
63 24TATEOTPL Flanged Bearing
64 24324554 P1 Push Nut
65 244732271 Washer
66 N210P25B6 Nut, Hex 3/8-16
BY N405P13CE Lockwasher 3/8
68 24TATIEOPL Handle Grip
69 211A3256P1 Spring Cotter Pin
T0 N264P25C6 Lock Mut 3/8-16
71 N22P23030B6 Bolt Hex Head 5/16-18x 1 7/8
72 N22P25012B6 Bolt Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3/4
T3 N22P23010B6 Bolt Hex Head 5/16-18 x 5/8
T4 N402ZAP1TBE Washer, Flat 5/8
75 N503P1012R6 Cotter Pin, T7/64 x 3/4
76 N22P21010E6 Bolt Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8
1 24TATTTEPL Retaining Ring
78 244AT168P1 Clevis
79 211A3505P13 Clevis Pin
80 Na03P212B6 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4
81 244AT1E3P1 Cable Clip
82 N402API1ES Washer, Flat 1/4
83 243A4642P4 Shim Washer, 1/16 x 0,010
B4 211A3236P1 Bearing (2 per spindle)
85 541C653P1 Plate, Motor
86 N264P231B6 Lock Nut 5/16-18
87 N25P25044B6 Bolt Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2 3/4
a8 243 A4550P33 Spacer
a9 191p4592P1 Lift Bar
90 24TATT59P1 Clamp
a1 244AT153P1 Chain, Lift
92 243A4845P2 Lap Link
23 N22P21024B6 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20=x 1 1/2
94 243A4613P1 Shim Washer, 3/4 x 0. 008
95 158C9089P1 Transmission & Brake Asm
96 191B4601P1 Neutral Switch
87 191B4586P1 Shift Bracket
98 N22P20012E6 Bolt Hex Head 1/4-28 x 3/4
ag 158C9088G1 Differential & Sprocket Asm
100 244AT126P3 Brake Rod
101 M402AP13B6 Washer, Flat 3/8
102 247TATT10G1 Roller Chain Assembly
103 24TATT19G2 Connecting Link Set

zued 5-74

6C-11



Fig. ERB-16

6C-12



Ref. No.

A X

(== = |

10

12
13

14

16
17
18
19

21

22
23

Issued 5.74

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Part No,

N90P21018

244AT063 P1
178B8385P1
24TATTTEGL
24TATTEOP1
244A7229P1
211A3165P1
211A3448G2
176B8238G3

211A3507P1
211A3555G1
243A4549P1
244A7386P1
127TDB174 P1
244A7334G15
127DB185G1
24TATTEAGL
NGBP16008
N405P2CE
N210P16B6
N22P21008
N405P11C6
N402AP41E§
155CB044P1
17BBB234G1Y
N210P21B6
N405P11

Description

Stud 1/4-20x% 1 i/8

Line Contactor

PTO Contactor

Key Switch (With Keys)

Keys (2 Only)

PTO Switch

Insulator

Fusible Link

Timer Assembly (May Be Used On ESM Standard
Tractors)

Timer (Only)

Cord Asm (Only)

Timer Enob

Timer Decal

Control Panel

Jumper Wire

Control Panel/Tractor Harness with Diode Assembly

Diode Asm

Screw #10-32 x 1/2, Black

Lockwasher #10

Hex MNut #10-32

Bolt 1/4-20 x 1,/2, Black

Lockwasher 1/4

Flat Washer 1/4

Conirol Panel Decal

Jumper Wire

Hex Nut 1/4-20

Lockwasher, #10, Black

6C-13



T S g | W e — 2

S, A Wiy H



bssued 5-74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE TITLE
15-1 Body Components
15-2 Dash Components (26CE20AA and BA)
I5-3 Dash Components (26CE20CA and Later)
15-4 Electrical Components (26CE20AA and BA)
15-5 Electrical Components (26CE20CA and Later)
15-6 Speed Controls
6D-1



— A-29
o \ A-27

Fig. 15-1

6D-2



BODY COMPONENTS

Ref. No. Part No. Deseription
A-1 155C8031G1 Hood Assembly
A2 423D214 P2 Front Grill
A-3 422D837P2 Side Body Panel, Right
A4 422D83BP2 Side Body Panel, Left
A-5 423D221G4 Rear Battery Box Assy. (Includes Fenders)
A-6 541C38G3 Rear Battery Box Cover (Less Seat, Stiffener, Decals)
AT 24TAT412G1 Seat Assembly - 1 Piece
A=11 178B813TG1 Power Disconnect
A-12 211A34438G1 Fusible Link (Located on Power Disconnect)
A-13 244A7089P1 Hand Grip for Power Disconnect
A-14 211A3249P3 Gear Shift Knob
A=-15 155CH034G2 Front Wheel-Tire
A-16 158C207T0P1 Wheel-Front
A-17 24447033 P2 Tire-Front
A-18 243A4640P1 Bearing, Front Wheel
A-19 244AT032G1 Rear Wheel-Tire
A-20 155CE062P1 Wheel-Rear
A-21 244AT031P1 Tire-Rear
A-232 243A4589P1 Wheel Lug
A-23 244AT030P1 Washer, Dished (Used on Wheel Lugs)
A-24 243A4789P1 Stiffener (For Cover)
A-25 243A4526P1 “T"-Nut (For Stiffener)
A=26 243A4T97P1 Decal, "D2, D1, L, LL)
A-27 244AT28TA1 Tube and Support (For Overhead Guard)
A-28 17888226 P1 Wire Cover (Under Carriage)
A-29 243A4881P1 Horn Button
A=30 211A3413P1 Headlight Lens
A-31 163B9936G1 Reflector and Light Assembly
A-32 211A3592P1 Lamp (GE 1076)
A-33 423D255P1 Steering Wheel
A-34 243A4828G1 Cap and Monogram Assembly
A-35 422DE4 P14 Brake Pedal Assembly (See Page 5-3)
A-38 422DB4EP13 Hood Decal, Right Hand
A=3T 422DB48P1 Hood Decal, Left Hand
A-38 243A4639P1 Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Both Sides)
A-39 243A4639P2 Hood Rubber Bumper (Mounted on Top - 2 Req. )
A-40 243A4870P1 Rear Tail Reflector (2 Req.)
A-41 243A4869P1 Decal, "To Facilitate Shifting"
A-42 243A4794P1 Decal, "Shift to Lower Gear
A-43 211A3247P1 Decal, "Parking Brake"
A-44 178B8024P1 Decal, "Elec-Trak"
A-d5 155C8108P1 Fender, Front (Right)
A-46 155CB8108P2 Fender, Front (Left)
A-4T 178B2088G1 Spring Pin Hitch
A-48 155C32027P1 Bumper
A-49 178B8089P1 Bumper Support
A-50 243A4999P1 Mounting Bracket
6D-3

Issued 574



15-2

Fig.

6D -4



Ref. No.

L T T

UUUUDUIUUEUUUU
e b G0 00 =] O AN e GO B e

)
]

=
=

Issued 5-74

Part No.

243 A4629:1
243 A46300G4
243A4531P2
243A4531P1
243A4531P3
243A45T3P1
211A3597P1
243A45T4P1
21143591P1
163B9821P1
541CEBLPL

541C004G1

243A4814P1
243A48458P1
243A4815P2
243A4979P1
1T8B8095G1
243A4815P1
211A3551P1
127D 8106P1
24TATA69P1
243A4B09P1
243A4576P3

DASH COMPONENTS

Models 26CE20AA - 26CE20BA

Description

Fuel Level Gauge

Power Use Gauge

Lift Switch

P.T.0O. Switch

Light Switch

Key Switch

Key

Light, Dash

Lamp (GE 1813)

Dash Panel

Decal, Dash

Dash Harness

F-R Switch

Cruise Control Switch

Decal (F-R)

Reverse Light

Cruise Control Harness (Not Pictured)
Decal (Cruise Control)

Tubing (Not Pictured - Insulation for Switch Terminals)
Dash Panel (Requires REF D-21)
Plug, Switch

Sleeve (AA, BA only)

Washer (AA, BA only)



£1-va t1-Va

ée-va 1-va

SI-va@ 6I-va s8i-va Ie-va L1=va

woioral|  JIELA nu_....T. RTINS

Fig. 15-3

W&

L5000 ey =] =

6D-6



Ref. No.

DA-1
DA-2
DA-3
DA-4
DA-5
DA-6
DA-T
DA-B
DA-5
DA-10
DA-11
DA-12
DA-13
DA-14
DA-15
DA-16
DA-1T
DA-18
DA-19
DA -20
DA-21
DA-22

bsued 5-74

Part No.

127D8106P1
243A4531P2
244AT229P1
243A4574P1
211A3591P1
244AT3I08F1
24TAT455P1
243A4531P3
158CH052G1
211A3551P1
178B8468P1
243A4531P3
24TATAT4P2
243A4814P1
24TAT4AT4P1
178B84T2G1
243A4629G1
243 A4630G4
24TATI5AP]
243A4800P2
2434457693
243A4881P1

DASH COMPONENTS

Model 26CE20CA and Later

Description_

Dash Panel

Lift Switch

P.T.0. Switch

Light, Dash

Lamp (GE 1815)

Key Switch

Cruize Conirol Button (Switch)
Light Switch

Dash Harness

Tubing (Not Pictured-Insulation for Switch Terminals)
Plate, Fwd. - Rev.
Cruise Control Switch
Cruise Control Light
Fwd. /Rev. Switch
Reverse Light

F-R Control Harness
Fuel Level Gage
Power Use Gage

Eey

Sleeve

Washer

Horn Batton

6D-T



I5-4

Fig.

6D-8



Ieswed 5-74

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Models 26CE20AA and 26CE20BA
(Upper Control Panel)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
E-1 243A4524P1 P.T. 0. Contactor
E-2 243A4562P1 Relay
E-3* 178B8107G1 Card #4 (CE20BA)
E-4* 163B9977G1 Card #4 (CE20AA)
E-4 211A3162G2 Card #3
E-5 243445940061 Diode and Resistor Assemhbly (CE20AA Only)
E-6§ 127D8006G1 Control Panel Harness (CE204A4)
E-G§ 127D8003G1 Control Panel Harness (CE20BA)

(Lower Control Panel)

F-1 211A3567P1 Contactor

F-2 178B8009P1 Double Contactor

F-3 211A3213P3 Current Sensing Shunt
F-4 176B8013P3 Edge Connector

£ It is imperative that when ordering this part you specify the model number and
serial number of the tractor to insure your receiving the proper part.

* To facilitate manufacturing, the dicde and resistor assembly was incorporated
in the card #4 which caused other eleetrical changes. Therefore, when
ordering this part it is imperative you include the model number and serial
number to insure your receiving the proper part.

eD-9



FA-9

FA-10

RESET
BUTTON

TO FRONT
OF TRACTOR

Fig. I5-5

6D-10




Issued 5-74

Ref. No.

FA-1
FA-2
FA-3
FA-4
FA-5
FA-6
FA-T
FA-8
FA-9
FA-10
FA-11
FA-12

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Model 26CE20CA and Later

Part No.

243A4562P1
1T3B845TG1
211A3567P1
178B8385P1
127D8112G1
12TD8113G2
178B8455G1
178B8458G1
244AT463P1
243A4597P1
243A4657P1
243A4719P1

Description

Relay

Diode and Varistor Asm.
Contactor (1A, 2A)

Contactor (PTO, F, and R)
Control Panel Harness (Not Shown)
Control Panel Adder Harness (Not Shown)
Field Resistor Asm.

Diode Asm,

Fuse Block

Fuse 30 Amp

Fuse 20 Amp

Circuit Breaker

6D-11



Fig. I5-6

6D-12



~— SPEED CONTROL
Ref. No. Part No. Description
E-1 163B90297P2 Throttle Box
K-2% 17T8BA250G1 Rail & Switch Asm Less Harness (CE20AA, BA)
K-2* 178BB250G2 Rail & Switch Asm Less Harness (CE20CA)
K-3 2114319871 Start Switch, 3 Tabs
K-4* 211A3198P2 1A, 2A 3A Switch, 2 Tabs, N.0Q. & Common (CE20AA, BA)
K=4 % 211A3198P2 1A, 2A Switch, 2 Tabs N. 0. & Common (CE20CA)
K-5+ 211A319873 FW 1-4 Switch, 2 Tabs, N.C. & Common (CE20AA, BA)
| K-5+ 211A3198P3 FW 1-4 Switch, Switch 4, 2 Tabs, N.C. & Common (CE20CA)
K-6 243A4T96G1 Throttle Cam
K-T 211A3577P3 Spring (Not Shown)
K-8 178B8249G2 Cover & Bracket Asm
K-9 243A4554P1 Push Nut
E-10 N22P21072B6 Screw (1/4- 20x 4 1/2™)
E-11 211A35TTP12 Spring
K-12 191B4516G2 Throttle Pedal (Hinged)
KE-13 243 A4825P2 Throttle Pedal Pad (Replaces 243A4825P1)
KE-14 N264P21B6 Locknut (1/4-20)
K-15 ZATATE20G2 Pedal Asm (K12 + K13)
KE-16=* 1T8B8087G1 Harness, Throttle (CE20AA, BA)
K-16#* 178B8480G1 Harness, Throttle (CE20CA)
K-17 163B9999P2 Cover
K-18=* 158C90T1G3 7 Complete Throttle (CE20AA BA)
KE-18= 158C90TIG2 TCumplete Throttle (CE20CA)
..

fIncludes all items shown on the previous page

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specily
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

bsuad 574 6D-13



anis W v
- S ey




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rear Battery Compariment

All Large Frame Tractors






Rav. 5-74

REAR BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Ref. No. Part No. Deacrimicn

G-1* 423D221G3 Rear Battery Box Assembly (Includes Fender)(E20)
G-1* 423D221G4 Rear Battery Box Assembly (Includes Fender) (I-5)
G-2 b41CH9E8P1 Battery Tray (Center Drain Hole)

G-2 155C8069P1 Battery Tray (Offset Drain Hole)

G-3 178B8165G1 Battery Cables (With Clamps)

G-4 243A4521P1 Battery Post Clamp

G=h 24344522G1 Rear Battery Cover (Includes Decal)

G-6 163B9875G1 Battery Clamp Assembly

G-T* 243A4527P1 Standard Battery

G-T* 243A4724P1 Heavy Duty Battery

G-8+ 243A4849P1 Battery Cap (Old - Heavy Duty)

G-8+* 244AT420P1 Battery Cap (New - Heavy Duty & Standard)

G-9 155C8006P1 Rear Poly Bag

G-11 211A3577P1 Seat Spring

G-12 211A3191P1 Rivet

G-13§ 211A3420P1 Seat Switch

G-14% 243A47T90P1 Seat Switch

§G-14 seat switch is of white plastie (pictured) and is used on many of the more recent
tractors. It is not interchangeable with G-13 (not pictured) without additional ma-
chining. Therefore, before ordering it is imperative that a visual inspection be made.

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.



o
4



Rew. 6-74

FIGURE

C-1

c-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Charger for Models E20, I-5, E16, E15, E14,
El2s, E12 and E12M

Charger for Models ER8, E8M and E10M

8-1



Fig. C-1

8-2



E20, 1-5, E16, E15
E14, E12, E12M

CHARGER
Ref. No. Part No. Description

Cc-1 4230211G2 Charger Subassembly (Includes Base, Transformer,
Capacitor and Heat Sink) Used on E16RA, E15AA,
E15BA E12AA Only

C-1A 4230225G1 Charger Subassembly (Includes Base, Transformer,
Capacitor, and Heat Sink Assembly) Used on all
Models Except as Noted Above

C-2 243A4514P1 Capacitor (Used with C-1)

C-2A 243A4653P1 Capacitor (Used with C-1A)

Cc-3 211A3510P1 Capacitor Bracket (Used with C-1)

C-3A 211A3510P2 Capacitor Bracket (Used with C-14)

C-4 163B92905G1 Heat Sink Assembly (All Models)

C-5 163B2917TP1 Transformer (Used with C-1)

C-5A 163B0955P1 Transformer (Used with C-14)

C-6 541C932P1 Charger Base (All Models)

C-7 211A3555G1 Charger Cord Asm. (All Models)

C-8 243A4564P3 Plug (P-4) (All Models)

c-9 243A4568P3 Jack (J-4) (All Models)

C-10 211A3507P1 Timer (All Models)

c-11 163B9906G2 Timer Asm. (E20AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA, RA,
ED, E15AA, BA, CA, CB, DA, EA, FA, GA,
E16RA, RB, RD, E12AA, BA, CA, DA, EA, HA,
E14RC, RD, RH

Cc-114 163B9906G4 Timer Asm. (Used on E20EA, EC, FA, E16AA,
E15HA, JA, E14AA, RJ, E12JA, JD)

OVERSEAS MODELS ONLY
50 CYCLE - 220 VOLTS

Cc-1 127DR0OBEG1 Charger Subassembly (Includes Base, Transiormer,
Capacitor and Heat Sink Assembly)

c-2 243A4653FP3 Capacitor

C-3 211A3510P3 Capacitor Brackets (2)

C-4 163B9905G1 Heat Sink Assembly

C-5 178B8424P1 Transformer

C-6 541C932P1 Charger Base

C-7 211A3555G1 Charger Cord Assembly

C-8 243A4564P3 Plug (P-4)

c-9 243A4568P3 Jack (P-4)

C-10 24TAT42TP1 Timer

Cc-11 17T8B8427G1 Timer Assembly

Fev, 5-74

8-3






Note: Capacitor inverted for ER8 only.

o
Ref, No.

C-1=
C-1*
C-1*
C-2*
C-2¥
C-3
C-4
C=-5

- C-5
C-6
C-7
C-8*
C-g=*
C-10
C-11
c-g*
c-g*
C-1

| — C-9
C-3
C-4
C-5
C-6
C-7T
C-8
C-9
C-10
C-11

i

N

Rev. 5.74

Part No.
127D8024G4

127D8024G3
127TD8184G1
243A4653P1
243A4653P2
244A7282P1
163B5905G1
163B9955F1
178B8146P1
155C8103P1
243A4564P3
244AT334G5
244AT334G11
211A3555G3
155C8100F1
17T8BB297G2
1TEBE2OTG1

127DB09EGL

243A4653P3
24TATATEP1
163B9905G1
178B8424P1
155C8103P1
243A4564P3
244AT7334G5
244A7334G11
211A3555G1
155C8100P1

ER8, ESM, E10M

CHARGER

Description

Charger Subassembly (Includes Base, Transformer,
Capacitor and Heat Sink Assembly) E10M

Same as Above for EAM

Same as Above for ERS

Capacitor (E10 Only)

Capacitor ESM + ERE

Capacitor Clamp

Heat Sink Assembly

Transformer (E10 Only)

Transformer ESM + ERS

Charger Base

Plug (P=-4)

Wire #30-01 (Chgr, Neg) EEM + E10M

Wire (Chgr. Pos) ESM + E10M

Charger Cord Assembly (Not Pictured)

Bulkhead (Not Used on ERB)

Wire #30-01 (Charger Neg) ER8 Only

Wire #1-01 (Charger Pos) ERB Only

OVERSEAS MODEL ONLY
50 CYCLE - 220 VOLTS

Charger Subassembly (Includes Base, Transformer,
Capacitor and Heat Sink Assembly)

Capacitor

Capacitor Clamp

Heat Sink Assembly

Transformer

Charger Base

Plug (P-4)

Wire #30-01 (Chgr. Neg)

Wire #1-04 (Charger Pos)

Charger Cord Assembly

Bulkhead

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

8-5



PSR vy tlE ST R SR G —— — R S——




TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE TITLE
Lad Front Lift, E20, 1-5, E16, E15, E14, E12s, E12
L-2 Lift, E12M

L-3 Lift, E8M and E10M



021 €11 ¢e-1

ekt

0

b2-1 = o

€=l f

e 12-1

Ge-1

61-71 oI 821 | 4¢-1 92-1

B PR g -1 o e B U L T 4




E20, 1-5, E16, E15, E14, E12

FRONT LIFT
Ref. No. Part No. Description

L-1A 422D808G2 Lift Assembly (E16RA, E15AA, E15BA,
E12A4)

L-1B 423D217G1 Lift Assembly (All other models)

L~ 541C868P1 Support, Right

L-3 541C668P2 Support, Left

L-4 243A4550P1 Spacer

L-5 243A4550P2 Spacer

L-6 211A3540P3 Flanged Bearing

L-8 211A3561P1 Actuator

L-9A 211A3134P1 Stud (used on 422DB0BGZ only)

L-9B 211A3542P1 Shaft (used on 423D217G1 only)

L-10A 211A3137P1 Guide (used on 422D808G2 only)

L-10B 211A3543P1 Sleeve (used on 423D217G1 only)

L=11A N210P21B6 Nut (used on 422DB0BG2 only) (1/4-20)

L-11B 243A4554P2 Pushnut (used on 423D217G1 only)

L-12 211A3539G1 Gear Assembly

L-13 211A3520P1 Washer

L-14 N5S03P916B6 Cotter Pin - (3/32'" x 1™)

L-15 211A3404P1 Shaft

L-18 211A3493P1 Spool

L-17 N402P45B8 Washer (1,/27)

L-18 211A3256P3 Hairpin Cotter

L-19 191B4523G1 Lift Yoke

L-20 183B9802G1 Lift Strap and Clip

L-21 541C897TP1 Tape Guard (used on 423D217G1 only)

L-21* 541C997P2 Tape Guard (used on 422D208G2 only)

L-22 541C2907P1 Gear Cover

L-23 NB5TP23016B6 Carriage Bolt (5/16"-18 x 1")

L-24 N405P12C6 Lockwasher (5/16")

L-25 NZ210P23B6 Nut, Hex (5/16"-18)

L-26 N22P21068E6 Hex Hd. Bolt (used on 423D217G1 only)
(1/4"-20x 4 1/4")

L-27 N405P11C8 Lockwasher (used on 423D217G1 only)

L-28 N210P21B6 Nut (used on 423D217G1 only) (1/4-20)

L-29 211A3540P1 Flanged Bearing (not shown - used on
end of motor shaft)

L-30 N22P21014B6 Bolt (1/4-20 x 7/8)

L-31 NSTP16008B6 Pan Head Screw (#10-32x 1/2) | used to hold

L-32 N210P16B6 Nut (#10-32) . gear cover in

L-33 N405PICE Lockwasher (#10) place on

422D808G2
only

Rev. 5-74

*Tape Guard 541C997P2 is needed for older lift assemblies.

See Product Service Bulletin No, 7.

-3



Fig. L-2

9-4



E12M

) -
12 LIFT
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
L-1 1788815161 LIFT QUADRANT ASSEMBLY
L-2 244A706561 LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY
L-3 244A708161 ROD ASSEMBLY
L-4 178B8134G1 MANUAL LIFT HANDLE ASSEMBLY
& L-5 211A3577P13 SPRING
L-6 244A7078P1 BUTTON
L~¢ 244A7212P1 ROLLER
L-8 178B815661 MOWER LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY
L-9 2447713561 CONNECTING LINK
L-10 N533P3124 poweL PIN (5/16 X 1 1/2)
L-11 24477120P1 GRIP

9-5






Raov. 574

Ref. No.

L-1
L-2
L-3
L-4
L-5

L-T

L-8

L-9

L-10
L-11
L-12
L~-13
L-14
L-15
L-18

LIFT

Part No.

155C8106G1
178B8176G1
244AT0B1G2
178B8431G2
211A357TP13
244AT0OTEP1
244AT212P3
211A3101P2
244AT185P1
N533P2524
N40ZAP1TBG
N402AP43B6
NS03P1012B6
243A4550P14
244AT120P1
N402AP11B6

Description

Lift Quadrant Assembly
Lift Arm Assembly
Rod Assembly

Lift Handle Assembly
Spring

Button

Roller

Bearing Assembly

Lift Cable

Dowel Pin (1/4x 1 1/2)
Washer (5/8)

Washer (3/8)

Cotter Pin (7/64" x 3/4")
Spacer

Grip

Washer(1/4™)

ESM, E10M



S . u’ﬂ




TABLE OF CONTENTS

o
FIGURE TITLE
B-1 Brake, Models E20, E15, E125 and E12
B-2 Brake, Models E20, 1-5, E18, E15, E14, and
E12

B-3 Brake, Model E12M
N B-4 Brake, Models ESBM and E10M
-
N
\-_-"

Her. 5-74 10-1



81-N

12-N "02-N €I-N

9l-N

21-N €2-N ‘22-N

=

Fig.

10-2



E20 AA-DA Models

Rev, 574

E15 AA-GA
El2s AA-BA
E12 CA-HA
BRAKE
Ref. No. Part No. Description

N-1 211A3153G1 Disc Brake and Caliper

N-2 211A3593P1 Friction Pad Set

N-3 211A3489P1 Bracket

N-4 211A347T0P1 Spacer

N-5 211A3154G1 Disk and Hub

N-6 N3400P606 Key (3/16 x 3/4 Woodruff)

N-T 243A4582P3 Washer Belleville (3 Required)

N-8 243A4642P1 20 Mil, Washer

N-9 211A3489P1 Return Spring

N-10 211A3582P1 Locknut, Hex

N-11 211A3468P1 Brake Rod

N-12 211A3488P1 Push Nut (Spring Clip)

N-=13 542CH93P2 Brake Pedal

N-14 211A3410P1 Shaft

N-15 16389899 P1 Brake Pawl

N-16 N533P1612 Dowel Pin {5;"32 x 3/4)

N-17 N402ZAP15B6 Washer (1/2)

N-18 N533P1618 Dowel Pin (5/32x 1 1/8)

N-19 211A3467P1 Lever

N-20 211A3584P1 Curved Washer

N-21% 243A47T3P1 Rivet

N-21% 211A3583P1 Screw (10-32 x 1/2)

N-22 211A3504P1 Shoulder Screw

N-23 N264P21B6 Locknut (1/4-20)

N-24 243A4959P1 Castle Nut

N-25 211A3481P1 Brake Switch

*Both rivet and screw have been used to attach parking brake lever to brake pedal,

Specify correctly when ordering,

10-3






E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA

I-5
E16AA, RA, RB, RD
E15HA, JA
E14AA, RC, RD, RH, RJ
E12JA, JD
BRAEKE
Ref. No. Part No. Description
NA-1 178BE150G2 Brake Sub Asm.
NA-2 244AT069G1 Disk & Hub Asm.
NA-3 N 3400P606 Key (Woodruff - 3/16 x 3/4")
NA-4 24TATIIZP1 Return Spring
NA-5 24TATIILP1 Clevis
NA-B 244AT126P2 Brake Rod
NA-T 211A3505P13 Clevis Pin
NA-8 211A3488P1 Push Nut
NA-9 24TATIOP1 Mounting Plate
NA-10 N503P912 Cotter Pin (3/32" x 3/4"
NA-11 N533P1618 Dowel Pin (5/32" x 1 1/8")
NA-12 542C893P2 Brake Pedal
NA-13 211A3467P1 Lever
NA-14 211A3584P1 Curved Washer
NA-15 243A4TT3P1 Rivet
NA-16 243A4862G1 Shaft Asm.
NA-17 243A4550P10 Spacer
NA-18 N264P21E6 Lock Nut Hex (1/4-20)
NA-19 243A4550P11 Spacer (Not Shown)
NA-20 NE62P21024B6 Carriage Bolt (1/4"-20x 1 1/2")
NA-21 N22P25018 Bolt Hex Head (3/8-16x 1 1/8")
NA-22 N405P43 Lock Washer (3/8")
NA-23 163B98T6G2 Brake Pedal Assembly

(Includes 12, 13, 14, 15)

Rev. 574 10-5






Aev. 574

Ref. No.

N-1
N-2
N-3

N-3
N-6
N-T
N-8

N-10
N-11

N-12
N-13
N-14
N-15
N-16
N-17
N-18
N-18
N-20
N-21
N-22
N-23

Part No.

178B8150G1
244AT069G1
N3400P&06
211A3489P1
244AT143G1
244AT168P1
244AT126P1
211A3505P13
211A3488P1
244AT127P1
244AT7129G1

244AT130G1
N533P1618

211A3467P1
211A3584P1
243A4773P2

NE5TP21024B6

243A4550P10
244AT159P1
N264P21B6
244AT131P1
244AT128P1
N5D3P212

E12M

BRAKE
Description
Brake Sub-Assembly
Disk and Hub
Key (3/16 x 3/4 Woodruff)

Return Spring (Not pictured)

Clevis and Rod Assembly (Includes N-6, N-T)

Clevis

Brake Rod

Clevis Pin

Push Nut (Spring Clip)

Mounting Plate

Brake Pedal Assembly (Includes N-14, N-15,
N-16, N-19, and N-22)

Shaft Assembly

Dowel Pin (5/32x 1 1/8)

Lever

Curved Washer (Not pictured)

Rivet

Carriage Bolt (1/4-20x 1 1/2)

Spacer

Brake Pedal Pad

Locknut (1/4-20)

Brake Switch

Bushing

Cotter Pin (3/32" x 3/4")

10-7



6N 8-N /-N I"N 2-N

Fig. B-4

10-8



ESM

E10M
BRAKE
REF., NO, —PART NO, DESCRIPTION
N-1 1550814961 BRAKE ASSEMBLY
N-2 244A730161 DISK AND HUB
N-3 N3400P606 Key (3/16 X 3/4 WOODRUFF)
N-4 244A7415P1 RETURN SPRING
N-5 244A7409P1 BRAKE ROD
N-6 211A3488P1 PUSH NUT
N-7 244A7414P1 NUT. BRAKE ROD
N-8 178B827861 ARM AND SHAFT ASM
N-9 211A3481P1 CLUTCH SWITCH
N-10 211A3540P5 FLANGED BEARING

10-9






CONTENTS

FIGURE TITLE

M-1 Rotary Mower Assemhly

M-2 Rotary Mower Rear Discharge Kit
M-3 Rotary Mower Side Discharge Kit
M-4 E12M Mid-Mount Rotary Mower
M-5 E8M-E10M Mid-Mount Mower
M-6 ERE Mower Assembly

M-T Walk- Behind Lawn Mower

M-8 56" Front Mounted Gang Mower
M-9 Sickle Bar Mower Drive

M-10 Sickle Bar Mower

lssued 5-74 11-1



MOWER ASSEMBLY -
TOP VIEW

5 :. ﬁ ﬁ

o

t LI a .1..“
.\T \b& ﬁ 9 gl

11-2



Rew. 5-74

ROTARY MOWER ASSEMBLY

Part No.

N22P290568
211A3220P1
N264P29B6
211A3255P1
N40ZAP18BE
211A3471P1
N22P23018B6
N22P23012B6
N4D5P12CE
N402AP1886
243A4642P3
NOO3P1216B6
211A3231P1
N22P21010B6
N210P21B6
N405P11C6
211A3505P3
243A4543P1
N22P25014B6
N405P13CE
N258P25B6
178B8195P1
541C926G1
542C895F1
211A3236P1
17TEB8489P1
243A4643P1
211A3435G1
158C9011P1

158C8017P1

17T8B80TTG1
N&0P15005B6
N405PBCE
N22P21014B6
N210P21B6
N405P11CE
541C909P1
541C910P1
541C910P2
542CBT2G1

211A3455P1
211A3530P1
211A3530P3
Included
Internally
NB0P13010BE
N40ZAPTBG
N402PTCE
541C981G1
243A4739P1
243A4TBEP1
243A4736P4
24TATE0TG1
211A3271P1
243A4645P1

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/2-13x31/2
Wheel, Caster

Lock Nut, Hex 1,/2-13

Spacer

Washer, Plain1 3/8 ODx 13/16 ID
Spring Pin

Bolt, Hex Hd. 5/16-18x11/8
Bolt, Hex Hd, 5/16-18x 3/4
Lockwasher 5/16

‘Nut, Hex 5/16-18

Washer, Plain

Cotter Pin1,/8x 1

Lift Clevis

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Lockwasher 1/4

Clevis Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16x 7/8

Lockwasher 3/8

Mut, Hex 3/8-16

Yoke, Caster (Fabricated type)

Caster Support (Fabricated type)

Caster Support (Cast type)

Caster Bearing

Roller ( Front) (Rubber)

Shaft ( Front)

Motor 3 1/4 OD Cover (New) - 24TAT671P1 ( Factory Rebuilt)

Motor 4 3/8 OD Cover Heavy Duty (New) - 24TATET3IPS
(Factory Rebuilt)

Motor (Replaces 541C971P1) New - 243A4673P1
(Fact ory Rebuilt)

Wiring Harness (For Use With 26+)

Screw Pan Hd. Phillips 8-32 x 5/16

Lockwasher #8

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20x 7/8

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Lockwasher 1/4

Wire Cover

Wire Box

Wire Box (For Use With 26+)

Mower Arm Assembly (See 45, 46, 47, 48 For
Breakdown)

Spring Helper

Circuit Breaker

Circuit Breaker for Motor No. 158C9011P1

Circuit Breaker (For Use with 26+)

Screw, Pan Hd. Phillips 6-32x5/8

Washer, Plain #6

Lockwasher #6

Front Mower Guide Assy. (Complete)

Sleeve

Clamp (2 Required)

Cover Assy, With Hdw. (Models 26AA42B and D)
Arm

Ball Rod End

Spring

11-3



(' B awit H—»{i

e . u-ntn!l ,‘m
A N .;\rw
X fﬁalunl;ﬁﬂgﬂl?lh% *‘Jd-a--q

fry
"

i rEl.

¥ Y P _-?

Bl
8 x Bl I 28 _tio8

Sl (CETITA TRE - (wwid ToveT G0
_m-ﬂ'@l.—rm tixl gusaii - iy AL s
e c.1® **"H..tﬂfﬂ{#ﬂ:&mh.w;n' }
4 _-.: e - t‘lﬂlh‘?}
_{# . LA S sall 0¥ e r.ruh suw
A ‘!'?!f&-iw%r' bR e woes®

Rl

=

LN ; ; = Aol
Ry ol
2N '

.l

ﬂ‘ﬁm- 1."};'_'-.-3-
T H}M Lo TS

Fugeaad

MI o = a}z‘ 1ﬂﬁﬁ'm

AT W -

H]‘ it-a’ F R Bins F 4

i.‘h';-':.lﬁ'; ',F: - F
il SHW Lpead

s T ]
QAT EA TS

SAUTHMAET, -

*fﬂt RIS

AR I ATOR
{.‘" el 18

.-.-EJJ 2.1 S e

= A
= » & ¢
g H
i e e
it 3 4
Ty .
SR E 1"
ey o
[
n

j2 T Es =
BT
TRt )
] il
B

-
E

b

1

"

L -

" -l

-2 s

'.‘|1
v i

3¢ A

&L d

-0

b BT
«E-H

RE-




Rev, 5-74

ROTARY MOWER ASSEMBLY (Cont'd)

Ref, No. Part No. Description
MB-48 N533P1315 Roll Pin
MB-49 244A7215P1 Mower Wear Sleeve
MB-50 244AT216FP1 Hetainer
MB-51 211A3485P1 Spring Bracket
MB-53 244AT112P1 Chain Oval Link
MB-54 244AT113P1 "S" Hook
MB-56 244AT260G1 Caster Asm. (Parts 1, 2, 3, 21)
MB-5T 244A7114G1 Spring Assembly (Parts 36, 53, 54)

“}May be ordered as total replacement kit 17T8B8406G1 (three (3) motors, harness,
cireuit breakers, and hardware),

11-5



G0 TIGHTEM TO 21
FT LBS TOROUE

(B4) asm FLUSH wWiTH EnD
OF THOS ON THUMBSCEEW

REFERENCE NUMBER IS NUMBER ON DRAWING PREFIXED BY MR

Fig. M-2

11-6



Ref. No.

MR-1
MR-2
MR-3

MR-4

MR-5

MR-6

MR-T

MR-8

MR-9

MR-10
MR-21
MR-22
MR-23
MR-24
MR-25
MR-26
MR-27
MR-28
MR-29
MR-30
MR-31
MR-32
MR-33
MR-34
MR-35
MR-36
MR-37
MR-38
MR-39
MR-40
MR-41
MR-42
MR-43
MR-44
MR-45
MR-46

ROTARY MOWER REAR DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY

Part No.

243A4517P1
243A4520P1
243A4608P1

178B8489P1
163B9801G1
163B9801G2
587TED58G3
423D204G1
211A3554G1
163B98T1P1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See NMote 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
243A45T1P2
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1

243A4642P3
211A3565P1

243A45TTP1
243A4576P1
243A4578P1
211A3564P1
163B9932G1
243A4519G1
211A3491G1
211A3514P1
163B9947G3
24TATH65P1

Dea::riEiﬂn

Rear Mower Flap
Strip
Shaft (Roller)

Roller (Rubber) Model PA, RA
Adjuster Assy. (Right)

Adjuster Assy. (Left)

Housing Assy. (Deck)

Baffle (Rear)

Cover Assembly

Blade (Mower)

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20

Lockwasher 1/4

Nuat, Hex 1/4-20

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4
Lockwasher 1/4

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Screw, Pan Hd. Phillips 10-32 x 7/16
Lockwasher #10

Nut, Hx. 10-32

Thumbscrew 3/8-16

Washer, Plain 3/8 ID

Lockwasher 3/8

Locknut, Hex 3/8-16

Washer, Plain 11/16 [IDx 1 3/4 OD
Key 5/32 Sq. x 5/8

Clutch Body

Washer, Fibre 2 Required per Blade)
Clutch Washer

Screw, Self-Locking Cap

Clutch Assy. (Nos. 37, 38 (2), 39, 40)
Grass Deflector Asm.

Rear Discharge Kit

Caution Decal

Rear Roller Asm.

Flange

“}Hﬂt stocked, order locally. For bolt and screw replacement, use Grade 5

or better.

Rew. 5-74

11-7



REFERENCE NUMBER IS NUMBER ON DRAWING PREFIXED BY MS

Fig. M-3

11-8



Rew. 5.74

£

b oo i

| R |
e =

&

1

I
o Lo o0

I
o
s L B =

56 63 63 62 63 6n b £ £ 1 b

L}
a
o

(1)

ROTARY MOWER SIDE DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY

Part No,

178B8489P1
243A4608P1
163B9801G1
163B9801G2
S58TE958G3
58TES34G1
163B98T1P1
541C906G1
244AT447G1
178B8465G1
243A45T1P2
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
243A4642P3
211A3565P1
243A45TTP1
243A4576P1
243A4578P1
211A3564P1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
163B9932G1
211A3491G3
24TATEESP1

Mot stocked, order locally.
better.

DescriEtiun

Roller (Rubber)Model MA, RA
Shaft (Roller)

Adjuster Assembly (Right)
Adjuster Assembly (Left)

Housing Assembly (Deck)

Baffle (Side)

Blade (Mower)

Discharge Chute Assembly
Discharge Chute Assembly (Model BA)
Discharge Chute Assembly (Model CA - MA)
Thumbscrew 3/8-18

Washer, Plain 3/8 In.

Lockwasher 3/8

Lockmut, Hex 3/8-16

Washer, Plain 11/16 1D x 1 3/4 OD
Key 5/32 Sq. x 5/8

Clutch Body

Washer, Fibre

Clutch Washer

Screw, Self-Locking Cap

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20x 5/8
Lockwasher 1/4

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4
Lockwasher 1/4

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Clutch Assy. (Nos. 37, 38, 39, 40)
Side Discharge Kit

Flange

For bolt and screw replacement, use Grade § or

11-9






12M-MID MOUNT ROTARY MOWER

—

Ref. No. Part No. DescriEinn

MM-1 155C8075P1 Mower Motor (New) - 24TATET3P2 (Reconditioned)
MM-2 244A7073G1 Rod Assembly

MM=3 244AT7082P1 Chain

MM-4 N402AP42B6 Washer (5/16 Dia)

MM-5 N503P1012B6 Cotter Pin (7/16 x 3/4)

MM-6 178B8169G1 Wire Harness

MM-=T 243A4543P1 Hair Pin Cotter

MM-8 155C807T9P1 Wire Box

MM-9 N22P21014B6 Bolt (1/4-20x 7/8)

MM-10 N210P21B6 Nut (1/4-20)

MM-11 N405P11CE Lockwasher (1/4")

MM-12 211A3512P1 Caution Decal

MM-13 163B98T1P3 Blade (Not Pictured)

MM-14 163B9932G2 Clutch Asm. (Not Pictured)

MM-15 243A4577P2 Clutch Body (Part of MM-14)

MM-16 243A4576P1 Washer, Fiber (Part of MM-14)

MM-17 243A4578P1 Clutch Washer (Part of MM-14)

MM-18 211A3564P3 Serew, Self Locking Cap (Part of MM-14)
MM-19 211A3565P1 Key (Furnished with Motor MM-1)
MM-20 541C909P1 Wire Cover

MM-21 211A3513P1 Caution Decal

MM-22 163B9947G3 Rear Roller Asm, (Consists of MR-3, MR-4, MR-5,

MR-6, MR-35)
MM-23 127D8004G1 Mower Housing

Rev. 574 11-11



MT-26 MT-27 MT-3 MT-2  MT-I8 MT-2

MT-2 MT-4 MT-2 MT-I7

Fig. M-5

11-12



Rav, 5-74

Ref. No.

MT-1
MT-2
MT-3
MT -4
MT-5

MT-5

MT-6

MT-T

MT-8

MT-9

MT-10
MT-11
MT-12
MT-13
MT-14
MT-15
MT-16
MT -17
MT-18
MT-19
MT -20
MT -21
MT -22
MT-23
MT-24
MT-25
MT-26
MT-27
MT-28
MT-29

ESM - E10M ROTARY MOWER - MID MOUNT

Part No.

155C8086P1
244AT0T3G1

247ATT28G1/G2

243A4543P1
178B81T75P1
178B8175P2
178B849TP1

178B8497P2
163B9932G2
243A45TTP2
243A4576P1
243A4578P1
211A3564P3
244AT145P1

N22P25044B6

N210P25B6
N402AP43B6
N405P13C6
211A3512P1
244AT325P1
N402AP43B6
S8TE960G1
24TAT400P1
24TATI99P1
158C9045P1
24TAT595G1
211A3589P1
24TATS52P1
211A3530P2
244AT203P1
243A4600P1
243A4596P1

Description

Mower Motor (New) - 247AT673P4 (Factory Rebuilt)

Rod Assembly

Wiring Harness (Heavy Duty)

Hair Pin Cotter

Mower Blade (30°) High Discharge

Mower Blade (15°) Low Discharge

Mower Blade (30°) High Discharge EA, FA, GA (No Longer
Available - Use P2)

Mower Blade (159) Low Discharge, Model EA, FA, GA

Clutech Asm.

Cluteh Body

Washer, Fibre

Clutch Washer

Screw, Self Locking Cap

Wheel

Bolt, Hex

Nut

Washer

Lockwasher

Caution Decal

Caution Decal

Washer

Housing Ass.

Clamp

Mower Motor Brace Model EA, FA, GA

Baffle Model EA, FA, GA

Foot Guard Asm. Model EA, FA, GA

Grommet

Insert Model EA, FA, GA

Circuit Breaker

Screw

Pin Housing

Socket Housing (Located on Tractor Cable Harness)

11-13



14, 15,16

13

®CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCATION AA MODEL RIDERS OMLY. CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR BA MODEL
IS IN THE MOTOR END SHIELD UNDER CAP AND |5 NOT SHOWN .

I 2

e

[

"=t 28

2

19 20




Ref. No.

lssued 574

Part No.

SBTERTTGL

158C8086 P1
158C9063P1
24TAT595G1
211A3514P1
24TATTH4 Pl
163B9932G2
163B0932G3

178BB40TP2
191B4540P2
247AT552P1
24TATTE3G1
243 A4550P34
24TAT454 P1
24TAT450P1
24TAT675P1
N22P21010B6
N405P11C8
N210P21Bg
211A3530P2
N22P25044B6
N405P13C6
N203P25B6
244AT233 P2
24TATTT4G1
24TATTOOP1
24TATTB9P1
247AT782P1
N402AP43B6
24TATTTOP1
244A7328P1
N402AP15B6
N503P1216B6
191B4603G1
191B4617G1
158C9045P1

ERS

ERS8 MOWER ASSEMBLY

Deauriﬁ‘ﬂn

Mower Housing Asm with Stiffener Plate
Mower Motor (26AR36AA)

Mower Motor (26AR36BA)

Foot Guard with Decals

Decal-Caution

Decal-Caution

Clutch Asm (26AR36AA)

Clutch Asm (26AR36BA)

Mower Blade 15° Less Insert (26 AR3IGAA)
Mower Blade 15° (26AR3GBA)
Blade Insert (26 AR36AA)
Wheel with Bushing

Wheel Bushing

Decal-Caution

Decal-Mower Height

Decal -ANSI

Bolt Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8
Lockwasher 1/4

Nut Hex 1/4-20

Mower Motor Circuit Breaker 30 Amp (26AR3IBAA)
Bolt Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2 3/4
Lockwasher 3/8

Nut Hex 3/8-16

Weld Pin (Welded)

Mower Arm Asm

Mower Arm

Mower Arm Spring

Stabilizer Bar

Washer 3/8

Lift Spring (26AR3BAA)

Lift Spring (26AR36BA)
Washer 1/2

Cotter Pin1/8x 1

Mower Cable Asm (26AR36AA)
Mower Cable Asm (26AR36BA)
Baffle

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify
the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

11-15



REFERENCE NUMBER 15 THE NUMBER ON
THE DRAWING PRECEDED BY "PM"

Fig. M-7

11-16



Rev. 5.74

ELEC-TRAEK LAWNMOWER - WALE BEHIND

Part No.

XX2014
X1.8419
XLBOTO
XL8os3
XX2026
XXTT8
X1.8073
XXT730
X1.8234
XL8063
XX2056
X1.8239
XL8101
XLB015
XL80T4
XxX3027
XL.8240
XLB233
XXT782
XX1005
XXTT2
XX5050
XX20086
X1.8225
XL8026
XLB016
Xx1131
XH5053
XL8191
XLB218
XL8213
XLB228
XX2016
XL8146
XLB8189
XX5080
XX5076
XLB209
XLa241
XLa211
XX5081
XL8242
X1.a221
XL8243
XL9000B
XLA010
XX1005
XX1005
XL.8103
XL8031
XL8032
X1.8138
X1.8028
XX3038
XX5064
X1.8144
XX1130
XX5068
XL8011

Model PM32B

Description

Screw (Holds Key 2)
Switch Housing

Switch (Less Key 4)
Escutcheon (For Switeh)
Terminal Screw
Grommet

Strain Relief

Wire Connector

Cord Set & Plug

Clip (Holds 9 to 12)
Serew (Holds 10 to 12)
Handle Tube & Sleeve
Sleeve

Clip (Holds Key 20 to 12)
Bolt

Nut

Handle Tube (Lower)
Cord Set (From Switch to Motor)
Cord Clamp

Serew

Cotter Pin

Washer

Serew

Motor Cover

Bolt

Grommet & Washer
Bolt

Lockwasher

Handle Bracket

Latch

Handle Bracket (Chute Side)
Base Assembly

Screw

Screen

Wheel Height Adjuster (Reversible)
Lockwasher

Nut

Bracket

Lever

Wheel Handle

Washer

Shoulder Bolt

Wheel

Wheel Bolt

Drive Unit (Sold on Exchange Basis Only)
Terminal Board Kit
Screw

Serew

Baffle

Carbon Brush & Spring
Brush Cap

Blade

Drive Key

Adapter Nut
Lockwasher

Blade Adapter

Adapter Bolt
Lockwasher

Center Bolt

11-17



11-18



FRONT MOUNTED 56" GANG MOWER
Model AR 56

When ordering parts, always include parts number and full description.
Send orders direct to: Roxy Bonner, Inc.
2000 Pioneer Road
Huntingdon Valley, Pennsylvania 19006

or call: Area Code (215) 675-6869 - Parts
All parts are shipped F.O. B, Huntingdon Valley, Pennsylvania, with terms of net 30 days.

Roxy Bonner warrants its mowers solely against defects in material and workmanship under normal
use and service, the obligation under this warranty being limited to making good, at the factory,
any parts thereof which shall, within one year after delivery to customer, be returned to company
with transportation charges prepaid. This warranty does not apply to any used Roxy mowers or to
units repaired or altered in other than company approved shops.

Ref, No. Part No. Description
AR-1 6100 Reel Assembly 21"

AR-2 R3-3.5 Reel Blade Rivet

AR-3 6103 Reel Blade

AR-4 6187 Side Plate R - Wide Wheel
AR-5 6188 Side Plate L - Narrow Wheel
AR-6 3400 Side Plate Bearing

AR-T 6128 Tie Rod 5/8, swaged on end
AR-B 6106 Tie Rod 1/2

AR-9 NF-10F 5/8 Jam Nut

AR-10 NF-8F 1/2 Jam Nut

AR-11 B6-12 Side Plate to Cutter Bar Bolt 3/8 x 1 1/4 Hx,
AR-12 6189 Castback

AR-13 6111 Bedknife

AR-14 BE2-12 Bedknife Serews 1/4 x 1/2
AR-15 B05-12 Adj. Screw, Front, 11/4
AR-18 B05-14 /N5 Adj. Screw, Rear 1 1/2/Lockmut 5/16 x 1/2
AR-17 6115 Roller - Less Brg.

AR-18 BIG-10 Roller Bracket Bolt 3/8x 1
AR-19 NA-6 Square Nut 3/8

AR-20 6022 Roller Bracket

AR-21 BR4-4 Set Screw 1/4 x 1/2

AR-22 9402 Bearings for Roller

AR-24 6187 Wide Wheel

AR-25W 9408 Wide Tire

AR-25N 9403 Marrow Tire

AR-26 04232 Wide Wheel Stud

AR-26 6119 Narrow Wheel Stud

AR-27 NF-8F Nut for Wheel Stud 1/2 Hex
AR-28 6123 Pinion, Right

AR-29 6121 Pinion, Left

AR-30 6122 Wheel Pinion Pawl

AR-31 6127 Towing Asm, with Tie Rod 8128
AR-32 9414 Snap Ring, Wh. Shaft

AR-33 6129 Narrow Washer in 6127
AR-34 6140 Extension Arm

AR=-35 6066 Extension Arm Pin

AR-36 6515 Hitch for Single Mower Unit
AR-37 6482 Deck

AR-38 C4-10 Cotter Pin 1/8x 1

AR-39 NA-10 Square Nut 5/8

AR-40 ND-10 Lock Nut 5/8

AR-41 9= =mmea- Not Required for Elec-Trak
AR-42 6147 Main Frame

AR-43 BB-24 Hitch Bolt 1/2x 2 1/2

AR-44 ND8 Lock Mut 1/2

AR-45 9424 Grease Fitting in Wheel

Rew, 574

11-19






When ordering parts, always include part mumber, model number and full deseription.

Send orders direct to:

¥
z

O 00 =1 T ek L3 b e

lssued 574

Part No.

4676
8857
8899
3976
8864
8868
GM180175
GM120384
GM120123
3977

GM180024
4119

4304
GM9414074
5736

3430

8975

8894
GM126358
GM120386

GM120214
GM120376
bE63
7748
6824

5790

6825

5337

8979
GM120389

GM120396
GM-120378
BOT4

B9TT
GM1264 85
GM120238
B8B83

6604

aBse
GM1B80079

GM9413447
8887

3259
GM142671

SICKLE BAR MOWER

Model AM 48

Haban Mamufacturing Co.
Mound and Marquette St.
Racine, Wisconsin 53404

Descr iption

Assy. -Pulley & Hub

Assy.=Rear Mtg. Frame

Aggy. -Pivot Frame

Clamp=Shock Absorber

Assy. - Frame Drawbar Hitch
Shaft-Mtg. Frame to Pivot Frame
Boli-1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Hex, Head
Washer-1/2 Med. Lock
Pin-Cotter (1/8 x 1-1/4)
Absorber-Shock (Rubber)

Bolt-1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Hex. Head
MNut-1/4-20 Hex. Lock
Sleeve-Front Hanger
Nut-1,/2-13 Lock

Pin-Locating

Pin-Hair Cotter

Assy. -Stabilizer Strap
Strap-Stabilizer

Bolt-Carriage (3/16-18 x 1)
Washer-Flat (5/18 x 3/4 x . 0865)

Wasgher-5/16 Med. Lock

Nut-5/16-18 Hex

Asgy, -Pulley Mtg, Bracket

Assy. -Pulley Hsg. & Mtg. Brk't. (Comp.)
Bracket-Pulley Mounting

Bolt-1/2-13 x 4 Hex. Head (Full Thd.)
Assy. -Pulley Hsg. & Brg. (Comp)
Bearing-1/2" Bore

Assy. -Spacer

Washer-Flat (1/2 x 1-1/4 x , 083

Washer-(1/2 Flat) (17/32 x 1-1/18 x .095)
Nut-1/2-13 Lt. Hex

Assy.-Carriage Adj. Plate
Assy.-Breakaway Housing

Bolt-1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Carriage
Nut-(Anchor) 1/2-13 Half Hex
Assy.-Motor Mig. Plate

Asgy,-Carrier Bar

Motor-(General Electric)

Bolt-5/16 x 1 Hex, Head

Nut-5/16-18 Hex. Lock

Assy. -Pulley & Hub (Hub in)

Key-3/16 Sq. x 1"

Screw-Set (5/16-18 x 1/2 Sq. Hd. Cup Pt.)

11-21

No. Req.

st
B B =] e ek b ek ek ek i

BS B3 B3 = B3 B = = 00 00

bt B et B e e s D

[ e e I - -]

B i i B3



H
]
I
I
i
i
¥
13
5
*

)

MBriEn T g L b wedgue dehom 1 elmg

A0 pelvunatonstd auigh
18 st Lie . ool

) "

l‘-q"l " -| i' oy -.\__

AT B TR

el & TRED

1% acpls ¥ aae!
i1 180 B A
BT ol ot e 3l
iyl 2=l 0= = Bl ¥ Hikd

N e )
AE-£ & 25]) wotiaD-urd
LB R LTS N R

B it V] I8 :---._.[.
s d - wed OF -5 -l
SEnE inoT 1 -awracil

worn ] B0 S5 0-Fult
J{;‘ L] e
":ﬂj”. \_. : i :
s saxilidn? t"'
o lhicrs- gt
IR 114 - - v

.,._-'-* j-'“- hD‘H “ ': 1s -'-
11“ ﬂ‘-,rr At

18 o 115?‘- .r.EB ¥elr -
AT G .J.F. uuf.-
e wel § 38N vuilrl- yanh
R, T SRR TR
1 " At vengh- YuRk
= 0 . 3 & T - adanW
TN, = 3N\G-L 2 RET D) (alT £\ Ljeasiinn?

) ol MR AL RS\

ol STl -2
5 LA
:‘-F-# ' al
ol Lagitemos, .-H!
‘;I;ﬂ f’al hn‘r'

ol . ": dos ol A2 'ﬂH
"-?ET-, 2 U ] 3 el .

= 1.5 el Y ttﬂ
{ o '-‘tardlﬂ'-"'ﬁ o wan

- S

ol el Fban o

o Misd

BThe

ToEd

RS

ovee

__*.-:"Iﬂ

308
ZTISHIND
MOt [ D)
SISV
iree

SIS IND
wild

Midp

PO LML

peTe

g
Bl

iy
(S
S e iR Y Y
AL de sy

4 T
et
plie
"i-‘ :

&

siaismt svnwin  2Heg gaivalitoe ol

0N e B e R e

= i de B b Wl e
R ETTrTTT oy

:‘:_; s

X ‘H;I

B

]

s W

Wy >
.

9

i PN

HE
By




lssued 5-74

SICKLE BAR MOWER ( Continued)

Model AM 48
Part No. Description
BE8B Assy. -Adjust Disc
3434 Spring-Lift & Transport
8890 Cord Assy
gao Plate-Spacer
GM120917 Bolt-1/2-13 x 1-1/2 Carriage
8892 Plate- Pivot Bracket
3984 Bracket-Mounting
8243 Strap-Locator
7328 Belt Retainer
6979 Washer-(Flat) (17/32 x 2-3/8 x 16 Ga.)
8803 Guard-V-Belt
B104 V-Belt (Motor to Idler)
4577 V-Belt (Idler to Basic Sickle)
6073 Anchor-8pring
3554 Spacer-Breakaway Housing
GM180190 Bolt-1/2-13 x 3 Hex. Head
GM180192 Bolt-1,/2-13 x 3-1/2 Hex. Head

11-23

:

R ek s ek

= B S e e bl e DS B






SICKLE BAR MOWER

Model AM 48

When ordering parts, always include part number, model number and full description.
Send orders direct to: Haban Mamufacturing Co.
Mound and Marquette St.
Racine & Wisconsin 53404

Ref, No. Part No. Description
1 3592 Sickle Bar
2 6732 Finger<Shear
3 T188 Shear Finger
4 GM126452 Bolt 7/16-14 x 1 1/2 Carr,
5 GM120916 Bolt 7/16-14 x 1 3/4 Carr.
i) GM2T1501 Nut-7/16-14 Lt, Hex.
7 GM120383 Washer 7/16 Med. Lock
8 J59TA Plate-Universal Wear
g 3622 Assem., Sickle Knife & Pitman Pivot (Comp)
9A 6612 Asgem, Sickle Knife Only (Less Pitman Pivot)
10 3028 Knife-Sickle (3-Hole)
11 6066 Rivet-Sickle Knife
12 6625 Decal Caution
13 S 820 Decal Be Careful
14 3598 A Clip Enife
15 GM120388 Washer 3/8 Flat 7/16 x 1 x .083
16 GM1203 89 Washer 7/16 Flat 1/2 x 1 1/4 x . 083
17 5571 Assem. Outer Shoe
18 GM120396 Washer 7/16 Flat 1/2x 1 1/16 x . 095
19 3346 Spacer (Outer Shoe) 1/2 Long
20 GM9414074 Nut 1/2-13 Hex, Lock
21 4648 Grass Divider Board
22 4707 Assem, Flywheel Housing
23 3034 Bushing-Flywheel Housing
24 4683 Race-Bearing (Outer)
25 4684 Bearing-Roller
26 4653 Washer (Flat) 1 5/16 x 15/16 x 11 GA
27 4656 Seal-Bearing Qil
28 5074 Fitting-Grease (1/4-28 Str.)
29 4641 Crankshaft
30 4685 Pitman & Bearings (Comp. )
31 4629 Pitman (Less Bearings)
32 4654 Washer (Flat) (15/16 x 1 1/2 x . 0299)
33 GM120390 Washer (1/2 Flat) (9/16 x 1 3/8 x . 109)
34 GM120384 Washer 1/2 Med. Lock
35 GM124034 Nut 1/2-20 Half Hex.
36 5074 Fitting-Grease (1/4-28 Str.)
37 4719 Washer (Flat) (15/16 x 2 x .0299)
38 GM180177 Bolt 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 Hex. Head
39 3570 Assem. Sickle Mounting Bracket
40 35556 A Assem. Breakaway Pivot
41 5602 Assem, Latch (Comp. )
42 GM180122 Bolt-3/8-16 x 1 Hex. Head
43 GM120382 Washer 3/8 Med. Lock
44 3411 Spring-Latch & Lift Strap
45 GM126705 Bolt 3/8-16 x 3 Carriage
48 GM3413534 Nut 3/8-16 Hex. Lock

Issumd 5-74

11-35

3

—

|l

Bl ek
00 LN e B T ek ek e o =] i D ek D

=

GO B et O B et ek et G ek e e DTN b B3t b e ek D et B B e e s B W O



SRR

a9

91

Part No.

1094
GM180179
3396

4638
GM142671
4585
GM180042
4118

4845

4655
GM271724
GM124847
3058

3604 A
4690

4686

4716

3436

7323

6795

5681

6791
GM180120

6850

8163

3339
GM180175
GM120378
42014

4631
3411

8224
FOR LATE

PRODUCTION

SICKLE BAR MOWER (Continued)

Model AM 48

Descrip!inn

Bushing-Pitman Pivot

Bolt 1/2-13 x 1 3/4 Hex. Head
Washer (49/64 x 1 1/2 x ,0598)
Pulley (Crankshaft)

Serew-Set (5/16-18 x 1/2 8q. Head)
Key-Pulley (3/16 8q. x 1 1/2)
Bolt 1/4-20 x 1 3/4 Hex. Head
Nut 1/4-20 Hex, Lock
Retainer-Torsion Spring
Spring-Torsion

Bolt 5/8-11 x 2 1/4 Hex. Head
Nut 5/8-11 Half Hex.

Eye Bolt-Spring

Inner Skid Shoe

Guard-Sickle Bar

Guard Strap

Chain-Transport
Anchor-Chain

Assem. Housing Stop & GQuick Pin
Snap Ring

Spring-Coupler

Assem. Quick Pin

Bolt-3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex. Head

Vertical Position Stop

Rivets-16 oz. Box #6066 Rivets (Repairs)

Grip-Handle

Bolt 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 Hex. Head
Nut 1/2-13 Lt. Hex.
Handle-Lift

Back-Sickle Knife
Spring u

Pitman Pivot Kit Consisting of:
][1 8614 Pivot
2 6617 Cone Nuts

11-26

E

El e el ek ek i ek ek e ek ek e ek b e ek et [0 et i et s

e ki

Issuad 574



Ref. No.

93
94
95
96

lssued 6-74

SICKLE BAR MOWER (Continued)

Model AM 48

Part No. Description No. &

\2 8223 Spacer Nuts

FOR EABRLY )2 GM180018 Bolt 5/8 Hex. Hd.

PRODUCTION }2 GM120380 Washer Lock 1/4
‘2 446188 Washer Flat 1/4

11-27



PART

MOWER
MODEL Motor BElade Clutch Asm. Shaft Key Circuit Breaker
26AH3GAA 155C8086P1 High Discharge: 163B9932G2 211A3565P1 211A3530P2
BA, CA, DA 24TATETIP4 AP28
EA, FA, GA (Reconditioned) |Std, Discharge:
AP27

26AA42A4, 211A3435G1 AP25 163B9932G1 211A3565P1 211A3530P1
BA, DA, FA 24TATET1P1
HA, JA {Reconditioned)
26AA42CA, Original: AP25 163B9932G1 211A3665P1 24TAT390P1
EA, GA 541C971P1

24TATETIP1

{Reconditioned)

Replacement:

158C9017P1

24TATETIP3

(Reconditioned)
26AA42LA, 158C8017P1 AP25 163B8932G1 211A3565P1 24TATI90P1
NA, PA 24TATETIP3

{Reconditioned)
2B AA4IMA 158C9011P1 AP25 163B9932G1 211A3565P1 24TAT390P3
(Heavy Duty) 24TATETIPS

(Reconditioned)

11-28

Rew. 5-74






Flev. 5-74

Ref. No.

Z-1

Z-2a
Z-3

I TR I T S |
ugwmm
[T=] =1 & &n

S S T YT

HHHNNNNNNNN?NNHNNNNNHH

MISCELLANEQUS & HARDWARE

E20, E15, E125, E12, E12M

Part No.

541C922P1
211A3599P1
243A4679P1
243A4640P1
243A4680P1
243A4564P5
243A4564P4
243A4564P3
243A4568P4
243A4568P5
243A4568P3
211A3594G2
N3400P606
N3400PB09
N3402P6032
N922P75C6
243A4587TP1
N533P1318
N533P1916
N533P2516
N533P1618
211A3584P1
243A4613P1
N40ZAP18B6
N402P45B6
211A3488P1
N264P21B6

211A3562P1

N503P1220B6

N503P1218
211A3505P2
243A4B810P1
163B9887G1
211A3430G1
211A3439G2
211A3440G1
211A3442P1
243A4543P3
243A4543P1
243A4539P3
243A4552P2
243A4541P3
243A4541P4
243A4541P5
243A4541P6
243A4541P7
243A4541P8
243A4541P9
243A4541P10
243A4541FP11
243A4541P1
243A4822P1
243A4822P2
243A4553P1
243A4566P1
243A4660P1
243A456TP1

Description

Instruetion Decal (Located Under Hood)
Paint (Spray Yellow)

Paint (Yellow - 1 Pint) - APS0

Front Wheel Bearing

Grease Tube (2 oz.)

Plug (P-1)

Plug (P-2)

Plug (P-4)

Jack (J-1)

Jack (J-2)

Jack (J-4)

Terminal Kit

Woodruff Key (Brake) (3,/16" x 3/4") or #0

Woodruff Key (Rear Axle)(1/4" x 1 1/8") or #18

Key (Drive Motor) (3/16" x 1)

Snap Ring (Front Axle) (3/4")

Thrust Washer (Front Axle)

Roll Pin (Front Axle) (1/8" x 1")

Roll Pin 3/16 x 1" (Lift Actuator)

Spring Dowel Pin (Steering Wheel) (1/4" x 1')

5/32 x 1 1/8 Spring Dowel Pin (Brake Asm)

Curved Washer (Parking Brake Lever)

Shim Washer (Steering)

Plain Washer (Steering) (3/4")

Washer (For Front Lift) (1,/2")

Push Nut (Spring Clip, Brake Rod)

1/4-20 Locking Nut, Hex (Used on Brake
Shoulder Screw)

Speed Nut (On Charger Screen)

Cotter Pin (Steering) (1/8" x 1 1/4")

Cotter Pin (Front Roller, Mower) (1/8" x 1")

Clevis Pin (Frame)

Battery Cap Wrench

Battery Clamp Assembly

Battery Clamp, Right -

Battery Clamp, Left

Battery "U™ Clamp

Battery Clamp Bar

Hair Pin Cotter

Hair Pin Cotter

Mate =N =-Lok (60620-1)

Mate -N-Lok (B0619-1)

Ring, Awg. 12-10, 1/4 Stud (31172)

Ring, Awg. B, 1/4 Stud (33461)

Ring, Awg. 6, 1/4 Stud (321598)

Ring, Awg. 12-10, 5/16 Stud (31827)

. Awg. 8, 5/18 Stud (31808)

, Awg. 16-14, #10 Stud (34123)

Ring, Awg. 16-14, 1/4 Stud (31256)

Ring, Awg. 16-14, 5/16 Stud (31257)

Ring, Awg. 22-16, 5/16 Stud (31252)

Ring, Awg. 12-10, #10 Stud (31805)

Receptacle, Awg. 16-14 (60628-1)

Receptacle, Awg. 16-12, 1/4 (42844-1)

Receptacle, Awg. 20-16, #18, (60972-2)

Common Tab (60843-1)

Shur Plug Receptacle (61075-2)

Splice

12-1



Ref. No.

Z-57
Z-58
Z-59
Z-60
Z-61
Z-62
Z2-63
Z-64
Z-65
Z-66
Z-67
Z-68
Z-69
Z-T0
Z-711
Z-72
Z-73

MISCELLANEOUS & HARDWARE

Part No.

211A3505P1
N503P1212B6
211A3505P14
211A3505P17
N503P916B6
244A7221P1
N503P1516B6
155C8167P1
211A3589P4
244A7327P1
244A7438P1
243A4505P1
243A4507P1
243A4508P1
243A4510P1
243A4510P2
243A4513P1

E8M, E10M

Desecription

Clevis Pin (Seat Housing Hinges and Line Asm)
Cotter Pin (For Z-57; 1/8 x 3/4)

Clevis Pin (Brake and Clutch Rod)

Clevis Pin (Parking Brake)

Cotter Pin (For 2-59 and Z-60; 3/32 x 1)
Clevis Pin (Rear Wheel)

Cotier Pin (For Z-62; 5/32 x 1)
Instruction Decal (Located Under Hood)
Grommet (Bottom of Tractor)

Sleeve (Under Steering Wheel)

Cable Clip

Hydrometer

Multimeter

Battery Service Kit

Crimping Tool

Crimping Tool

Battery Lifting Strap

12-2

Rev. 574






FIGURE
5-1

5-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

13-1

TITLE
Large Frame Steering

Small Frame Steering



'y

J5

Ji4
Jgq

J10
JI1I

Ji2

J7
J8

JI5

Fig. 8-1

13-2



Part No.

423D255P1

163B9843F1
127TD8023P1
243A4828G1

243A48B53G1
243A4828G2

N533P2520
N533P2516
211A3416G2
211A3416G1
211A3101P2
211A3101P1
243A4547P2
243A4547P1
541C902P1
24344590P1
542C898G1
542CB98G3
N402AFP18B6
243A4613P1

N503P1220B6

243A4561P1
541C950P1
541C950P2
178BB032G1
211A3595P1
211A3595P2
N922P75C6
243A458TP1
243A486TP1
243A4609P1

LARGE FRAME STEERING

DescrE' tion

Steering Wheel (E20, E16, E15, El14)

Steering Wheel (E15, El2s, E12)

Steering Wheel (E12M)

Cap & Monogram Asm. (Goes with 423D255P1
Steering Wheel)

Cap & Monogram Asm. (Goes with 163B9843P1
Steering Wheel)

Cap & Monogram Asm. (Goes with Steering Wheel
127D8023P1)

Dowel Pin (1/4 x 1 1/4 Not Pictured)

Dowel Pin (1/4 x 1 Not Pictured)

Steering Shaft & Pinion (5/8")

Steering Shaft & Pinion (3/4")

Bearing Steering (5/8")

Bearing Steering (3/4")

Set Collar (5/8")

Set Collar (3/4")

Mounting Bracket

Bearing (In Mounting Bracket)

Gear & Sector Asm.

Gear & Sector Asm. (E12M Only)

Washer (3/4")

Shim Washer

Cotter Pin (1/8" x 1 1/4")

Bearing

Tie Rod & Ball Joint - R. H.

Tie Rod & Ball Joint - L. H.

Front Axle - Fabricated

Spindle Left (Hardened)

Spindle Right (Hardened)

Snap Ring (3/4")

Thrust Washer

Grease Fitting (Fab Axle)

Grease Fitting (Cast Axle)

# Tractors supplied with a cast axle that requires replacement should be replaced with an
interchangeable fabricated axle, however, new hardened spindles J-17 and J-18 should
also be ordered as the present spindles (Unhardened) are not interchangeable,

+This model tractor is equipped with both 12 7/8 dia. steering wheel (J-1) and 14 7/8
dia. steering wheel (J-1+). Please take care to note which one you have when

ordering replacement parts.

13-3






Part No.

127D8023P1
243A4828G2
N533P2520

244AT176G2
211A3577P16
211A3101P2
243A4547P2
155C8141P1
244A7175G1
24TAT3IT2G1
244A7T322P1
N53IP1616
244AT183G1
178B8402G1
N3400P405
N533P2524
NT2P2106B6
243A4550P17

EBM/E10M

SMALL FRAME STEERING

DescriEiﬂn

Steering Wheel (Not Pictured)

Cap and Monogram Asm. (Not Pictured)

Spring Dowel Pin, Steering Wheel (1/4x11/4 -
Mot Pictured)

Shaft and Pinion Assembly

Spring

Bearing

Set Collar

Steering Shaft Support

Shaft and Segment Assembly (All Models Except E10DA)

Shaft and Segment Assembly (E10DA Only)

Washer

Spring Dowel Pin

Steering Arm Asm. (All Model Except E10DA)

Steering Arm Asm. (E10DA Only)

Key (1/8 x 5/8 Woodruff) (Except E10DA)

Spring Dowel Pin (E10DA Only)

Set Screw (1,/4-20 x 1/2) (Not Used on E10DA Model)

Spacer (Not Shown, Located on Top of Shaft J-9)

13-5












Rew. 5.74

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

Part No.

422D818P1
127D8001P1
211A3107P1
N3400P809
NT2P2316C6E
N213P23B6
541C685P1
178B8032G1
1T8B83T1G1
178B8282G1
N922P75CE
243A45387P1
243A4609P1
243A4367TP1
244AT416P1
N533P1316
N922P62C6
541C950P1
541C950P2
243A4561P1
542C898G1
542C898G3
541C902P1
243A4590P1
N402ZAP18B6
243A4613P1

NS03P1220B6

541C915P2
541C915P1

155C8083F1
155C8151F1
163B9862P1

163B9996F1
178B8034P1

163B9991P1

211A3244P1
243A4858P1
243A4785P1
211A3254P1
243A4675P5
243 A4675P2
NT0P2312B6
N22P2310B6
163B987TTP1
NT0P2312B6
N3400PG06
211A3226P4
211A3226P2
211A3226P5
211A3226P10

423D215G1
423D234G1

De m:riElun

Transaxle (E20, E16, E15, E14, E12)Peerless 2318)

Transaxle (E12M Only) (Peerless 1716)

Hub, Painted (See E12M Detail)

Key (1/4 x 1/8) (See E12M for Detail)

Set Serew (5/16-18 x 1) (See E12M for Detail)

Jam Nut (5/16-18) (See E12M for Detail)

Front Axle, Cast (No Longer Available)

Front Axle, Fabricated

Spindle, Right (Hardened) - Uses Part No. 9 and 44

Spindle, Left (Hardened) - Uses Part No, 9 and 44

Snap Ring (Located on Spindle) - (3/4")

Thrust Washer (Located on Spindle)

Grease Fitting (Cast Axle)

Grease Fitting (Fab Axle)

Pivot Pin

Roll Pin (1/8 x 1)

Snap Ring (Used on Pivot Pin) - (5/8")

Tie Rod and Ball Joint (R.H.)

Tie Rod and Ball Joint (L.H.)

Bearing

Gear and Sector Assembly (E20, E16, E15, E14, E12)

Gear and Sector Assembly (E12M Only)

Mounting Bracket

Bearing (In Mounting Bracket)

Plain Washer - (3/4)

Shim Washer

Cotter Pin - (1/8x 1 1/4)

Motor Plate (E20)

Motor Plate (E16, E15, E14RC, E14RD, E14RH,
E12AA, E12BA, E12CA, E12DA, E12HA)

Motor Plate (E12M Only)

Motor Plate (E14AA, E14RJ, E12JA, E12JD)

Drive Motor (E16, E15, E12s) (New) - 24TAT66TP1
{ Factory Rebuilt)

Drive Motor (E20) (New) - 24TATET0P1 ( Factory Rebuilt)

Drive Motor (E12, E12M, Except E12JA) (New) -
24TATT51P1 (Factory Rebuilt)

Drive Motor (E14AA, E14RJ, E12JA, E12JD) (New) -
24TATT50P1 ( Factory Rebuilt)

Drive Motor Circuit Breaker (E16, E15, E12s)

Drive Motor Circuit Breaker (E20)

Drive Motor Pulley (E20)

Drive Motor Pulley (E16, E15)

Drive Motor Pulley (E14, E12, E12M)

Drive Motor Pulley (E12s)

Set Screw (5/16-18 x 3/4)

Set Screw (5/16-18 x 5/8)

Transaxle Pulley

Set Serew (5/16-18 x 3/4)

Key (3/16 x 3/4 Woodruff)

Drive Belt (Pair) (E20, E16, E15)

Drive Belt (E12s)

Drive Belt (E14, E12)

Drive Belt (E12M)

Undercarriage Harness

Undercarriage Harness (E15A4A)

Undercarriage Harness (E1SBA, CA, CB, DA)

14-3



boiad
sl R TE S oo
il iy i) cxlol st

L

OES) ihictiag
i '.ﬂff'i‘l ‘l-ﬁﬁnr.‘ i

EAMMMA NF i v

‘iE*

Lf ig
NE S . \
[ oy e o
' j
1 {
s a

Al S

o
W ol

5hdﬁh'ﬂ*ﬂfﬂﬁpmnﬁﬂ;
FLABINY e bt ulﬂi,ﬂl!"m

o EEPEY s i

B8 R E R B L e
fall ST NTIRISY BN Y & 3 1)
W 2dl MR JhEY(? ey *1,,, b4
e etT e mwlﬂ_,;n,n 4 L
SHTALYE TS WMﬁw s ; L

gE b fer

= nﬂ.¢hkﬂfi“!!tiﬂiif uq;q
ot e a0 e Sl 0T Mg
P9 F) o faliE s P

'y

it
f
2 ke

X 1‘11..,
""“.'I tee
ﬁa‘-,:ru TS

Lo

'*-‘-'l'.

I.._,- I-1.-r :.:

st aThR

S P

o
& ¢ WLy

p s 5

[T

pernsh

e 1}

3 EE O ¢
HGTSEEALER
el & Sk

-.am

=l

LR L

f
.

E L r



Ref. No.

H-32

H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-32
H-33
H-37
H-37
H-38
H-39
H-39
H-40
H-41
H-41
H-42
H-42
H-43
H-44
H-45
H-46

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS (Cont'd)

Part No.
127D8011G1

12TD809TG1
423D275G1

127D8105G1
127DB099G1
423D234G2

423D 228G1

127D8074G1
127D8100G1
127TDB003G1
243A4540P2
211A3481P1
244AT131P1
243A4585P1
211A3504P1

NE5TP21024B6

N264F21B6
211A3505P2
243A4550P1
211A3256P2
244DT1TTP1
244AT183P1
N4D2ZAP1EBE
N3402P6036

N22P25028E6

Description
Undercarriage Harness (EISEA, FA, GA)

Undercarriage Harness (E16AA, RA, RB, RD, E15HA, JA)
Undercarriage Harness (E20AA, E20BA, E20CA, CB, CC)
Undercarriage Harness (E20DA)
Undercarriage Harness (E20EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)
Undercarriage Harness (E12AA, BA)
Undercarriage Harness (E12CA, E12DA, E14RC, E14RD)
Undercarriage Harness (E12HA, E14RH)
Undercarriage Harness (E14AA, RJ, E12JA, JD)
Undercarriage Harness (E12EA)
Cable Tie
Brake Switch (E20, E16, E15, E14, E12)
Brake Switch (E12M)
Mounting Base (Brake Switch)
Shoulder Screw (E20, E16, E15, E14, E12)
Carriage Bolt (1/4-20 x 1 1/2) E12M
Locknut, Hex (1,/4"-20)
Clevis Pin (E20, E18, E15, E14, E12)
Spacer (E12M)
Hairpin Cotter (E20, E16, E15, E14, E12)
Shim, Motor Plate (E12M)
Cable Clip (All Models)
Washer (Spindle) (3/4')
Key, Drive Motor (3/16 x 1 1/8)
Self-Lock Cap Screw - For Old-type Spindles
(3/8-16x 1 3/4")

* Tractors supplied with a cast axle that requires replacement should be replaced with an interchangeable
fabricated axle, however, new hardened spindles H-7 and H-8 should also be ordered as the present
spindles (Unhardened) are not interchangeable.

Rev. 5-74

14-5






I-5 UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

Ref. No. Part No. Description
H-1 422D818P1 Transaxle
H-2 244AT028P1 Hub, Painted
H-3 N3400P809 Key (1/4x11/8)
H-4 NT2P2316C6 Set Serew (5/16-18 x 1)
H-5 N213P23B6 Jam Nut (5/16-18)
H-6 178B8032G Front Axle
H-1T 178B8491G1 Spindle, Left
H-8 178B8490G1 Spindle, Right
H-9 N922P75C6 Snap Ring (Located on Spindle)
H-10 N40ZAP18B6 Washer (On Spindle)
H-11 243A4587P1 Thrust Washer (Located on Spindle)
H-12 243 A4867P1 Grease Fitting
H-13 244AT7416P1 Pivot Pin
H-15 241C950P1 Tie Rod and Ball Joint (R. H. )
H-16 541C950P2 Tie Rod and Ball Joint (L.H.)
H-17 243A4561P1 Bearing
H-18 542C898G5 Gear and Sector Assembly
H-19 541C802P2 Mounting Bracket
H-20 243A4590P1 Bearing (In Mounting Bracket)
H-21 N402AP13BS Plain Washer
H-22 243A4613P1 Shim Washer
H-23 N503P1220B6 Cotter Pin - 1/8x 1 1/4
H-24 541C915P2 Motor Plate
H-25 163B999%6P1 Drive Motor
H-28 243A48509P1 Drive Motor Circuit Breaker
H-27 243A4785P1 Drive Motor Pulley
H-28 163 B98TIP1 Transaxle Pulley
H-29 NT0P2312B6 Set Screw (5/16-18 x 3/4)
H-30 N3400P606 Eey (3/16 x 3/4) Woodruff)
H-31 211A3226P4 Drive Belt (Pair)
H-32 423D275G1 Undercarriage Harness (CE20AA, BA Only)
H-32 127B117G1 Undercarriage Harness {CE20CA Only)
H-33 243A4546P2 Collar
H-34 243A4540P1 Cable Tie (Small)
H-35 243 A4540P2 Cable Tie (Large)
H-36 244A7211P1 Boot
H-37 211A3481P1 Brake Switch
H-38 N62P21024B6 Carriage Bolt (1/4-20 x 1 1/2)
H-39 N264P21B6 Locknut, Hex
H-40 243A4543P3 Clevis Pin (Brake)
H-41 Hairpin Cotter
H-42 244AT163P1 Cable Clip
H-43 N3402P6036 Eey, Drive Motor (3/16 x 1 1/8)
H-44 NO22P62CE Snap Ring (Used on Pivot Pin)
H-45 176B8226P1 Wire Cover
14-7

biswed 5-74






Rev, 574

FIGURE

FB-1

FB-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

15-1

TITLE
Front Battery Compartment, Large Frame

Front Battery Compartment, 1-5



61-8

0Z-8 £2-8

6 -6

12-8

Bl-8

v-8 §-8

oi-8

i-8

l-4d

¢1-8 LI-8 91-8 82-8°22-8 21-8

Gl1-8 vI-8 G2-8'v2-8 11-8

Fig. FB-1

-



Ref. No.

B-1
B-1

B-1
B-2
B-4
B-5
B-6
B-6
B-7
B-7
B-8
B-8
B-11
B-11
B-11

B-11

B-12
B-12
B-12
B-13
B-13
B-14
B-15
B-15
B-16
B-18

B-18
B-16
B-16

B-16
B-16
B-16
B-16
B-1T7
B-18
B-18

B-18

B-18
B-20
B-22
B-21
B-23
B-24
B-25
B-26

B-27
B-28

Aav. 5-74

Part No.

155CB070P1
155C8070P2

541C698P1
178B8165G1
24344523G1
163B9887G1
243A4724pP1
243A4527P1
243A484971
244AT420P1
155CB005P1
211A3598P2
178B8031G1
178B8286G1
541C917P1

155C8160P1

178B8012G1
178B8453G1
163B9904G1
163B9906G2
163B9906G4
243A4549P1
211A3498P1
244A7386FP1
155C8019G1
158C9053G1

541C924G1
541C958G1
155C8084G1

158C9007G1
541C958G2

541C944G1

155C8064G1
243A4572P1
243A4542P1
244A7463P1

243A4807P1

243A4591P1
211A3528P1
243A465TP1
243A4597P1
243A4719P1
211A3562P1

Na0P1800EeBE

163B9878G1

211A3212P2
2114A3212P1

FRONT BATTERY COMPARTMENT

(Large Frame)

Description

Battery Tray (E12-EA)

Battery Tray (E20-DA, EA, FA, E18AA, E15GA, HA, E14AA,
RJ, E12JA, JD)

Battery Tray (All Other Models)

Battery Cable (All Models)

Battery Cover (All Models)

Battery Clamp Asm. (All Models)

H. D, Battery (All E20's, Optional for Others)

Std. Battery (All E15's and E12's5)

Battery Cap, Old H.D. (As Required)

Battery Cap, New Std. + H.D. (As Required)

Poly Bag (All Models)

Battery Protector (All Models)

Charger Cover, Perforated (E20-AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)

Charger Cover, Louvered (E20-AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)

Charger Cover, Perforated (E20-EA, EC, ED, FA, RA,
All E15's, All E12's)

Charger Cover, Louvered (E20-EA and Later, All E15's,
All E12's, All E16's, All E14's)

Power Resistor Asm. (E20-AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)

Power Resistor Asm. (E20-EA, EC, ED, FA, RA)

Power Resistor Asm. (E15's + E12's + E16's + E14's)

Timer Asm. (Uses Dial 211A3498P3)

Timer Asm. (Uses Dial 244AT386P1)

Timer Knob (All Models)
Timer Dial (All Models with 1-2 Years, 3-5 Years, etec. Dial)

Timer Ddal (All Models with A-J Dial)

Grill Harness (E20-AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, DA)

Grill Harness (E20-EA, EC, ED, FA, RA, E16AA, RA, RB,
RD, E15HA, JA, E14AA, RJ, E12JA, JD)

Grill Harness (E15-44)

Grill Harness (E15-BA, CA, CBE, DA)

Grill Harness (E15-EA, FA K GA)

Grill Harness (E14RH, E12HA)

Grill Harness (E12-AA, BA)

Grill Harness (E14RC, RD, E12CA, DA)

Grill Harness (E12-EA)

P. T. O. Qutlet (All Models)

Accessory Outlet (All Models)

Fuse Board (E20DA, EA, EC, ED, FA, RA, E16AA, RA, RB,
RD, E15GA, HA, JA, E14AA, RJ, E12JA, JD)

Fuse Board (E20-AA, BA, CA, CB, CC, E15-EA, FA, EI14RC,
RD, RH, E12-CA, DA, EA, HA)

Fuse Boards (E15-AA, BA, CA, CB, DA, E12-AA, BA)

Fuse Decal (All Models)

Fuse, 20 Amp, (All Models) :

Fuse, 30 Amp. (All Models Except E-12-EA)

Circuit Breaker, 50 Amp, (All Models)

Speed Nut (All Models)

10-24 x 3/8 Pan Hd, Screw (All Models)

Headlight Assembly (Includes Reflector & Light Asm, Lamp,
Lens, Spacer & Hardware)

Fiber Washer

Fiber Spacer

15-3



BI3

B22,B23

@
0
o
@
o
@®
o
@
©
od
@

Fig. FB-2

15-4




lssued 5-T4

B-6

B-8
E-9
B-10*
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14
B-15
B-16
B-17
B-18
B-1%
B-20
B-21
B-22
B-23

B-25
B-26
B-10*

I1-5 FRONT BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Part No.

155C80T0P2
178BB165G1
243A4523G1
163B9887G1
243A4724G1
244 AT420P1
155CB005P1
211A3598P2
541C917P1
178B8453G1
163BO906G4
243A4549P1
244AT386P1
1568C9053G1
243A4572P1
243A4542P1
244AT463P1
211A3528P1
243A4857P1
243A4597P1
243A4T19P1
211A3562P1
NBOP17006E6
243A4883P1
243A4529P1
211A3555G1
178B8012G1

Description

Battery Tray
Battery Cable
Battery Cover
Battery Clamp Asm.
H. D. Battery

Battery Protector

Charger Cover

Power Resistor Asm. (CE20CA)
Timer Asm.

Timer Knob

Timer Dial

Grill Harness

P.T.0. Qutlet

Accessory Outlet

Fuse Block

Fuse Decal

Fuse, 20 Amp.

Fuse, 30 Amp.

Circuit Breaker, 50 Amp.

Speed Nut (Charger Cover)

10-24 x 3/8 Pan Hd. Serew - (Charger Cover)
Horn

Strain Relief Bushing

Charger Cord Asm. (With Terminals)
Power Resistor Asm. (CE20AA, BA)

*When ordering this item it is imperative that care be taken to specify

the model number and serial number of the tractor to insure your
receiving the proper part.

15-5






ACCESSORIES

See the table of contents for a complete listing of attachments and accessories included in this section.

16-1

R 1273



’ 22, 23, 24, 2%
‘ITEEEEEEEI
u’

‘au

Power Pack

31 30 2928

bbdd

Pump Body Assembly
16-2

lsswad 574



FORK LIFT
Models CF92, CF74, CF48

Rel. No. Part No. Model Descripiion
CFis [0 2 %3

1 24TATE04P1 1 1 1 Oil Tank

2 24TATG04P2 1 1 1 0Oil Level Dipstick Gasket

-] 24TATEG04P3 1 1 1 0Qil Level Dipstick

4 24TATED4 P4 1 1 1 0il Tank Pipe Plug

] 24TATED4PS 4 4 4 Qil Tank Screw L. Washer

L] 24TATH04PE 4 4 4 Qil Tank Cap Screw

7 24TATE0A PT 1 1 1 Pump Body Gasket

8 24TATED4PE 1 1 1 0Oil Strainer

9 24TATE04 PO 1 1 1 Pump Intake Nipple

10 24TATED4P10 Li] B (3] Pump Body Cap Screw

11 24TATE04P11 Li] [ (3] Pump Body Screw Gasket

12 24TATED4AP12 1 1 1 Pump Gear
13 24TATE04P13 1 | 1 Idler Gear Drive Pin (Long Shaft)
14 24TATED4P14 1 1 1 Pump Drive Shaft
15 24TATE04P15 1 1 1 Pump Gear
16 24TATE04P16 1 1 1 Idler Gear Drive Pin (Short Shafit)
17 24TATED4P1T 1 1 1 Idler Gear Shaft
18 24TAT604P18 4 4 4 Pump Needle Bearing
19 24TATG04P1D 4 4 4 Pump Body Screw,/Washer
20 24TATE04P20 1 1 1 Pressure Release "0" Ring
21 24TATE04P21 1 1 1 Pressure Release Cam
22 24TAT604 P22 1 1 1 Check Valve Ball
23 247A7604P23 1 1 1 Check Valve Spring
24 24TATE04P24 1 1 1 Check Valve Spring Cap
25 24TATE04P25 1 1 1 Pressure Release Line Union
26 24TATE04P26 1 1 1 Pump Body Assembly
27 24TAT604P27 1 1 1 Pressure Relief Ball
28 24TATE04P28 1 1 1 Pressure Relief Spring
29 24TATED4 P20 1 1 1 Pressure Relief Adjusting Screw
30 24TATE04 P30 1 1 1 Pressure Relief Gasket
a1 247TATE04P31 1 1 1 Pressure Relief Valve Cap
32 24TATE04 P32 1 1 1 0il Seal
33 24TAT604P33 1 1 1 Pipe Plug
34 24TATE04 P34 1 1 1 Pressure Release Stem
35 24TATB04P35 1 1 1 Pressure Release Ball
36 247TAT604P36 1 1 1 Pressure Release Poppet
37 24TAT604P37 1 1 1 Pressure Release Spring
a8 24TAT604P38 1 1 1 Pressure Release Gasket
39 24TAT604P38 1 1 1 Pressure Release Cup
40 24TATE04 P40 1 Hydraulic Cylinder Asm. 48"
41 24TATEO4 P41 1 Hydraulic Cylinder Asm, T4"
42 24TATB04P42 1 Hydraulic Cylinder Asm. 92"
43 24TATE04P43 1 CQuter Cylinder 48"
4 24TATE4 P44 1 Outer Cylinder 74"
45 24TATB04P45 1 Outer Cylinder 92"
46 24TATED4 P46 1 1 1 Low Pressure Hose Union
47 24TATE04 P47 1 1 1 High Pressure Hose Union
48 24TATE04 P48 1 1 1 Ram Seal
49 24TATE04 P49 1 1 1 Cylinder Cap
50 247TAT604P50 1 Inner Cylinder
51 24TAT604P51 1 Inner Cylinder
52 24TATE04 P52 1 Inner Cylinder
a3 24TATE04P53 1 1 1 Cylinder Base

16-3

bsued 5-74




‘ q 54i,§i-jp E IZ
0P m— -

—— ————

[-]]

g

g 43 44,45 l

40,41 42
Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
40, 41, 42
54, 53, 56
43, 44, 43
53 47T a3

50, SI, 52 0 0

Back Plate Roller Bearings
16-4

|5 574



“Rel No. Part No. Model
[CFO2 CFT4 CF48 | Description

54 24TATED4PH4 1 Ram, 48"

55 24TATE04P55 1 Ram, T4"

56 247AT604P56 1 Ram, 92"

57 24TATE04P5T i 1 1 Chevon Set

58 24TATE04P58 1 1 1 Chevon Spring

59 24TATE04P5Y 1 1 1 Ram Guide

60 24TATG04PED 1 1 1 Fam Guide Washer

61 24TATE04 P61 1 1 1 Ham Guide Nut

62 24TATED4PE2 1 1 1 Low Pressure Hose

63 24TATE04P63 1 1 1 High Pressure Hose

A4 24TATED4PE4 1 Chain, 48"

65 24TATB04PES 1 Chain, 74"

66 24TATE04PEG 1 Chain, 92"

6T 24TATE04PET 1 1 1 Chain Socket Assembly

6o 24TAT604PES 4 4 4 Hood Bearing

69 24TATE04P6D 1 1 1 Hood Bearing Spacer

T0 24TATE04PT0 1 1 1 Hood Bearing Lockwasher

T1 24TATED4PT1 1 1 1 Hood Bearing Nut

T2 24TATE04PT2 1 1 1 Bearing Bracket, Left

T3 24TATEO4PT3 1 1 1 Bearing Bracket, Right

T4 24TATE04PT4 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Screw

75 24TATEMPTS 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing

76 24TATG04PT6 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Back Washer

™ 24TATB04PTT 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Holder

T8 24TATE04PTE 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Cap Screw

T3 24TATE4PTI 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Nut

80 24TAT604PBO a 1 1 Thrust Bearing Holder Screw
and Washer

81 24TATE04PB1 1 1 1 Thrust Bearing Holder Adjusting
Screw

82 24TATG04PE2 I 1 1 Fork Back Plate

B3 24TATE04PE3 1 1 1 Chain Roller Assembly

B4 24TATE04 PB4 2 2 2 Fork, 36"

85 24TAT604P8ES 1 1 1 Vent Plug

BE 24TATE04PEG 1 1 i Lift-to- Tractor Support Arm, Right

a7 24TATE04PBT 1 1 1 Lift-to- Tractor Support Arm, Left

B8 24TATED4APRE 1 1 1 Lift Rear Mount Bracket

ga 24TATGD4PB9 2 2 2 Rubber Bumpers

80 24TATED4P30 4 4 4 Caster Cap Screw

a1 24TATED4PO1 4 4 4 Caster Hex Nut

92 24TATED4PO2 4 4 4 Caster Lockwasher

a3 24TATE04 P03 2 2 2 8" Caster Horn

94 24TATED4PD4 2 2 2 8" Polyurethane Wheel

a5 24TATB04PES 2 2 2 Wheel Nut

96 24TATE04 P96 2 2 2 Wheel Lockwasher

a7 24TATE04P0T 2 2 2 Wheel Axle

98 247TAT604P08 1 Lift Support Bracket with Control
Arm

99 24TATE04 P99 1 Lift Support Bracket with Control
Arm

Al 247TATE04PA]L 1 Lift Support Bracket with Control
Arm

A2 24TATG04PA2 1 1 1 Lift Support Bracket

A3 24TATED4PA3 1 1 1 Switch Bracket and Switch

A4 247AT604PA4 | 1 1 1 Release Handle

16-5

lssued 5-74



(Right} T3

Back Plate Roller Bearings

Holler Assembly

Mast Roller Bearings

lesused 574



Ref. No. Part No. Model
CFa2 Cr 4 CFi38 Description

A5 24TATB04PAS 1 1 1 Control Handle Pivot
AB 24TATED4PAB 1 1 1 Control Handle, Long
AT 24TATED4PAT 1 1 1 Control Handle, Short
AB 24TATE04PAB 1 1 1 Control Handle Ball
A9 24TATE04PAS 1 1 1 Oldham Coupling
B2 24TATED4B1 1 1 1| Release Handle Spring
B3 24TATED4B2 1 1 1 Switch Bracket
B4 24TAT604B3 1 1 1 Switch
BS 24TATE604B4 2 2 2 Polyurethane Caster
B& 24TAT604B5 1 1 1 Cover

Issued 5-T4







lgswed 674

Ref. No.

B =

INVERTER SPARE PARTS
Model CE12

Part No.

244AT329P5

N210P21B6
211A3526P2

16-9

Description

Shell & Magnet Asm., P1000-959

Fr. End Bell Asm., w/o Brush Holder
P1005-108

Armature Asm., w/Brushes, P2000-1030

Rear End Bell Asm., w/Brushes, P1026-125

Brush Asm,, (DC), P1009-25

Brush Holder (AC), P1204-1

Brush Asm. (AC), P1009-22

Cover, P1033-45

Cover w/Reset (AC), P1033-83

Bearing, P2007-2

Thr'd. Rod, H1-7

Snap-in Qutlet, P3316-3

Handle, P1260-1

Nut, 1/4-20

Spring

Manual Reset

Screw

Washer



16-10



Rev. 5-74

[}
P e ek ek ek ek ek ek b G0 00 =] OO CN s O B =

B
(= -0-- e N P R =)

1

1
ts pa
B et

-23
=24
=25

B EEEEEEEEEEssobbbEEEEEEEEE [R

3

AB-2T*
AB-28
AB-29
AB-30
AB-31
AB-32
AB-33
AB-34*
ABR-34
AB-26
AB-35
AB-36
AB-37
AB-38
AB-27
ABR-39
AB-40
AB-41
AB-42

=
[

48" SNOW,/DOZER ELADE

Model AB48

Part No.

243A4890G1
178B8059P1
243A4891P1
24344392P1
243A4593G1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
243A48094P1
See Note 1
155Ca009G1
243A4805P1
243A4543P1
243A4896P1
N533P2516B
243A4897P1
N22P35072B6
N213P35B6
243A4898P1
243A4899P1
211A3505P12
211A3256P4
178B8081G1
178B8058G1
243A4903G1
See Note 1
243A4837P1
178B8060P1
N509P1308B
See Note 1
See Note 1
243A4904P1
243A4004P2
178B8199G1
244A7456G1
N22P25048B6
N405P13C6
N210P25B6G
244A7238G1
244A7223P1
178B8207TP1
See Note 1
211A3505P20

Description

Blade Assembly 48"

Bar, Wear and Skid

Pivot Rod

Spring, Blade Trip

Pivot Plate Assembly

Pin, Cotter (5/32"x 1 1/4")
Carriage Bolt (3/8"-16 x 1")
Plain Washer (3/8")
Lockwasher (3/8")

Hex Nut (3/8"-186)

Nut, Coupler (3/8"-16 x 1 1/2")
Hex Bolt (3/8"-16 x 1 1/2")
Push Tube Assembly

Pin, Drilled

Hair Pin Cotter

Pivot Bar, Lock

Pin, Spring

Spring, Angle Lock

Hex Hd. Bolt

Hex Jam Nuts

Spacer

Washer - Latch Spring Conn.
Clevis Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Handle, Pivot Bar Lock

Handle Assembly, Angling

Rod Assembly, Angling

Plain Washer (5/8")

Handle Grip, Vinyl

Hand Lever

Roll Pin

Hex Bolt (1/4" x 3/4™)

Hex Lock Mut (1/4"-20)

Cable Assembly (Complete)
Cable Assembly (Used with KB 48)
Handle Assembly, Angling (Used with KB 48)
Lift Bracket Asm.

Hex Headcap Screw 3/8 - 16x 3
Lockwasher 3/8

Hex Nut 3/8 - 16

Rod Assembly (Used with KB 48)
Lift Bar

Drill Template (Not Shown)
Plain Washer (1/2")

Clevis Pin

{1}Nnt stocked, order locally. For bolt and screw replacement use

Grade 5 or better.



M N p Q R s T
45?43?“?54?55?55?“?

e 56 o 45 ® [ &
i ® 5% 4 @ =z = 13 @ N ®
15

REFERENCE NUMBER IS THE NUMBER ON
THE DRAWING PRECEDED BY "ap"

16-12




SNOW THROWER

Model AD42AA
Ref. No. Part No. Description
AD-1 243A4714P1 Assy. - Header Housing
AD-2 243A4714P2 Blade - Scraper
AD-3 243A4714P3 Bolt - 1/4-20 x 5/8 Carr.
AD-4 N238P21C6 Nut and Lock Washer Assembly (1/4-20 Hex. )
AD-5 17T8BB411P1 Shoe - Skid
AD-6 NE65TP23012B6 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 3/4 Carr.
AD-T N256P23C6E Nut and Lockwasher Assembly (5/16-18 Hex. )
AD-8 243A4714P8 Deflector - Snow
AD-9 243A4714P9 Support - Stack Drive Brkt,
AD-10 243A4714P10 Assembly - Stack Drive Brkt.
AD-11 243A4714P11 Assembly - Tube and Cable (Comp. )
AD-12 243A4714P12 Eye Bolt - Drive Tube
AD-13 N402AP43B6 Washer - 3/8 Flat
AD-14 243A4714P14 Spring Washer - Stack Control Rod
AD-15 N264P25B6 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex. Lock
AD-16 NE5TP25016B6 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 Carr.
AD=-1T N256P25CE Nut and Lockwasher Assembly (3/8-16 Hex, )
AD-18 243A4714P18 Assembly - Auger (AW)
AD-19 243A4T14P19 Bearing - Auger
AD-20 243A4714P20 Flangette - Bearing
AD-21 N22P23010B6 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 5/8 Hx. Hd.
AD-22 N405P42C8 Washer - 5/16 Med. Lock
AD-23 243A4714P23 Assembly - Auger Shaft (42")
AD-24 N22P29020B6 Bolt -1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Hx. Hd.
AD=-235 N405P45CH Washer - 1/2 Med. Lock
AD-26 243A4T14P26 Spacer - Auger Shaft
AD-27 243A4714P27 Washer
AD-28 243A4714P28 Sprocket - Auger Drive (45 Tooth)
AD-29 243A4714P29 Spacer - Sprocket
AD-30 N22P23032B6 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 2 Hx. Hd.
AD-31 243A4714P31 Chain - Auger Drive (82 Links)
AD-32 243A4714P32 Guard - Chain (Galvanized)
AD-33 N154P2408C Screw - Self Tapping
AD-34 243A4714P34 Assembly - Mounting Plate
AD-35 178B8170P1 Motor
AD-36 243A4714P36 Key - 3/16 x 1" Long
AD-37 243A4714P37 Sprocket - Motor Shaft (13 Tooth)
AD-38 243A4714P38 Screw - Set (5/16-18 x 5/16)
AD-39 NG5TP23012B6 Bolt
AD-40 244AT365P1 Washer - Flat (5/16 x 3/4 x . 065)
AD-41 243A4714P41 Assembly - Adjustment Brkt.
AD-432 N22P25032B6 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 2 Hx. Hd.
AD-43 N22P25024B6 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Hx. Hd.
AD-44 243A4714P44 Trunnion
AD=-45 N405P43C6 Washer - 3/8 Med. Lock
AD-46 N22P25020B6 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hx. Hd.
AD-47 N22P25012B6 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hx. Hd.
AD -48 243A4714P48 Plate - Motor Cover
AD-49 24TATI6EP1 Clamp
AD-50 N22P21016B6 Bolt - 1/4-20 x 2 Hx. Hd.
AD-51 243A4606P1 Circuit Breaker
AD-52 243A4579G1 Cord Assembly
AD-53 211A3556G8 Jumper Wire
AD-54 N3TP17014B6 Machine Screw (10-24 x 7/8)
AD-55 N210P17B6& Nut - 10-24-Hex.
AD-56 N405P39B6 Washer - #10 Med. Lock
AD-5T 243A4714P57 Button Plug (Plastic)

Rev. 5-74 16-13



f
I'




i‘ar"s ESQHET?ESIEFBB?ESE I%?ﬁjﬁ y Lss %Iﬁ‘@u ':aﬁ D?'i : s'raiga Y
6 Ig6
ﬁ49?iaaww%ﬁimﬂiﬁ Elz w4 E,»BBEIE FGEJZEWE“

2 ® Teleg el g6 &7 2i9 ©86

REFERENCE NUMBER |S THE NUMBER ON THE DRAWING PRECEDED BY "ap"

16-16



Y
=
2
i

BEEEE
Lobhhbd i

] 1
=tk b e = D OO
s LD B =D

EBEEEEEEEEEE

SNOW THROWER

Model AD42BA and AD42CA

Part No.

244AT7335P1
243A4714P2
243A4714P3
N238P21G6
176B8411P1
NB5TP23012B6
N256P23C6
244A7335P8
244A7335P0
244AT335P10
243A4714P12
N402AP43B6
243A4714P14
N264P25B6
244AT335P15
244AT7335P16
243A4714PT0
NG5TP25016B6
N256P25CH
244AT335P20
244A7335P21
244A7335P22
244AT7335P23
244AT335P24
244AT335P25
243A4714P20
N22P23010B6
N405P42C6E
244AT335P29
244AT335P30
244AT335P31
244AT7335P32
244AT335P33
244AT335P34
N22P23008B6
244AT365P1
N22P29020B6
N405P45C6
243A4714P31
243A4714P32
N154P2408C
244AT7335P42
244AT335P43
244AT335P44
N22P25020B6
243A4714P12
N258P25B6
N213P29B6
17T8BE1T0P1
243A4T714P36
243A4714P37
243A4714P38
244AT000P1
244AT1IT1IG1
211A3556G8
244AT335P56
N264P25B6
N22P25024B6

Desc EEI tion

Header Housing Assembly

Blade, Scraper

Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20x 5/8

Nut and Lockwasher Assembly 1/4-20
Skid Shoe

Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4

Nut and Lockwasher Assembly 5/16-18
Stack Drive Bracket (Complete)

Stack Drive Bracket

Cable, Tube, and Sleeve Assembly
Eye Bolt, Drive Tube

Washer, Plain 3/8

Washer, Spring

Locknut, Hex 3/8-16

U-Bolt, Level Wind

Strap, Friction

Locknut, Hex 1,/4-20

Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16x 1

Nut and Lockwasher Assembly 3/8-16
Washer 13/32x 1 1/2 x ., 060

Auger Assembly (BA only)

Shaft, Auger

Bearing, Auger (BA only)

Collar, Bearing Locking (BA only)

Bearing, Fla.ng*e (Sprocket Side) (BA only)

Bearing, Fl

Bolt, Hex Head {5;"16 18 x 5/8)
Lockwasher 5/16

Sprocket, Auger (BA only)
Plate, Clutch Pressure (BA only)
Bolt, Lock (BA only)
Washer, Belleville (BA only)
Washer, Thrust (BA only)
Plate, Auger Mounting

Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1/2
washer Plain 5/16 x 3/4 x . 065
Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13x11/4
Lockwasher 1/2

Chain

Guard, Chain

Serew, Self-Tap 1/4-14 x 1/2
Plate, Motor Stop

Plate, Mounting

Bracket, Mounti

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16x 1 1/4
Eye Bolt

Nut, Hex 3/8-16

Nut, Hex Jam 1/2-13

Motor

Key

Sprocket, Motor

Set Screw

Circuit Breaker

Cord Assembly

Jumper Wire

Spring

Locknut, Hex 3/8-16

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16x 11/2

16-17



. No. Part No, Description

AD-59 244 AT335P59 Spacer, Tie Strap

AD-60 N405P43C6 Lockwasher 3/8

AD-681 N22P25020B6 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16x 1 1/4
AD-62 244A7335P62 Plate, Motor Cover

AD-63 244AT3I5PE3 Plug, Button

AD-64 247AT366P1 Clamp

AD-85 N3TP17016B6 Screw, Machine 10-24x 1

AD-66 N213P23B6 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18

AD-67 N210P17B6 Nut, Hex 10-24

AD-68 N405P39CH Lockwasher #10

AD-69 243A4714P57 Plug, Button

AD-T0 244AT7335PT0 Channel Bracket Assembly

AD-T1 N22P25016B6 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1

AD-T2 244AT335PT2 Bracket, Lift Mounting

AD-T3 244AT335PT3 Spacer, Lift Mounting

AD-T4 244A7335P74 Spacer, Lift Mounting

AD-75 244A7365P3 Washer, Plain 17/32 x1 1/16 x . 095
AD-T6 N22P23056B6 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3 1/2
AD-T7 244AT335PTT Channel Reinforcement

AD-T8 NG5TP25016B6 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16x 1

AD-T9+ 244A7335P79 Elbow and Pivot Assembly (BA only)
AD-B0 243A4714P64 Washer, Concave Tooth

AD-81 N22P21008B6 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20x 1/2
AD-B2% 244AT335P82 Deflector, Elbow (BA only)

AD-83 243A4714P6T Pad Deflector

AD-85 N403P50C6 Lockwasher, External Tooth 1,2
AD-86 244A7365P2 Washer, Plain 3/8 x 7/8 x . 083
AD-87 244A7335P87 Strap, Locking

AD-88 N22P21010B6 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8
AD-89 243A4714PT0 Locknut, Hex 1/4-20

AD-90 N405P41CH Lockwasher 1/4

AD-91 243A4716P1 Decal, "Chute Warning..."

AD-92 243A4717P1 Decal, "Be Careful..."

AD-93 N22P21016B6 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20x 1

AD-94 244AT335P04 Mounting Frame Assembly

AD-95 243A4714P75 Pin, Roller Loecating

AD-96 211A3256P2 Cotter, Hairpin

AD-97 243A4714PT7 Spring, Extension

AD-98 211A3256P2 Cotter, Hairpin

AD-99 244A7335P099 Rod, Crank

AD-ADQ 244AT3I35PAD Grip, Handle

AD-A1 244AT335PA1 Crank Rod, Extension Assembly
AD-A2 244AT335PA2 Bracket, Mounting

AD-A3 244AT335PA3 Clip, Back-Up

AD-A4 N22P23016B6 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1

AD-AS 211A3515P1 Decal, Caution

AD-AB 211A3516éP1 Decal, Caution

AD-AT 243A4937P1 Decal, Circuit Breaker

AD-ASB 244AT335PAB Chute Guard

AD-A9 244ATI35PAD Link Chain

AD-BO 244A7335PBO Pin, Lift Strap Mounting

AD-21 244A7335PE1 Auger Assembly (CA only)

AD-29 244AT3I35PE3 Sprocket (CA only)

AD-23 243A4714P19 Auger Bearing (CA only)

AD-T9 158C9013G1 Elbow & Pivot Assembly (CA only)
AD-82 127D8075P1 Deflector (CA only)

AD-24 243A4T14P27 Washer (CA only)

AD-B1 158C9023G1 Chute & Deflector Assembly (BA only)
AD-B1 158C0023G2 Chute & Deflector Assembly (CA only)
AD-B2 24TATT91G1 Lift Mounting Asm. (Includes Parts #72, 73, 74, 75,

76, 78)



35



o
| E FGH J K L

%0 e glsﬁwis?aﬁﬁ 3 ftﬁ‘# jﬂﬁ

eley®Tey STigy <31
=19 Elﬁl]zs =44
= 106

16-18



R

]

e e Y - - - N -4
o
-

]
B b et
S w00 =] b =D

-21

]
]
28 B3

] [ ]
wuu&ummuuuuuuu
=1 e e L0 BI s D D 00 =1 O ek

BbbbbEbEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Rav. 5-74

SNOW THROWER

Model AD3BAA
Part No. Description
127DB0B3G1 Header Housing Asm.
24TATE0EP2 Scraper Blade
243A4714P3 Carriage Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8)
N238P21C6 Nut & Lockwasher Asm, (1/4-20)
178B8411P1 Shoe - Skip
N657P23012B6 Carriage Bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4)
N256P23C6 Nut & Lockwasher Asm, (5/16-18)
244AT335P8 Stack Drive Bracket Asm.
244AT335P9 Stack Drive Bracket
244 AT335P10 Cable Tube & Sleeve Asm,
243A4714P12 Eye Bolt
N402AP43B6 Flat Washer
243A4714P14 Spring Washer
N264P25B6 Lock Nut 3/8 - 16
244AT335P15 U-Bolt
244AT335P16 Strap Friction
243A4T14PT0 Lock Nut
N65TP25016B6 Carriage Bolt (3/8-16x 1)
N256P25C6 Mut & Lockwasher Asm, (3/8-16)
244AT335P20 Flat Washer
24TATB0EP21 Auger Asm.
24TATE06P22 Auger Shaft
244AT335P23 Auger Bearing
244AT330P24 Collar Bearing Locking
243A4714P20 Flanged Bearing
N22P23010B6 Hex-Head Bolt (5/16-18 x 5/8)
N405P42C8 Lockwasher (5/16)
24TAT606P28 Sprocket, Auger
244AT335P 34 Plate, Auger Mounting
N22P29020B6 Hex Head Bolt (1/2-13x 1 1/4)
N405P45C6 Lockwasher (1/2)
247TAT606P32 Chain, Auger Drive
243A4714P32 Chain Guard
N154P2408C Serew, Washer Head
24TAT606P35 Housing & Bushing Asm., Jack Shaft
24TAT60BP36 Jack Shaft Bushing
243A4716P1 Decal, Chute Warning
2Z4TATE06P 38 Jack Shaft & Sprocket Asm.
24TATEOEP3D Flat Washer
24TATE0EP40 Woodruff Key
24TATE0G6P41 Pulley & Hub Asm.
N22P23016B6 Screw, Square Head (5/16-18 x 1)
24TATEOEP43 Flat Washer
N203P29B6 Hex Nut (1/2-13)
N213P29B6 Nut, Half Hex (1/2-13)
243A4T14P57 Button Plug
24TATIOTP2 Motor Mounting Brkt, (RH)
24TATIOTP1 Motor Mounting Brkt. (LH)
244AT335PT0 Channel Brkt. Asm.
N22P25020B6 Hex Head Bolt (3/8-16 x 1 1/4)
243A4714P6G3 Fitting, Grease
N405P43C8 Lockwasher (3/8)
24TATE06P53 Chain Anchor Brkt.
24TATI38P1 Lift Bracket Asm.
24TATB0EPSS Motor Mounting Plate Asm,
1T8B81T0P1 Motor
243A4714P36 Key
16-19



pir ol AR &

sl

el ucd Talipeil

%
shall Tegiras

i i
L4 BN

42 2 08-017) ol sgebyey’s

Sed salreioe T & ua

o
e BI-BEE) Mo Sy
i el wilieand k!
i
A -
i
Loa]
- il oAy :s
= r hI. 1

-
o
*

Pk

Fad 3l yia bt
satinpoll Tolis

wfmAS e leamicD
'ﬁ?j Hol] Smafl a8
S E=ohy anitt™
E  ATAR BT
Al ronnad u
=3 ._?".t.}u'r:.v_' 3
Y e ralon
ko
g

-
o
£
*
‘“.
Fa

“enil

s i

i
kB -
£ vk #y e
]
i
P
-
rt
y
i
" s
&
4 |: 3
i
F "
i
P
T A
%Y i
sl -
[T L o
8 ¥
"5 A A
’
¥
il
¥ ." r
M b
i ALl

-

=

v oy

[ & E

- ' )

w w el
ke
-

i000TATeE

g g
SRR e

|
L4 L - "
o Ry

I
£

TI3a6Tt

THITEARER

=5
$-L1i

MdE-(]
b
i» 'P;
: f

e 1
H
i

-

o .
M- (i

-
1.;--’.

§ i i =
L P :
n »

LA
ER-11

it JEN

-

=

'] -
Sl




Ref. No.

AD-58
AD-59
AD-80
AD-61
AD-62
AD-63
AD-64
AD=-65
AD-66
AD-B7
AD-68
AD-69
AD-TO
AD-T1
AD-T2
AD-T3
AD-T4
AD-T75
AD-T76
AD-T7
AD-T8
AD-T79
AD-80
AD-81
AD-82
AD-83
AD-84
AD-85
AD-86
AD-87
AD-88
AD-B9
AD-80
AD-81
AD-82
AD-83
AD-94
AD-95
AD-98
AD-37
AD-98
AD-98
AD-A1l
AD-A2
AD-A3
AD-A4
AD-AS
AD-AG
AD-AT
AD-AB

Rev. 5-74

ENOW THROWER (Cont'd)

Part No.

24TATIOIPL
24TATI34G1
244AT7000P1
178B8299G1
N22P25032B6
N258P25B6
243A4T14P49
N22P21016B6
244AT335P63
N3TP17016B6
N213P23B6
N210P17B6
N405P9C6
244AT335PAD

24TATI98P1
211A3256P2
24TATBOEPTS
24TAT402G1
243A4T14P6T
Z4TATEO6PTE
178B8410P1
24TATB0EPE0
N22P21008B6
243A4714P64
24TATE06PE3
N22P21012B6
N62P28020B6
24TATG06PBE
243A4717P1
158C8015G1
243A4T14PT5
211A3256P2
24TATEB0EPO1
24TATE06P92
24TAT606P93
178B8405G1
178B8407P1
244A7335P99
244AT335PAD
211A3505P20
244AT335PAL
24TAT541P1
211A3515P1
211A3516P1
243A4937P1
N22P23020B6
24TATE06A6
N210P23B6
24TATE06AS8

De s-::riE!icm

Pulley & Hub Asm,

Cord Asm.

Circuit Bregker

Jumper Wire

Hex Head Bolt (3/8-16 x 2)
Hex Nut (3/8-16)

Lift Rod Clamp

Hex Head Bolt (1/4-20 x 1)
Button, Plug

Machine Serew (10-24 x 1)
Nut, Half Hex (5/16-18)
Hex Nut (10-24)
Lockwasher (#10)

Master Link Repair Kit

Pin Locating

Hair Pin Cotter

V-Belt

Motor Cover

Deflector Molding

Wing Mut (1/4-20)

Cover Pulley

Deflector & Elbow Asm.

Hex Head Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2)
Washer Concave Tooth
Elbow Deflector

Hex Head Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4)
Carriage Bolt(1/2-13x 1 1/4
Lift Spring Hook

Decal '"Be Careful’’
Mounting Frame Asm.
Roller Locating Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Chain Anchor Bracket

Chain & Toggle Asm.

Lift Spring

Crank Rod Support

Lower Mounting Brikt.

Crank

Handle Grip

Clevis Pin 1/2x 1 3/4
Crank Extension

Lift Bar

Decal Caution

Decal Caution

Deecal Circuit Breaker

Bolt, Hex Head (5/16-18 x 1 1/4)
Flat Washer

Hex Nut (5/16-18)

Flat Washer

16-21



16-22



TRAILING LAWN SWEEFER

Model AS 31

General Electric Elec-Trak tractor dealers should contact closest Lambert parts distributor to obtain
replacement parts for AS 31,

When ordering parts, always specify model mmmber, part number and description. Send your order

direct to:
State

California
Colorado

Mlinois

Massachusetts

Michigan
Minnesota
New Jersey

New York

Pennsylvania

Utah

Washington

Wisconsin

Canada

Rev. 574

Distributor

Tarzana Mower & Engine Parts, Ine,

South Denver Auto Parts & Service

Bob's Garden Center

Morton B, Collins Co,

Wilson's Hardware & Lawn Supplies

Ed MeDevitt Company

Feld Distributors

W. J. Norton's Service, Ine,

Scranton Auto Ignition Co.

A-1 Engine & Mower Co.

Bailey Rebuild, Inc.

Bill's Hardware, Inc.

Suntester Equipment, Lid.

16-23

Address

6075 Reseda Boulevard
Reseda, California 91335

927 West Evans
Denver, Colorado 80223

9641 West Grand Averue
Franklin Park, Nlinois 60131

300 Birnie Avenue
Springfield, Massachusetts
01107

1285 W. Eight Mile Road
Detroit, Michigan 48203

3387-93 Brownlow Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55426

67 East Ridgewood Avenue
Paramus, New Jersey 07652

359 Court Street
Binghamton, New York 13904

1133 Wyoming Avenue
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18500

437 East Ninth, South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

1325 East Madison Street
Seattle, Washington 98122

13885 West Capitol Drive
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

915 Oxford Street
Toronto, Ontario



TRAILING LAWN SWEEFPER

Model AS 31
Ref. No. Part No. Description
AS-1 L-59 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Cap Screw
AS-2 L-60 5/16-18 Hex Mut
AS-3 L=-99 5/16" 8,A.E, Flat Washer
AS-4 L-64A 1/2" 8,A.E. Flat Washer
AS-5 L-80 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Cap Screw
AS-6 L-81 5/16-18 x 1 1/4 Hex Cap Screw
AS-T L=-127 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 Hex Cap Serew
AS-8 L-262 5/8" E-Type Ret. Ring
AS-9 L-279 5/16-18 x 1/2 Hex Cap Screw
AS-10 X-1258 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 Hex Cap Screw
As-11 L-303 1/4-20 Lock Nut
AS-12 L-5486M 3,/9-24 Lock Mut (Spec.)
AS-13 L-5552 5/16-18 Pilot Mut (Spec.)
AS-14 X-10217 5/16-18 x 1 3/4 Hex Cap Screw
AS-15 X-1042 5/16-18 x 5/8 Carr. Bolt (Spec.)
AS-16 X-1043 Brush Holder Spring
AB-17 X-1127% 3/8-24 Lock Mut
AS-18 X-1234 1/4-20 x 1 Eye Bolt
AS-19 X=-1235 5/16-18 x 2 3/4 Eye Bolt
AS-20 X-1293 Caster Stud
Ag-21 X-1353 1/2-13 Lock Mut
As-22 X-1107 5/15-18 Lock Nut
AS-23 X-1358 5/16-18 x 1 1/4 Tube Bolt
AS-24 X-1359 5/16-18 x 1 Tube Bolt
AS-25 X-2020 1/4-20 x 1 Hex Cap Screw
AS-26 L-54T1B Hub Cap
ASB-27 L-549TA Freeway Bearing
AS-28 L-5T50A Die Cast Wheel Assembly
AS-29 L-5T53H Pinion Gear
AS-30 L-5T61H Pinion Pawl
AS-31 1-1640 Caster Bracket
AS-32 1-1179 Brush Stud Axle
AS-33 1-1638 Caster Roller
AS-34 1-1421 Brush Strip
AS-35 1-1637 10 x 2,25 Tire
AS-36 1A-1638 Caster Plate Assembly
AB-37 1-1428 Wheel Shield
AS-38 1-1429 Frame Pivot Bracket
AS-38 1-1430 Pivot Bracket
AS-40 1-1443 Pivot Pin
AS-41 1-1444 Wheel Stud
AS-42 1-1454 Pivot Stand Tube
AS-43 1-1455 Hamper Tie Rod
AS-44 L-288 Oiler
AS-45 1-1817 " Bar
AS-46 1-1458 Spacer (Axle)
AS-46 1-1526 Spacer (Hitch)
As-4T 1-1465 Adjustment Spring
AS-48 1-1467 Dump Rope
AS-49 1A-1782 Hitch Tongue
AS=50 1-1474 Retainer Tube
AS-51 1-1479 Adjustment Tube
AS-52 1-1601 Pivot Stand Brace
AS-53 1-1825 Pivot Stand Brace
AS-54 1-1488 Pivot Stand Tube R.

16-24



Ref. No.

AB-55
AS-56
AS-5T
AS-58
AS-59
AB-60
AS-60
AS-61
AS-62
AS-63
AS-54
AS-65
AS-66
AS-6T
AS-68
AS-69
AS-T0
AB-T1
As-T2
AB-T3
AS-T4
AS-T5
AS-T6
ASB-TT
AS-T8
AS-T8
AS-80

Hew. 574

Part No.

1-1489
1-1483
1-1485
1-1496
1-1487
1-1602
1-1603
1-1770
1-1519
1-1522B
1A-1T780
1A-1484
1A-1440
1A-1823
1A-1419
1A-1791
1A-1818
1-1537
1-1538
1-1604
1A-1408
X-1126
X-1070
1-1553
1A-1562
1A-1605
X-1361

TRAILING LAWN SWEEPER (Continued)

Model AS 31

Description

Pivot Stand Tube L,
Top Hamper Tube
Side Hamper Tube
Hamper Tube
Bottom Tube

Pivot Support R.
Pivot Support L.
Stiffener

Rear Hamper Rod
Handle Grip
Bumper Assembly
Bracket Assembly
Lever Assembly
Adjustment Bracket
Brush Axle Assembly
Shield Assembly
Hamper Assembly
Hamper Latch
Latch Spring
Rubber Sleeve
Drive Sprocket Assembly
3/8-24 Hex Nut
3/8" Lock Washer
Hitch Pin Bracket
Wind Apron

Stretch Cord

Cord Hook

16-25



S WAL GATHY TVNE

16-26



Ref. No.

AB-2

AB-3

AB-4

AB-5

AB-6

AB-T

AB-8

AB-D

AB-10
AB-11
AB-12
AB-13
AB-14
AB-15
AB-16
AB-17
AB-18
AB-18
AB-20
AB-21
AB-22
AB-23
AB-24
AB-27
AB-28
AB-29
AB-30
AB-31
AB-32
AB-33
AB-34
AB-36
AB-37
AB-38
AB-39
AB-41
AB-42
AB-43

42" SNOW /DOZER BLADE

Part No.

243A4890G2
176BB059P2
243A4891P2
243A4892P1
243A4893G1
N303P1520B6
NB62P25016B6
N402AP43B6
M405P13C6
MN258P25B6
243A4804P1
N22P25024B6
155C8009G2
243A4895P1
243A4543P1
243A4896P1
N533P2516B
243A4897P1
N22P35072B6
N213P35B6
243A4898P1
243A4899P1
178BB081P1
178B8259P1
N22P23018B6
N402APT2B6
N405P12C6
N210P23B6
178BB255P1
N402AP48B6
176B8268G1
N402AP45B6
178BB28TP1
24TATIB4G]
N22P25052B6
211A3505P20
N40ZAP15B6
178BB8463G1

16-27

Description

Blade Asm.

Wear Bar

Pivot Rod

Spring, Blade Trip
Pivot Plate Asm,

Cotter Pin

Bolt, Carriage (3/8-16 x 1)
Washer (3/8)
Lockwasher (3/8)

Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Coupler Mut

Hex Bolt (3/8-16 x 1. 5)
Push Tube Asm.

Drilled Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Pivot Bar Lock

Spring Pin

Spring, Angle Lock

Hex Bolt (3/4-10 x 4, 50)
Hex Nut (3/4-10)

Spacer

Washer

Handle, Bar Lock
SBupport Angling Rod
Hex Bolt (5/16-18 x 1 1/8)
Washer (5/18)
Lockwasher (5/18)

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Angling Rod

Washer (3/4)

Bar Lock Release Cable
Washer (1/2)

Support Bracket

Lift Bracket Asm.

Hex Bolt (3/8-18 x 3, 25)
Clevis Pin

Washer (1/2)

Lift Bar Asm.






Issued 5-74

CAB
AGHE6

When ordering parts, always include part number and full description.

Send orders direct to: Original Cab

Arlington, Indiana 46104

Or call (317) 663-2214

Refer to Assembly Instructions for Part Location

Ref. No. Part No.
1 6140
2 6407
3 6141
4 6142
5 6086
6 5648
9 Jom

10 3072
11 2506
14 aT06
15 6143
16 5551
17 6098
18 6089
19 6144
20 6145
21 5975
214 5976
22 6146
24 6082
25 6083
46 6409
47 6410
48 6411
o1 o766
52 o6T4
53 5673
54 6272
59 6276
Wi o412 _____
13 15
3 6061
39 3619
40 5578
41 T84
42 T29
43 026
44 3951
45 6408
55 6270
56 6271
57 amoz2
60 T30
61 88

Description

Foot - Right Hand

Foot - Left Hand

Front Panel Frame

Rear Curtain Boxing Post Extension - Lower
Vinyl Holder

Top Frame

Rear Corner Post - Right Hand

Rear Corner Post - Left Hand

Front Corner Post - Right and Left Hand (Std. Bent)
Rear Curtain Boxing Post - Right and Left Hand
Vinyl Support

Fiberglass Top (Large/White)

Door - Right Hand

Door - Left Hand

Froat Panel - Vinyl

Rear Curtain - Vinyl

Windshield

Windshield Zipper Strip

Rear Mounting Bracket - Right and Left Hand
Foot Pocket Guard - Right Hand

Foot Pocket Guard - Left Hand

Wiper Stud Nut

Wiper Stud Plate

Wiper Stud Washer

Windshield Wiper Motor (Long Stem)

12" Wiper Blade

Adjustable Wiper Arm

6' Section 2 Conductor Wire

Template (Form WLT)

o o

Door Hinge

#10-32 x 1 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
#10-32 Kep Nut

#10 (7/32") Flat Washer
5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hex. Head Bolt
5/16"-18 Nut - Lock

1/4"-20 x 1" Hex, Head Bolt
1/4" Flat Washer (S.A.E.)
Wire Connector

1" Square x 1" Long Spacer
1/2" dia. x 1" Long Spacer
Wiring Clip

1/4"-20 Nut - Lock

1/4"-20 x 3/4" Hex. Head Bolt

16-29



® 223

ADD SPRLER TO mounTiMGg TURE wHEH USinG
REMR Auk. FOWER Prox L AP B4)
.o HOM. DIk FIPE X 3, 00LS

{ BOTH S\DES)

HOTE: W SER WiLL SUPPLY SPARLERS

16-30



Ref, No.

=

O D 00 =] o s L3 B

Part No.

191B4505P1
158C9065G1
24TATHB5P1
*N405P12B6
*N210P23B6
24TAT548P1
178BB065G2
*N22P25016B6
*N258P25B
*N405P13B6

OVERHEAD GUARD

CFa66

Description

Frame (Left or Right)
Overhead Guard

U-Bolt

Lockwasher, Spring - 5,/18 In,
Nut, Hex. - 5/16-18

Support - Rear

Hiteh Adaptor

Bolt, Hex, Hd. - 3/8-16 x 1 In.
Nut, Hex. - 3/8-16
Lockwasher, Spring - 3/8 In.

*Purchase small quantities loeally.

16-31



16-32




WELDER

Model AP0
Model
Ref. No. Part No, APOOBA | APO0OAA Desecription
1 26API0AA 1 Assembly
2 541C962-P1 1 1 Panel
3 541C962-P2 1 1 Panel
4 541C963-G1 1 1 ASM-Wrapper
5 NB0P15113B6 4 4 SCR-Pan PHL #8-32 x 7 1/16 Lg.
B N405PBCE 8 8 Lockwasher #8
T N210P15B6 12 12 Nut #8-32
B NBOP15046B6 2 2 Stud #8-32 x 2 7/8 Lg.
L 163B9907-P2 1 1 Resistor Supt
10 163B9907-P1 1 1 Resistor Supt
11 211A3213-P1 4 4 Resistor Ribbion
12 N90P21064 3 3 Stud 1/4-20 x 4 Brass
13 N250P21 22 22 Nut 1/4-20 Brass
14 N405P11C6 15 15 Lockwasher
15 N401P41 25 25 Washer 1/4 Brass
16 N81P21028 2 2 SCR-Pan PHL 1/4-20x 15/8 Brass
17 243 A4550- PT 3 3 Spacer
13 NIOP21040 1 1 Stud 1/4-20x 2 1/2 Brass
19 16389983 -P1 1 1 Bus Bar
20 211A3212-P1 4 4 Spacer
21 211A3212-P2 4 4 Washer
22 N237P21 4 4 Nut-Wing 1/4-20 Brass
23 243 A4606-P2 1 1 Circuit Breaker
24 NBOP16016B6 2 2 SCR-Pan PHL #10-32x 1"
25 N405POCE 2 2 Lockwasher #10
26 N210P16B6 2 2 Nut #10-32
27 243A4747-P1 1 i Bus Bar
28 NB1P21032 1 1 SCR-Pan PHL 1/4-20 x 2 Brass
29 N402APIBA 4 4 Washer #8
30 163 B9989-P1 2 2 Shield
31 243 A4766=-G1 1 Cord ASM
32 163B9990-P1 X X Wiring Diag,
33 243A4749-P1 1 1 Handle
34 N22P21016B6 2 2 SCR-Hx Hd 1/4-20X 1"
a5 N264P21B6 4 4 Nut-Lock 1/4-20
38 163B9988-P1 1 1 Decal
a7 243A4745-P1 1 1 Decal
as 243A4745-P2 1 1 Decal
39 211A3492-P1 1 1 Ident Plate
40 211A3579-p2 2 2 Rivet
41 243A4732-G1 1 1 Asm. Cable
42 243A4733-G1 1 1 Asm. Cable
43 1131104 P33 1 1 Inst. Mamal
44 243A4755-P1 1 1 Decal
45 243A4753-P1 1 1 Decal
46 243A4850-P1 1 1 Decal
47 155C804 P-1 i 1 Cover-Front
48 17888052 P-1 1 1 Cover-Rear
49 243A4915 P-1 4 4 Hinge (Wire-ty)
o0 211A35T9 P-3 4 4 Rivet
51 243A4916 P-1 1 1 Decal
52 243A4964P1 2 2 Connector
53 243 A4965 X X Conmnection Diagram
54 26API0BA 1 Assembly
ab 243A4766G2 1 Cord Asm,
56 158C9000G1 1 1 Packaging

lstued 5-74

16-33




ﬂ':,?"_r--_' .u-'

A B TR S WAL R S i Y ST S
i ﬂmﬂ_w_ 4_4 AMRuH | awuwsa | el 3 et
i - mend O f l o AAIES AN ‘ I
€ L : i S : ! "Tdﬂ"il' 1 -
B fexa 2 Foong : ¢
' ThgEs WA RGTA ] [ ; [ i :
q.]-ﬁhj?xtﬂ-ﬁ JHY oA | > i # Z -
- By wmlnewsn | g H 8 i 1b ]
. fE-34 Ln‘ TEUEEES - 1 1 BEgiquise | i
SIWF 57 SE-Re hail | ¢ i £ | - DEdsORIAREN | 3 2
Mo volmined - | i _ ! $E-TURBEREE | ¥

Sl Sobiteel 4 SR I« SOSUR TS ot 8

poldcid sadiieeit | @ } 19 EESLALES ,
el b x OE-P\l bot | £ _ - et L UL '
=4 g el 0NN 2l | L 8-} '. 2 < | 4
A doswiond | : 4, AGUGTE | b -
#3nd Al Telpn® | & <f o : a
saeill §421 x 98-80 NS Al R s ) 5 8RO rEg ":‘-' i f
1_}'m- ; i & P -DIERARED 53
sl f't B 205 b I i i -.-v:-'fl'.'."':"'i: « i £1
1ol trﬂ' f i ¥ - gRRRRENE CE
TSR ] H b i9-RISEAnIY 10 - 0%
raduuW H ] r SY-CIERARRE . | 4§
£ 02-8\1 golW-58 - 3 e FOETES 3 ;
53 tedny s el i i G- BERRATIE “L :
3 i 3 8L-00% THY aefi-N08 | 3 £ azaroftaams | 008
- R i g SOOTH0E - i J
R0 e g BBHIOIER. as T
e : ! (L-TIARNE - | it ./

‘ AT W - -

- i3
$ : “wrmnr ot L

|
8% et |
|

L ™

BRSNS . Bl - : £ 5 o0
.__T‘_‘;_..-_ :_ :.. _.. m_ n._,.._‘:} ; ¥ |

v e x % 6L

o T m__, A ST _*.— 4= 4 ir

TR o+ ¢ ] R : :8

5 LT | 3 | ¥ : iE

= L,.,_'.- | . 5 -

I
Y i -t RANRR - ] ot
i T-ERMEAEAE ) &t
E I-STE0ARIE 1} b
5'.'~-.~.E'Ji-.-'£#i! :
i J-E0TREEN |
! i.E"HEhJ = SRR
¢ | LBERRABLE |
) jul ﬂfb-[.‘l .
= Io-PleLc7
oL e ) [ B !

e TR T 0l F i i B L i SRR
;!,g o 45 - ! » i e LLATIE

g
o
E

-
'
'
¥ ey by e e b
p

R

&

B A0 e
- A

i
P

o




Pages 16-34 and 16-35 are reserved for future use,

16-35



16-36



LAWNSWEEFPER MOTOR EIT
Model K531
+

Model ES 33

When ordering parts, always specify model number, quantity and desecription in detail.

Send orders direct to your nearest Lambert dealer (see AS31 for a listing), For the motor kit K532
which is required in conjunction with the K831 kit, contact Outdoor Power Equipment, Schenectady,
New York.

PART NO, PART NO.
REF. NO, FOR KS 31 FOR E533 DESCRIPTION
1 L59 L59 5/16=-18x3/4 Hex Cap Screw
2 L99 L99 5/16 8. A. E. Flat Washer
3 L172 L172 1,/4-20x3/4 Hex Cap Screw
4 L2424 L242A 10-24x1/2 Rd. Hd, Mach. Screw
5 L242B L242B 10-24 Kep-Nut
6 L303 1303 1/4-20 Lock Mut
7 X1003 X1003 3/4" E-Type Ret. Ring
8 X1008 X1008 #3 Woodruff Key
9 X1042 X1042 5/16-18x5/8 Carriage Bolt
10 X1099 5 1/4" 8. A. E. Flat Washer
11 X1107 X1107 5/16-18 Locknut
12 X1182 - 1/4-20x1-1/4 Hex Cap Screw
13 X1363 X1363 3/4" Crescent Ring
14 X1304 X1304 5/32 Sq. x1/2" Key
15 1-1304 1-1804 5" O.D. A-Sect, Pulley
16 1-1805 1-1805 21/2" O.D. A-Sect, Pulley
17 1-1806 1-1806 20" 0.D. A-Sect, Pulley
18 1-1808 191B4553G1 (no switch) 10 ft. Cord w/sw and Recept.
19 1-1809 - Cord Clip
20 1-1810 1-1810 Chain
21 4-10148 - Cord Clamp
21A - 243 A4540P2 Wire Tie
22 4-10697 4-10697 Jackshaft Bushing
23 14-1794 1A-1893 Mounting Bracket Assembly
24 1A-1798 1A-1892 Jackshaft Mtg. Assembly
25 1A-1801 1A-1801 Belt Guard
26 1A-1803 1A-1803 Jackshaft Asm,
an 1A-1824 - ON-OFF Swiich
28 1A-1830 1A-1831 Jumper Wire
B 211A3435P1 541C0017P1 Motor

Rav. 574 16-37






VACUUM
Model CV 60

When ordering parts, always specify model number, quantity, and description in detail.
Send orders direct to: Sensation Products

Russell Road

East Granby, Connecticut 06026

or call: Area Code (203) 658-2226

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 60352-0 Clamping Strip Front and Rear
2 60351 Skirt, Door
3 40111-0 Door Assembly
4 60353-0 Clamping Strip Side
5 60350 Skirt - Rear and Side
6 40103-0 Intake Housing
7 40222-0 Bracket Assembly
8 40109-0 Cover Assembly
9 60018-0 Lever, Lower
10 60218-0 Latch
11 40375-0 Tow Bracket
12 40379-0 Tow Bar
13 60218-0 Lever Upper
14 60244 Enob
15 60077 Boli 5,/16-24 x 1 3/4
16 60076 Washer 5/16 Lock
17 60075 Washer 5/16 Flat
18 40388 Housing Assembly
19 40079 Impeller 12" Dia.

20 60486-0 Plate, Brace

21 40138-0 Chute Assembly

22 60144-0 Deflector

23 60149 Clamp 8"

24 60233 Venting Bag

25 60285 Clamping Strip

28 60221 Bracket, Lever Locking
27 60281 Guide Angle

28 40404 Wiring Harness

29 60391 Motor G. E.

30 60095-0 Riser Channel

31 60392-0 Brace Housing to Base
32 40118-0 Carrier Bar Assembly
33 60131 Bearing

34 40126 Caster Extension

35 60025 Nut, Lock 5/8-18

36 60359 Wheel Pneumatic 10"
37 60029 Bolt 5/8-18 x 3 3/4

35 60026 Wheel 5" Dia.

39 60025 Nut, Lock 3/8-18

40 60024 Bolt 3,/8-16 x 4

41 60023 Sleeve Axle

42 40125-0 Caster Bracket

43 60229 Handle Lower

44 60139 Brace

45 40288 Container

46 60290 Catch

47 40279-0 Frame Assembly Container
48 60230 Handle Upper

16-39

Rev. 574



5-9
6-2
7
L

NS

L |
§.%
2

i J "
p 9
= )
4 b a

LIFT STRAP

16-40



V-PLOW
Model BV 48

When ordéring parts, always specify model mumber, quantity, and description in detail.
Send orders direct to: Lantz Manufacturing Division

Superior Implement and Supply Co.

Greenville, Ohio 45331

or call: Area Code (513) 548-2171

Part No. Description

5-3D Center Nosepiece

3-6LD Left Blade Section, Deluxe
S-6RD Right Blade Section, Deluxe
S-6LW Left Wear Edge

S-6RW Right Wear Edge

5-1 Main Frame Mounting Brackets
G-1 Cap Screw and Grip Nut, 3/8" x 2-3/4"
G-2 Clevis Pin, 5/16" x 2-1/2"
G-3 Plastic Sleeve, 2" Long

5-19 Carriage Bolt, 5/16" x 1"

5-20 Grip Nuts for 5/16" Dia. Bolis
8-21 Carriage Bolt, 1/4" x 1/2"
5=-21N Grip Nuts for 1/4" x 1/2"

8-40 Carriage Bolis, 5/16" x 3/4"
5-4G Main Frame

5-8 Clevis Pins, 3/8" x 1-7/8"
5-13 Clevis Pins, 1/2" x 1-27/64"
5-9 Hairpin Clips for Clevis Pins

OFTIONAL GAUGE SHOE KIT

Model K3 30
Part No. Description
5-3 Gauge Shoe, Side
5-3F Gauge Shoe, Front
5-3P Front Gauge Shoe Pin
5-18 Cap Screw, 3/8" x 3/4"
s-9 Hairpin Clip

16-41



L

oLt

n—
i‘mv
0%

le< €8

16-42



ROTARY TILLER
Model VV 100

When ordering parts, always include part number and full description.
Send orders direct to: Brinly-Hardy Company, Inc.

340 E, Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

or call: Area Code (502) 585-3351

Ref. No. Part No. Description
Vv-1 V-114 Shroud Assembly
vv-2 B-1610P Pin, Drilled 5/8" D.
Vv-3 D-146P Hair Pin Cotter 1/8" x 1 7/8"
Vv-4 V-126 Shield, Belt-Motor
V-5 1M1012P Hex Hd. Bolt, 5/16-18 x /4"
VV-6 40M1000P Lockwasher 5/16"
VV-T 30M1000P Hex Nut 5/16"
Vv-8 V=127 Pulley, Driver with Set Screw
VV-9 v-158 Key 3/16" Sq. x 1 1/4"
Vv-10 V=131 ¥ Belt
Vv-11 V-132 Pulley & Sprocket Assy (Mech, Asm.)
vv-12 V-133 Pulley - 11"
Vv-13 V-134 Sprocket & Cup Assy
VVv-14 V=137 Bearing 3/4" Sealed
Vv-15 V-138 Washer, Reinforcing
Vv-16 2MOB10P Hex Bolt 1/4"-20 x 5/8"
Vv-1T7 B-16T3P Hex Lock Nut 1/4'-20
Vv-18 V=139 Lock Collar 3/4"
Yv-19 V-145 Roller Chain, ASA-50
Vv-20 V-322 Sprocket-Torque Limiter Assy

(Mech., Ass'm.)
Vv-21 V=323 Sprocket Assembly with Bushing
Vv-23 V-326 Hub Assembly
Vv-24 V-329 Ring, Spacer
Vv-25 V-330 Disc., (Outer)
Vv-26 V-331 Spring, Washer
Vv-27 V-332 Ring, Spring Deflector
Vv-28 V-333 Clutch, Disc
Vv-29 V-334 Stud, Spec. 3/8" D.
Vv-30 V=335 Key, Sq. (1/4" 8g. x 1 3/4™)
Vv-il 3oM1200P Hex Nut 3/8"-16
vv-32 V-336 Set Serew 5/16" x 1/4n
Vv-33 V-355 Roll Pin 5/16" D, x 3/4"
VVv-34 S50M0416P Cotter Pin 1/8" D. x 1.0"
Vv-35 V-148 Shafi-Arm Ass'y,
vv-3i6 V-149 Arm, Pivot (Outer)
VVv-37 v-150 Arm, Pivot (Inner)
Vv-38 V=151 Shield Ass'm., Inner
Vv-39 V-154 Shield Quter (Quter)
Vv -40 V-295 Hex H4d. Bolt 5/8"-18 x 2"
Vv-41 J2M2Z000P Hex Nut 5/8"-18
VV-42 25M1016P Flat Hd. Mach. Screw 5/16" x 1.00"
Vv-i3 B-1674P Hex Lock Nut 5/16"-18
Vv-44 1M1008P Hex Hd. Bolt 5/16" x 1/2"
VV-46 45M1111P Flat Washer 5/16" SAE
VV-4T7 V-155P Trunnion-Spring Rod
16-43

Rew. 5-74



ROTARY TILLER (Contimed)

Part No.

V-136P
V-137P
45M1313P
45M1T1ITP
V=159
11IM1012P
V-163P
V=-359P
V-369
V-370
V-361
1MO0812P
JOMOB00P
45M0909P
40MO800P
V=167
V-172
V-174
V=177
V=178
v-179
V-180
V-181
V-182
V-183
V-186
V-190
V=191
V-192
V-193
V-194
V=195
V-198
V-197
2Mo0832P
13MOB0BP
11MOB16P
10MO0812P
V=207

B-18T5P
V-199P
2M1416F
1M1032P
V-200
Vv-201
V=376
M43480
M43481
B723
2M1424P
B-1676
B-1345P
2M1632P
B-167TP

Model VV 100

16-44

Description

"J'" Bolt

Compression Spring

Flat Washer 3/8" SAE

Flat Washer 1/2" SAE
Shroud Brace Ass'm. W,A.
Carr. Bolt 5/16"-18 x 3/4"
Pin, Drilled 1/2" D, x 4 1/4"
Limit Chain Ass'm,

Lift Limiter

Pad-Vinyl

Bracket-Circuit Breaker

Hex Bolt 1/4"-2 x 3/4"

Hex Mut 1/4"-20

Flat Washer 1/4" SAE

Lock Washer 1/4"

Chain Housing Ass'm. (R.H.)
Chain Housing Ass'm. (L.H.)
Shaft & Sprocket Ass'm, 10T
Spacer, Drive Shaft

Bearing 1™ Sealed
Lock-Collar (1")

Flangette Half - 1"

Hub, Pivot (for 1" Shaft)
Chain, Roller (ASA 60)
Chain Tightener Ass'm.

Tine Shaft & Sprocket Ass'm,
Spacer, Tine Shaft (Long)
Spacer, Tine Shaft (Short)
Bearing 1 1/4" Bore

Locking Collar 1 1/4"
Flangeite Half 1 1/4"
Plate-Attaching (Lower)

Cap, Bearing Guard

Wear Bar

Hex Bolt 1/4"-20 x 2.00"
Carriage Bolt (Short 8q. Neck)
Carriage Bolt 1/4" x 1"
Carriage Bolt 1/4" x 3/4"
Carriage Bolt Gr, 5
3/8"-16x 1 1/2" Thd. to Hd.
Hex Lock Nut 3/8"-16
Carriage Bolt 5/16"-18x 1 1/2"
Hex Bolt 7/16 x 1"

Hex Bolt 5/16-18 x 2"

Hex Socket Set Screw 5/16"-18x 1 1/2¢
Cowver, 0il Hole

Tine Attachment Ass"'m.

Tine R.H, 1/4" x 13-1/2"
Tine L.H, 1/4" x 13 1/2»
Washer-Spec,

Hex Bolt 7/16"-14 x 1 1 /2"
Hex Lock Mut T/16"-14
Pin-Tine Tub, Conn, 1/2" D, x 2"
Hex Bolt 1/2"-13 x 2"

Hex Lock Nut 1/2"-13

Rew. 5-74



Ref. No.
Vv-110

Vv-111
Vv-112
Vv-113
Vv-116
VVv-117
Vv-118
VV-121%
vv-122*
VVv-123+
VV-124+
Vv-125*
Vv-126*

Ref. No.

1
o

mO MmO A

4

333333333333333
YR

ROTARY TILLER (Continued)

Part No.
V-128P

V-130P
V-129PF
1M1012P
V-362P
V=375
V-374
163B9956P1
243A4608P1
243A4528G1

211A3556G3
243A4540P2

Model VV 100

Description

Pan Head Mach, Screw-Phillips

Hd. 10-32 x 7/8"
Lockwasher #10
Hex Nut #10-32
Carriage Bolt 5/16"-18 x 3/4"
Cable Clamp
Clip-Power Cable
Tube-Roller
Motor-Tiller
Circuit Breaker
Cord Ass'm,
Decal, Caution
Jumper Wire
Cable Tie

TILLER MOUNTING BRACEKET

Part No.

V=100
V-101
H200P
V-106
V=107
V-108P
V-109A
40M1200P
J0MI1200F
D-146P
V-105
10M1232P
1IM1620P
JoM1600P
40M1800P

*GE Parts - Available through O, P.E, O,
All other parts available through Brinly-Hardy Co.

Rev. 5-74

Model VV 101A

16-45

Description

Axle Bracket, R.H.

Axle Bracket, L.H.

Drilled Rivet 1/2" D, x 1 1/2
Spacer, Axle (Outer-Heavy)
Spacer, Axle (Inner-Light)
" Bolt 3/8" D.

Bail Ass'm.

Lock Washer 3/8"

Hex Nut 3/8"-18

Hair Pin Cotter 1/8" x 1 7/8"
Clevis-Positioning

Carriage Bolt 3/8"-16 x 2"
Hex Bolt 1/2"-13 x 1 1/4»
Hex Mut 1/2"-13

Lock Washer 1/2"



16-46



12 CUBIC FOOT DUMP CART
MoDeL AF 12

WHEN ORDERING PARTS. ALWAYS INCLUDE PART NUMBERS AND
FULL DESCRIPTION.

SEND ORDERS DIRECT TO: OHIO STEEL FABRICATORS
2575 FERRIS ROAD
COLUMBUS., OHIO 43224

OR CALL: AREA cope (614) 471-4800

_REF. NO, _PART NO, DESCRIPTION
AF-1 3648-1 BODY
AF-2 3648-7 LATCH SPACER
AF-3 3648-8 STRUT (2 REQUIRED)
AF-4 3648-9 DRAW BAR
AF-5 3648-10 wHEEL (2 REQUIRED)
AF-6 3648-11 AXLE

16-47

Rev. 5-74



ENCLOSED CAB
Model AG 55

When ordering parts, always specify cab, model mumber, part mumber and description in detail,

Send orders direct to: Curtis Tractor Cab, Inc,
T Brookfield Street
Worcester, Massachusetis 01605

or call: Area Code (617) 752-4086
Each cab is guaranteed one year to be free of defects in parts and workmanship, Under guarantee all

defective parts must be returned to Curtis, freight prepaid, and replacements will be returned freight
collect.

Part No. Description
AG-1 Roof
AG-2 Front, Complete with Glass Windshield
AG-3 Front, Without Glass Windshield
AG-4 Rear Legs, Right and Left
AG-5 Left Side Curtain with Zipper
AG-8 Right Side Curtain
AG-T Rear Curtain
AG-8 Windshield Wiper Motor (12-volt)
AG-9 Windshield Wiper Arm
AG-10 Windshield Wiper Blade
AG-11 Male Snaps for Cab (Require Rivets)
AG-12 Rivets (Special Machine Required to Set - Not Available)
AG-13 Threaded Male Snaps and Nuts
AG-14 Rubber for Mounting Windshield Glass
AG-15 Safety Glass for Windshield
AG-18 5/16-18 Bolt, Nut and Washer
AG-17 5/8 I.D. Grommet for Wiper Installation
AG-18 3/16 1. D. Grommet for Wiper Installation
AG-19 Cab Shipping Carton
AG-20 Mounting Pads for Fenders (2 Required)
AG-21 Mounting Pad for Windshield

16-48



CANOPY TOP, DOUBLE SEAT, GOLF BAG HOLDER
Model BC 11 Model BD 22 Model BG 33

When ordering parts, always specify model mmber, quantity, and description in detail.

Send orders direct to: Breton Industries, Inc,
10 Leonard Street
Amsterdam, New York

or call: Area Code (518) 374-5329

CANOPY TOP
Model BC 11

Descrimiun

Canopy Cover

Front and Rear Frame Member
Side Frame Member
Front Upright

Rear Upright

Front Mounting Bracket
Rear Mounting Bracket
Rear Cross Brace
1/2-20 x 3/4" Hex Bolt
1/4-20 x 1 1/4" Hex Bolt
1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Bolt
1/4-20 Lock Nut
5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Bolt
5/16=18 x 1" Hex Bolt
Washer

5/16-18 Lock Mut

o
rig

e ks DD BO B9 BSOS BRI 00 BI DD = DO B B BD =

DOUBLE SEAT
Model BD 22

Qty. Description

2 Arms

1 Seat Back

1 Seat Bottom

8 5/16-18 x 1 1/2" Black Cap Screws
4 5/16-18 x 1 1/2" Plated Cap Screws
4 Leveler Bolis

] Washers

GOLF BAG HOLDER
Model BG 33

Qty. Description

Bag Rest

Tubular Unright

Base Box

Left Stabber

Right Stabber

44" Nylon Bearing

1/4-20x 1 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
1/4-20 x 1 3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
1/4-20 Lock Nut

5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
5/16-18 Lock Nut

L - e N

16-49



Lyvd AlddnS ¥ LON-—#

LG2XINX

(SHIvd g3HoLYW NI KTHG
Q319ddNS) S2IXEINX
WSY 35VD HOLOW *

GOEXGEN X

nn\mx_!.x

GZINA nm X
26XL lu_.

20 G ZNX BE2KINX
B29XS ﬁ__,g_‘_

| Nﬂmx_!xhitnun!x ..

fnxuix

[l a o
GZONS2ZNX \J, 5 g = [0 u.n........ — pIZXGEMAL
. i o
Ly o - - =

«f®

o  ZZIXINX

mﬂu-_ix.\\

>V ., T H
| K.a
If 10E X IWX ___OGEZXINX W9ua
: T GEZX __..; ALIHN VD walL O o
1 wﬂm_xnw.!x Y
- 662 XINX @ / b
ZLXPINX ﬂ 62X WX ai
= o0sI X _Ex
unuowev( ) > ishyg |____‘hml||m
ez x1n— ) asibon

e WYHOVIO  DILWMIHIS

IINN ¥93M0d €Wl 300N

16-50



POWER UNIT
Model TM 3

The Model TM 3 POWER UNIT is designed to be used in conjunction with the models TH 20 (1/4" or

TH 30 (3/8") drills, TH 70 hedge trimmer and/or the TH 80 grass trimmer to make a complete power
tool assembly. It develops 1/3 horsepower, has a die cast aluminum housing, a trigger switch (which
can be locked for contimuous running) and a 20 foot yellow line cord with an armored locking plug at its
end. Arrangement has been made for the attachment of helper handles in three areas or positions. The
D1TM3 is approved for use on direct current only and at 36 volts D.C. is rated 7.0 amps.

For spare and renewal parts, contact your nearest General Electric Housewares Service Center; see
attachment for address, telephone, etc.

Part No, Description
XM 1X122 Screw Bearing Cap
XM 1X150 Nut Armature

XM 1X250 Washer, Armature
XM 1X252 Screw, Field

XM 1X254 Nut, Helper Handle
XM 1X255 Serew, Motor Mount (Front)
XM 1X256 Screw, Motor Case (Rear)
XM 1X257 Screw, Motor Case (Handle)
XM 1X258 Screw, Bearing Strap
XM 1X298 Washer, Armature
XM 1X299 Washer, Armature
M 1X301 Washer, Armature
M 2X 13 Brush Holder, R.H.
XM 2X 14 Brush Holder, L.H.
XM 2X 34 Brush

XM IX 54 Spring, Carbon Brush
XM11X 59 Armature

XM14X T2 Escutcheon Plate
XM14X128 Rating Plate

XML1TX 52 Power Cord

XM18X 80 Coil, Upper

XM18X 81 Coil, Lower
XM19X126 Case Assembly
XM25X 264 Bearing Cap

XM25X 625 0il Wick

XM25X626 Bearing, Rear
XM25X627 Bearing, Front
XM25X 628 Bearing Strap
XM25X629 Strain Relief Clip
XM25X706 Switch

XM25X729 Wire, Field Retaining
XM25X905 Plug, Power Cord

16-51



g.r-xm X 305

f,,..-KM 14%96 —XMI5XI4

XMI4X100

% XMIX3I6_
XM25X722

= SXMEX40 ¥
XMIX 180 —&)

XM X304—

XM25X631—

® - INCLUDES ALL PARTS
IN A COMPLETE ASM.

16-52



GRASS TRIMMER HEAD
MopeL TH 80

THE MopeL TH 80 GRASS TRIMMER HEAD 1s DESIGNED TO GPERATE WITH ANY ONE
OF THE GENERAL ELECTRIC POWER UNITS. IT HAS A DIE CAST ALUMINUM HOUSING.
A TWO-STAGE REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY AND A SLIP-CLUTCH MECHANISM, THE
BLADES ARE SELF-SHARPENING AND BLACK-OXIDE FINISHED. ONE IS STATIONARY
WITH FIVE TEETH WHILE THE OTHER IS RECIPROCATING AND HAS FOUR TEETH.

THE 17TH80 HAS A cuTTING WIDTH OF 5" AT 750 STROKES PER MINUTE WHEN

ATTACHED TO THE

FOR SPARE AND RENEWAL PARTS.
HOUSEWARES SERVICE CENTER:

POWER UNIT.

A HELPER HANDLE IS INCLUDED.
CONTACT YOUR NEAREST GENERAL ELECTRIC

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDRESS, TELEPHONE. ETC.

PART NO, DESCRIPTION
XW 1X 6 NUT. BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X180 SCREW., BLADE TO CASE

XM 1X300 WASHER., DRIVE SHAFT

XM 1X304 SCREW., CAPTIVE

XM 1X305 SCREW., INTERMEDIATE PLATE
XM 1X306 SPRING WASHER., DRIVE PLATE
XM 1X312 WASHER., CLUTCH PLATE

XM 1X313 NUT, DRIVE SHAFT

AM 1X314 BUSHING, BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X315 SCREW. BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X316 FELT WASHER. BLADE ASSEMBLY
XM 6X 36 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
XM 6X 38 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

XM 6X 39 DRIVE GEAR

XM 6X 40 BLADE ASSEMBLY

AM14X 95 CLUTCH PLATE

XM14X 96 INTERMEDIATE PLATE ASSEMBLY
XM14X 97 BLADE RETAINER

XM14X 98 NAMEPLATE

XM14X100 WARNING LABEL

XM15X 14 HANDLE

XM19X140 CASE ASSEMBLY

XM25X631 RETAINING RING

XM25X721 FELT DIRT SEAL

XM25X722 FOLLOWER

16-53



—XMI4X33

XM I X310

XMI4X99 x"”“”“‘“-—

El'
“ - XM6X36

I |i||i
——XMISX 140

@f—-xumxu

x”llEﬂE@ E.i.—-IM| X308
XM25XT22
—~XM| X307 %

_"‘\I
XMI XIZE-.E |
&3
HME.’)IEEJH (k)
XM X304~ XMEX3T ¥

7
#* XMI X309

# - INCLUDES ALL PARTS
IN A COMPLETE ASM.

16-54



HEDGE TRIMMER HEAD
mopeL TH 70

THE MopeL TH 70 HEDGE TRIMMER HEAD 1S DESIGNED FOR USE WITH ANY
ONE OF THE GENERAL ELECTRIC POWER UNITS. IT HAS A DIE-CAST
ALUMINUM HOUSING., A TWO-STAGE REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY., WHICH
CAUSES THE BLADES TO OPERATE AT /50 STROKES PER MINUTE. THE
BLADES ARE 15" LONG. ARE BLACK-OXIDE FINISHED AND SELF-SHARPENING.
A BALE TYPE PLASTIC HANDLE IS INCLUDED.

FOR SPARE AND RENEWAL PARTS. CONTACT YOUR NEAREST GENERAL ELECTRIC
HOUSEWARES SERVICE CENTER: SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDRESS. TELEPHONE.
ETC.

_PART NO, DESCRIPTION
XM 1X122 SCREW, BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X304 SCREW., CAPTIVE

XM 1X305 SCREW. INTERMEDIATE PLATE
XM 1X306 SPRING WASHER., DRIVE PLATE
XM 1X307 SPRING WASHER, BLADE ASSEMBLY
XM 1X308 SCREW, BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X309 LOCKNUT, BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM 1X310 BOLT. HANDLE

XM 1X311 WASHER, HANDLE

XM 6X 34 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

XM 6X 35 DRIVE PLATE

XM 6X 36 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
XM 6X 37 BLADE ASSEMBLY

XM14X 93 INTERMEDIATE PLATE ASSEMBLY
XM14X 94 NAMEPLATE

XM14X 99 WARNING PLATE

XM15X 18 HANDLE

XM19X140 CASE ASSEMBLY

XM25X631 RETAINING RING

XM25X721 FELT DIRT SEAL

XM25X722 FOLLOWER

16-55



16-56



WEEDER CULTIVATOR
Model HC 05

When ordering parts, always include part number, model number, and full description,

Send orders direct to:

or call: Area Code (312) 584-1750

Me Graw Edison

Power Tool Division

Parts and Service Dept.
1501 East Main Street

St. Charles, Illinois 60174

Minimum order is $2, 00 with terms of net 30 F. 0. B. 8t. Charles, Nlinois.

Ref. No. Ref, Letier

HC-1

HC-2

HC-3

HC-4

HC-5

HC-6

HC-T7

HC-8

HC-9

HC-10
HC-11
HC-12
HC-13
HC-14
HC-15
HC-16
HC-17
HC-18
HC-19
HC-20
HC-21
HC-22
HC-23
HC-24
HC-25
HC-26
HC-27
HC-28
HC-29
HC-30
HC-31
HC=-32
HC-33
HC-34
HC-35
HC-36

HC-37
HC-38
HC-39
HC-40
HC-41
HC-42

R, 574

ESﬁﬁggg§N4Hﬂﬂﬁdmwﬂwﬂﬂﬁmhﬂmmmmnnmw

Part No. De&criEtiun
01-01525 Filter

06-00474 Stator Bracket
01-00452 Qil Felt

09-00044 Bronze Bearing
14-00094 Carbon Brush
14-00068 Brush Spring
14-00045 Brush Holder
27-00054 Spring, Brush Holder & Bearing
22-00713 Screw

27-00008 Loading Spring
17-00313 Fibre Washer
17-00100 Fibre Washer
16-00004 Connector

08-00222 Field Assembly
07-00217 Armature Assembly
22-00588 Speed Mut

17-00101 Fibre Washer
22-00158 Screw
S-06-01007 Gear Box Assembly
17-00090 Sieel Washer
5-03-00525 Motor Shaft Assembly
22-00089 Screw

22-00387 Screw

22-00560 Screw

17-00181 Lock Washer
43-00359B Blade

43-00358A Blade

06-00910 Adapter

17-00278 Washer

22-004T4 Screw
8-06-0047T6AG Cover

17-00411 Gasket

17-00005 Steel Washer
8-01-01528 Drive Shaft

10-00060 Ball
5-06-00911AG Drive Housing Assembly (Includes Drive
Shaft Bearing 9-20 and Motor Shaft Bear-
ing 9-59

17=-00304 Felt Washer

22-00594 Screw

43-00378 Dust Shield

43-00398 Clamp

22-004276 Screw

06-00908 Adapter

16-57



e _ary _'._lj.

b ]

L s

LT
pul e S T T
1isq 1
FETANE anoanS
eyt ol
gl deins

pE T
et il

e ard

unt el ;,1".:1:“ I
Tz

' RN
'lu_! P

fEhmimsg i, Mwi
LEman s ORI Ls
Tt ;‘.'Q-JQE

26l awrrd

e

M i wrred

! TRIRES [on'T
?H-nﬂﬂ Nl vosodsd

1oy W

i

3ot UE% tal eeliaon dRbigs

B AT

AR waetls Akt
potichit) T vawed
@0 soivesE bos eriei
W 0 el LG

e Tm o AT

gloafli sahvpdDd @ B0

oZdit-1o
30000
E&300- 10
-
= it
AMOT0- bl
S S et BN
POUO0-TR
LA R S
o00E - TR
Lien-11
o ok J.l.?ﬂ"‘l I
0031
'a.'-.,,.r-LbL‘L
FiEgD-T0
ALAIG-EE
i [ M-E8
SR0D0- 71
b -Eﬁ.i-l
q""”ﬂl'-—‘i"
Elon e

sl Tues sedaoe meewln ATTRy porealeac sOMW

sy
e =
ool in
i,
e
3
-
i

=5 0 VR o N T el e 1 T 00 20

i
G

Ik

P 0G0 (R} abeT noely I.f..n

e 08 B2 ol valbnd o

€ foymdh wrshra foat

1].4

T
e R ;liﬂj}
s
PO e

Sl :

8- 08¢ iR
§-0
by
=00

Pt
LS

e T30
oo
a1-3H
l.'"“'-l]




Ref. No.

HC-43
HC-44
HC-45
HC-46
HC-47
HC-48
HC-49
HC-50
HC-51
HC-52
HC-53
HC-54
HC-55
HC-56
HC-57
HC-58
HC-59
HC-60
HC-61
HC-62
HC-83
HC-64

Aev. 5-74

Ref. Letter

@

TT
uu

ELEeEEREEEREAENSHES

WEEDER CULTIVATOR (Continued)

Model HC 05

Part No.

43-00363CN
11-00090B
11-00088E
43-00364AA
22-00616
17-00086
AH-00-00022B
43-00394
43-00400
43-0048TCN
01-00932
23-00115
43-00374
05-00948POL
22-00676
44-00229B
28-00095
18-00253
44-00230B
11-00225
11-00226
23-00272

16-59

D&scriEti.un

Handle, Lower Half
Cord Set

Cord Set
Upper Guard
Screw

Lock Washer
Handle

Bridge

Strap

Handle, Upper Half
Bottom Baffle
Tape

Motor Housing
Cap

Screw

Handle Support
Rubber Pad
Switch

Handle Cover
Cord Set

Plug

Insulator



16-60



LAWN EDGER TRIMMER

Model HE 06

When ordering parts, always include part number, model number and full description.

Send orders direet to:

or call: Area Code (312) 584-1T50

Mc Graw Edison

Power Tool Division
Parts and S8ervice Dept.
1501 East Main Street

St. Charles, Nlinois 60174

Minimum order is $2.00 with terms of net 30 F. 0. B., 8t. Charles, Illinois.

Ref. No. Ref. Letter

HE-1

HE-2

HE-3

HE-4

HE-5

HE-6

HE-1

HE-8

HE-9

HE-10
HE-11
HE-12
HE-13
HE-14
HE-15
HE-16
HE-17
HE-18
HE-19
HE-20
HE-21
HE-22
HE-23
HE-24
HE-25
HE-26
HE-27
HE-28
HE-29
HE-30
HE-31
HE-32
HE-33
HE-34
HE-35
HE-36
HE-37
HE-38
HE-39
HE-40
HE-41
HE-42
HE-43
HE-44

Rev, 5-74

L EEREE B I NBNS U EERERA~ S meNOuE N uGNNTAY

Part No.

22-00676
44-00228-B
28-00095
18-00135
39-00126
16-00004
44-00230-B
11-225
28-00077
17-00312
11-00088-B
22-005M
11-00088-B
01-00009
43-00497-CN
AH-00-00022-B
43-00400
43-00394
17-00086
22-00616
43-00562-CN
23-00272
01-01575
22-00781
22-00593
17-00317
17-00266
43-004%4-BO
17-00279
43-00341
22-00594
22-00615
543-00488AE
23-D0276
27-00092
22-00426
23-00115
06-00474
01-00452
09-00044
27-00054
8-222
27-00008
17-00101

16-61

Screw, 2 Required
Handle, Support Half
Rubber Pad

Switch

Lead Wire
Connector

Handle, Cover Half
Power Cord
Grommet

Fibre Washer

Cord Set, Lower Portion
Ground Screw

Cord Set, Upper Portion
Ring

Upper Handle
Auxiliary Handle
Strap

Bridge

Lock Washer

Screw

Lower Handle
Insulator

Axle

Push Nut

Lock Nut

Clutch Washer
Brass Washer

Blade

Steel Washer

Dust Shield

Screw

Lock Nut

Upper Guard Assembly
Baffle

Lock Washer

Screw

Tape

Field Bracket

Felt Wick

Bearing

Brushholder & Bearing Retainer
Field Assembly
Loading Spring
Fibre Washer



30 99 fakat

-oiieagh U fus vodizes babon:  vedam TigR tewisat sevln srue aEFrabve nedw

Hemii wer® sl

' T fotaiveld oI spwo
B i T vy ol by s
e s =X s mied jasE 1091
~WREDY  mhoettd ssiaed) 1B

Hi fremib wvsbes hoet

- ORT 5408 .{LI0) shaD mexd silsy vo j
,ih‘smm Al JB .3 0% QL S 1o abrd) A0 00 Qs -;né-.n.:--umhtu '33
=

il—-s\ug‘ Wl

Aobgiread ' 0¥ 1339 adtsd . taft SEH NG

botiopofl © wenad D60 £L H L5 1 =
Mel Mrooqud athusg? d-GRR00- b5 5] £-HE - 2
B ..“m am'].{)_a\f a L“EH '_"'
. it E21N)-51 b 4R >
+TiW buad 6010048 9 2. aH
- - polsempety - FODOG-B1 o p-u0 .
= UsH 199D ol 2020002 ‘ H rdH o
Ariod et i 1 #-0H i
Inetarcon 3 ‘ PO BE 4 e-ge -
=i enti SIE00-T1 # gi~3n8 .E
ackhind rewnd o byol H-08000-11 g it-44 A
; wan % boisosls MEE-TE M Z:-EN ;
=% PSS vl ISR baad) H-88000-5 1 bl - )
S 26l #poin- 10 s Bi-X5
H=-T00-20 b # s Bt 1] {
H-£8 7000~ H A 2 #L-%H \-Z‘,f
apd00-£4 a ti-aE =
0026 £ ar-z2n
SEH0-T1 - T 2 £
a130u-88 v 0t - 3R
. AD-2A00-E8 v o
- £7800- L8 W 284N *‘.*
- 1010 #n Z-98 "
18V00- 88 - N3N |
£2300--58 bk =-3in
T1800-7E 11 - BL-NR :
33007} b b TE.5N ¥
O 130096 W .38 e
GPR00- T4 a0 es-ZR
- [ 3P0~ qn AL-HN
& 8200 5T o5 (e-98 .
turt dpod 218HG-00 as LE-8H -
ﬂﬁn'ma.'b_aﬁ}? ' EAERRON. BE2 e =5~E i
e aTHho- ik Fa LE. 98 =
e Wit s L v e
ol I S XX 4
= L 100-E8 e i
ET 050 aa T
S (0 Ha o T
S D0 qa SR AT
0= 1C D& Shap GEder
2.8 ar LE  crmpy g
BOGOD- TR 73 e 1 S 5

2rauv]




Ref. No.

HE-45
HE-46
HE-47
HE-48
HE-49
HE-50
HE-51
HE-52
HE-53
HE-54
HE-535
HE-36
HE-37
HE-58
HE-59
HE-60
HE-61
HE-62
HE-63
HE-64
HE-65
HE-66
HE-67
HE-68
HE-&68
HE-T0
HE-T1
HE-T2
HE-T3

Aev. 5.74

EEE
FFF

III
JJJ
LLL
MMM

PPP

LAWN EDGER TRIMMER (Continued)

Model HE 06

Part No.

44-00287
14-00068
14-00045
14 -00046
T-217
22-00811
36-1007
17-00090
5-02-00284
09-00101
23-00272
01-00831
17-00301
44-00227
17-00290
43 -36B8AR
6-1011AR
44-00264
17-00194
22-00822

AH-00-00037-B

17-00421
16-00021
539-00127
17-00100
11-2286
5-548-A5
1-1525
22-586

16-63

Description

Spacer

Brush Spring
Brushholder

Brush

Armature Assembly
Screw

Gear Box Assembly
Steel Washer
Spindle Shaft Assembly
Bearing

Insulator

Retaining Ring
Washer

Roller

Washer

Motor Housing
Wheel Bracket
Wheel

Washer

Screw

Knob

Spacer

Terminal

Lead

Washer

Plug

End Cap

Filter

Speed Nut



16-64



CHAIN SAW
Model HS13

When ordering parts, always specify the quantity, model number part number and description.

Send orders direct to the nearest Generac Service Central listed below:

Dealers should identify themselves to Service Centrals as "General Electric Elec-Trak" dealers for

Southern Jack Company

613 North Sth Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Phone 205/254-3830

Contact Tim O'Brien

Lakeside Repair Shop

4112 W. McCollum Lake Road
McHenry, Illinois 60050
Phone 815/385,/3131

Contact Bob Peterson

VBT Supply Co.

1729 Country Club Place
Indianapolis, Indiana 46224
Phone 317/248-1441
Contact Bob Schneck

lowa Automotive Electric Service
215 East Walnut Street

Des Moines, Iowa

Phone 515/288-T624

Contact Dennis Hammond

Beerman Precision Machine Works
P.0D. Box 53432
2121 Thalia Street
New Orleans, La. T0153
Phone 504,/581-1998
Contact Gary Jones or
Lester Bourgeois

Northern Automotive Company
1401 W, Broadway
Minneapolis, Minn. 55401
Phone 612,/522-6656

Contact Larry Stack

Guarantee Electrical Company
4161 Gravois Street

St. Louis, Mo. 63116

Phone 314/6864-4910

Contact John Steffenow

Fairfield Power Company
834 Fairfield

Kenilworth, N. J. 07033
Phone 201,/241-4099
Contact Jim Richards

receipt of applicable discounts.

There is a minimum order of $5. 00 with terms of 1% 10 days, net 30 F.O.B. Service Central.

R, 12=73

16-65

Generfur Power Company
331 Waverly Avenue

Mamaroneck, New York 10543
Phone 914/698-8325
Contact Stanley Kolt

Transmission Parts

2195 Commercial 5t., M.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone 503/364-6194
Contact Mr. Ray Benson

Havis and Shields Automotive
10 North York Road

Willow Grove, Pa. 19090
Phone 215/659-0108

Contact W. H. Mechanic

Babine Electric Service, Inc.
315 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, R.L 02888

Phone 401,/738-0333

Contact Edward Babine

D & 8 Repair Service
20 South Dove Street
Alexandria, Va. 22314
Phone T03/683-0009
Contact Andy Saulnier

AFI Direct Service
7515 South 10th Street
Oak Creek, Wi. 53154
Phone 414,/764-1160
Contact Dave Gralewics

Fred Hogle and Company Ltd.
3445 Cote Vertu Rd.
Montreal 382, Quebec
Phone 514,/336-4330
Contact Jan Ross or

Andre Courte



.-m_rqh il Soc vhdees {tag Sadinney fatogs

ondsg Malinli LvInaD enfrin? sereast) Seas o adh O mﬂb graivs byt

vk Mo 1Toeed

, wnar A ghoee. 1 L8
E2N0E IV et Sty el
SEE5 Mﬁul‘l aim"‘!
qu, 1'-"?"1 ‘:ﬂ' by N

.1':1! 5 175 1 ITP
!‘.‘-. S e T i e L pE’I}
100VE. amgenal .analss
RETR- 2 20 mapdis
pomreR 9l TN Il

S
N

sviirnpodod ~hisiia bas afvall
Do X0 Ll ]
05081 29 weeTD Solliw
BO1O-SER\ELE ety
sloilowhl N W JomtTy

Sat soateind shrinedl salddlr

b’ 1 atesieg 17
z :-_1 n:.‘m'ﬂ’

e (i 1-_: -|,|-I'_'-;-‘ = ,#f

FILES IV Zeteumd -

Q8L -83T 010 s

sl ST
‘."m* bos a-hr.-ﬂt#ﬁ
- ﬂ phay gy e
-ich 4 LI'.:l'ﬂ.lF..
\ME nrﬁ

r.mi oo
«.r

- palelesd oval rﬂim"‘ :

(raip sdf viiskoe mowwls (ArEkg ambasdess el

aem s daat @it

; e e dhoM B8
2EAE tmaindd  edmsntin
DEBE-BAL" IS eanyia
ﬁ"ﬂ‘n o iT -3 SEET )

il tiagn shiiraisT

A shed mpsloDold W Bits
GAG08 shoalifl viaadinhs
i e 18 speBY
poRdinY ool MhansD

0o ;111.!1:' THY

ol moith 'l:':f-‘: 0o KET S
AEROE ‘somitet  all fi.u.-ll.'htn
LRI H i2 o9

" Eonnd Lr-.-.. taninm:

oty T "Iﬂ"“aﬁ g ud o
AR SninW parg 20T

Fugi apaloll as(]

SN -0RC OIS enollY

brcrrinel abwed? badni

=AW el sgll el vat'F s il

EEEEE s O %

$soqis gAY 1212

2T a1 Ensedh el

_".r":'-; =LA \;‘1': o e A |

T natol el yaskiil
BTN Teinal

sy BHMZONA ekt
peeban W DR

:EF}-’} tr...T” L T
-0 S I0 antel®

-“.H?t'l- Tt --'h‘l'h:'

P ma™ bl B osia TRy
: wowsic Wik

e o xiood IR

1 MO aeeal

o el ool JowiineTy

; ﬁﬂm H,‘dni .nJr"l
g Bindiags LS
) 'm_-.l - f.“-.zi-
F .‘"m 308 A

sl B el

I 988w AT o M
MOl el

a aaee O EN Y ~oba




Ref. No.

L= - I L

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
23
24
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

T
38
39
40
11
42
43

45

47
48

Fum. 12-73

Part No.

32461
32483
32465
32487
32476
32475
32474
32347
32480
32483
32655
32487
32468
32478
32491
22774
32477
32478
32489
26713
25174
25177
25228
25230
25231
25238
26277
26796
26849
27138
25751
24611
22151
22769
32500
32499
324886
26902
28400
27117
24489
32482
34018

Description

Motor Housing
Center Section
Front Housing
Handle, Chain Saw
Brush

Brush Holder, R. H.
Brush Holder, L.H.

Field Assembly
Sprocket
Drive Hub

Idler Shaft Assembly
Brush Holder Spring

Gasket, Chain Saw
Qil Cap
Snap Ring #5555-1

Sheet Metal Screw #8 x 3

Chain Bar, 13-inch

Chain for 13-inch Saw

Cord Assembly
RHMSE #6-32x11
Fan

Bearing #6200PR
Bearing, Bronze
Bearing, Bronze
Bearing, Bronze
SBwitch, Trigger
Handle, Tubular
Air Deflector

Wire Hold Down TA
Flat Washer 13/32
Stud 5/16x 1 1/4
Taptite, #10x 1
RHMS #10-32x 2 1
Shakeproof Int, #10
Chain Guard
Flanged Nut, 5/16-
Adjusting Nut
Taptite #8-32 x 1
SHC 1/4-20x1 3/
Taptite 1,/4-20 x
Taptite, #10 x 3/8
Rear Screen

Drive Rim Retainer

16-67

pepeoeprReERERe

cEoNEc83NcnREEnE

= D
"



Vv 1Y M3IA

S1H9IT AQV3H OL

H3IA0D J3IONIH

NOILISOd
a35072

1IVLNOD N,
ONIddINLS 4738

(0394%IN3) 8 MIIA

¥
. — e — S —

MIIA dOL




TAIL LIGHT EIT

APTO
Ref, No. Part No. Description
1 178B8025G1 Mod. #26APTOAA
2 178B8004G2 includes: Tail Light Asm,
211A3592p2 Lamp
243A4804P1 Lens
243A4805P1 Gasket
243A4803pP2 Base
3 N3TP15014B6 Slotted Round Hd. Mach. Screw
#8-32x 7/8 Lg.
g N402ZAPEB6 Plain Washer #8 Narrow
5 N405PECE Spring Lockwasher #8
6 N210P15B6 Hex, Mach. Screw Nut #8-32
7 243A4840P1 Cable Tie & Base
8 243A4841P1 Connector

Issued 5-74 16-69



L / 21-GL'ON 34IM
I 2€ 'ON 3HIM

2€ 'ON TTYNINYE3L
¥-Nd %0078 38N4

i (
9 M3IIA Eﬁu -

(NOLLNE NHOH)
d0LS JHIM d¥L

H3A02
Q39NIH

(ON3 ‘Wy3L ONI¥) ()

21 ON 3HIm
NOILISOd

0350712 g
FU#FZ.UU ____..___
BNIddIMLS 47138 { HOLIME LHON e . m
OL 9n7d) 21 ON HOLIMS LH9I ’
NAY 34IM ONILEIXI o i 4,
> T /
ot ﬁ
NOLLNAE \\ .
NUOH ¢ 8 M3IIA iy |
' : ZI ON 3¥IM .__. '
" i /
: I
Vo @1 |5
ain I 3
- Jf|!
8 £-Nd
S ol 0a | £

(9)

@l

16-T0



TRACTOR HORN KIT

APE8
Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 178B8051G1 Horn Kit
2 243A4841P1 Connector
3 243A4883P1 Horn .
4 N22P25012B6 Hex, Hd. Bolt (7) #3/8-16 x 0.75
5 N405P13C6 Spring Lockwasher (7) #3/8
6 N210P25B6 Nut, Hex. (7) #3/8-16
7 243A4882G3 Wire Asm, (7) #32-12
8 For Tractor Horn Kit
9 243A4881P1 Horn Button

10 243A4882G1 Wire Asm., #12-12 (14, 6)

11 243A4882G2 Wire Asm., #75-12 (14, 7)

Issued 6-74 16-71



OO

|
'] -

IWve FOHEVT TQILNAOW LNOHS SY NANOHE

16-72

Issued 5-74



issued 574

Ref. No.

o0 =] O &N s G2

13
15
16
17
18
12

20
21

23

DUAL USE WEIGHT BOX
85/AP86

Part No.

178B8315P1
178B8315P2
244AT7468P1
*NG5TP23016B6
*N403P31C8
*N258P23B6
243A48T0P1
*NGETP21012B6
*N405PT73C6
*N258P25B6
155C8179G2
155C8089P2

155C8089P1

244A7215P1
*N402AP44B6
*N236P25B6

176B8192P1

Description

Mopunting Bracket

Mounting Bracket

Angle

Carriage Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 In,

Lockwasher - 5/16 In.

Nut, Hex - 5/16-18

Tail Reflector

Bolt, Hex - 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 In.

Lockwasher - 3/8 In.

Nut, Hex - 3/8-16

Weight Box

Mounting Frame (Left side for Front mounting,
Right side for Rear mounting)

Mounting Frame (Right side for Front mounting,
Left side for Rear mounting)

J-Hook

Washer - 7/16 In.

Nut, Wing - 3/8-16

Tie Down Angle

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-73



NOTE

SPINDLES ARE USED WITH BUCKET

LOADER AND ARE DESIGNED FOR
AXLES IMEBB032 ¢ 54i1Cas

AR A A i i

g A A

16-T4

VAY

Y

I 12-73



H, D. SPINDLE KIT

Model KS-T0
Ref. No. Part No. Description
2 178B8491G2 Spindle, Left
3 178B8400G2 Spindle, Right
4 *NO22ZPT5CH Snap Ring, H.D.
5 *N40ZAP18B6 Washer, Plain 3/4 in, narrow

= Purchase small gquantities locally.

16-75

lssued 12-73



seaTt . SHIFT KNes
AFETELE MOLATING BATTEEY BoX
Botrs
SFACEE
- =h HE_,';T
7
e T o ;S e e g e
PO~ W ‘r‘f__ % .. o ) we—
P —— v ~ . Bt ll'"l
\ i W[ : “"'-... P4, ' !
ot |
..1\-4/ % ; _':J
5
BeLr &

SET ScERW

TEAUSHALE

i SEYT SCREW

W\FE
e==x |

[

§ k. |
1 | Z CoFouT SHALED SCER

|

M FLOERE PremTE (FEAE)
O SrrmE f ErER

ﬁ LSE TEMAMPLRFTE PI-Z

IFPRCCE
GEE AouhSTING
Flre

Y

%

&

TERANSAXLE

@

e
Lt

@g Ur/\BEHﬁE ©eD
BeAE RoD oLEIg

Pin
CoTTER KE
BEALE . )

DBorveom Jiew

16-T6

Issued 12-73



H. D. TRANSAXLE KIT (E12M)

Model EM-12
Ref. No. Part No, Description
3 422D818P1 Transaxle
4 244A7457P1 Brake Mounting Plate
5 244AT459P1 Spacer
6 244AT132P2 Block
1 *N22P25032B6 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 2 inch
8 *N22P25016B6 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 1 inch

* Purchase small quantities locally.

16-T7



16-T8



Ref. No.

2
3
4

SPEED REDUCTION KIT
Model KED-38

Part No,
24TATIOTP1

24TAT3I58P1
211A3226P12

16-78

De:acri_.Etlun

Pulley
Pulley
Belt



16-80

hisued 12-73




IMPLEMENT MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY

Model AP-54

Ref. No. Part No.

155C8143G1
244AT7395P1
243A4543P3
244AT367P1
*N22P20016B6
*N405P15L6
*N258P20B6

O =1 h ON shs L5 B

* Purchase small gquantities locally.

16-81

DescrE' tion

Implement mounting bracket
Shafi
Hair Pin Cotter

rt
Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/2-13 x 1 inch
Lockwasher 1/2 inch
Nut, Hex 1/2-13



r Y
%I ~—f h 0 \
e \ e e O
=

- \ n AWMV nwmu

A L rs

P

J - q.ff.fu/%/a- T
/

WIMOMNHL MONS
204 NOISHIA
ONIINNOW (E

3av g ¥3zo0a .r

MO4 NOISAHIA DNIANNONWILE

16-82



IMPLEMENT MOUNTING BRACEET AND LIFT BAR KIT

Model AP-55

Ref. No. Part No.

244A7223P1
*N402AP45B6
243A4543P1
211A3505P16
243A4543P3
211A3505P20
*N402AP15B6

BS =t =] 3 O e £5

ok

* Purchase small guantities locally.

16-83

Description

Connecting Lift Bar

Washer 1,2 inch

Hair Pin Cotter

Clevis Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Clevis Pin

Washer, Plain 1/2 inch narrow



L AyE 1497
¥ W L3NoveEH

3 r|.|r|J_u.._.|r 5 / Y

“OLA ANIWIAd NI

, B /i a2 ®)
! Yl i ; %
WIMOHHL MONS 000 ol . m
| 3 :
_ ae!

1108 HOoOH
40 M3IA dOL

ldoddns 40
MIIA dod

e

L3NOVYHE ONIddS (D
40 M3IA dOL

Issmnd 12-73

16-64



SNOW THROWER ADAPTER EIT

Model KD-42
Ref. No Part No. Description

2 178BB177P1 Support

3 *N22P23014B6 Bolt, Hex. Hd. 5/16-18 x 7/8 inch
4 *N405P12C6 Lockwasher 5,16 inch

5 *N402AP42B6 Washer, Plain 5/16 inch

8 *N402P23B6 Nut, Hex 5/16-18

7 17T8B8194G1 Spring Bracket

8 244A7245P1 Spring

] 244AT218G1 Bracket Assembly
10 244A7217P1 Hook Bolt
12 *NESTP23016B6 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18x 1 inch

* Purchase small quantities locally,

16-85



! A [ ! i [ o = , 1|
= S v ¢
PUSH TUBE — S e
- Ay |
| - ¥ Nl | ]
! ! ﬂ-ﬁ‘\ X it |I' I
i | R B R YTy ] |




lisued 12-T3

DOZER BLADE KEIT

Model KEB-48

Part No,

244AT7458G1
*N22P25048B6
*N405P13Ce
*N210P25B6
244A7238G1
*N402AFP4TBG
243A4543P1
178BB199G1
243A4904P2
17TBBB0E0P1
243A4837P1
*NS09P1308B
*N22P21012B6
*N264P21B6

* Purchase small quantities locally.

16-817

Description

Lift Bracket Assembly
Bolt, Hex Hd. 3,/8-16 x 3
Lockwasher, Spring 3/8 in,
Nut, Hex 3/8-16

Rod Assembly

Washer

Hair Pin Cotter

Handle

Cable Assembly

Hand Lever

Hand Grip

Roll Pin .12 x , 50 in.

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4 in,
Locknut, Hex 1/4-20



16-88




g

|l ey

O D 0 =T N e 88 B

DOZER BLADE ADAPTER KIT (Angling Asm. )

Part No,

1T8B8058G2
243A4904P3
176B8060P1
243A4837P1
N509P1308B
*N22P21012B6
*N264P21B6
243A4903G1
*N4ADZAPATBE
243A4543P1

KBB4

Description

Handle (Fabrication)

Cable Asm.

Hand Lever

Hand Grip

Roll Pin - .12 x 1/2 In.

Bolt, Hex. Hd. - 1/4-20x 3/4
Locknut, Hex. - 1/4-20

Rod Asm.

Washer, Plain - 5/8 In,

Hair Pin Cotter

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-89



16-80

lsssed 12-T3



ENCLOSED CAB

Model AG54
Ref. No, Part No, Description
1 6335 Windshield (plastic)
3 6327 Front Panel Frame
4 6326 Foot, right and left hand
6 5648 Top Frame (large)
7 5630 Top Brace, right hand
B 5631 Top Brace, left hand
9 3071 Rear Corner Post, right hand
10 3072 Rear Corner Post, left hand
11 6325 Front Corner Post, right hand (special, bent)
12 2506 Front Corner Post, left hand
14 6333 Rear Curtain Boxing Post, right and left hand (spcl)
16 5551 Fiberglass Top (large, white)
17 6330 Front Brace, right and left hand
18 6340 Chute Control Support
19 6328 Foot Pocket Guard, right hand
20 6329 Foot Pocket Guard, left hand
21 6334 Front Panel, vinyl
22 6331 Rear Cross Bar
23 6336 Door, right hand
24 6337 Door, left hand
25 6332 Rear Attaching Bracket
a1 6338 Rear Curtain, vinyl
28 6376 Rear Attaching Bracket Brace
6339 Parts Bag (contents listed below)
13 15 Door Hinge
T30 1/4"-20 Nut, lock
729 5/16"-18 Nut, lock
* T84 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Capscrew, hex
788 1/4"-20 x 3/4" Capscrew, hex
783 3/8"-16 x 3/4" Capscrew, hex
790 3/8"-16 Nut, lock
026 1/4"-20 x 1" Capscrew, hex
2186 1/4"-20 x 1 1/4" Capscrew, hex
3951 1/4" Flat Washer, S.A.E.

Issued 1Z2-73

16-81



CONMNECTION
DIALEAM

el -

G Z-0L

PANEL TILTED FORWARD
To ADD wiziwa £ REPLAZE TIMER.

;i/f

A
-

4 e gy

" o~

e

T “im
HILIL A0 § S

INSULATED

5TUD

VIEW A  SHOWING CONMELTION To COMTEOL

PAMEL-MODELS ZLAESEA AUD LATER

CIRCINT
| BREAKER

COMNTRaL FANEL

VIEW A sHOWIMNG CONNELTION To CaNTEOL £

PAMEL - MODEL ZE5F 9 a8

CONTROL Pnnﬁlj )

DRAYE MOTDR O

b= E-0L

1)"8-00

REAR BATTERY COMPARTMENT ASSEMEBLY

16-92

haued 12-T)



Ray., 574

Ref. No.

E8M HEAVY DUTY KIT
Model KT25
Part No.

155C8094 P1
155C8122 P1
247A7495 G1
24447313
178B8165 G13
178BB165 G14
17888165 G10
244A7438 P1
247AT307 G1
178B8476 P1
178B8476 P2
247A7504 P1
N210P21B6
N403P11CE
178B8238 G2
178B8479 P1
247A7496G1

16-83

Descrizlon

Tray, Bat,

Liner

Battery (Dry Charge)
Battery Protector
Cable, Batt. (#2-02)
Cable, Batt. (#3-06)
Cable, Batt.

Clip, Cable

Cover Asm

Clamp Batt.

Clamp Batt,

Stud (Hold Down)

Nut Hex, 1/4-20
Lockwasher, 1/4
Timer Asm.

Deeal (HD)

Battery Cap



J25 Dik. (F13 DRILL)

NQ'HDLEE)
o "-.——“i".:“
= |

1
[

1 ' 1
— +—N 2L pia
L__ 1 | HOLES)

E
! .
§ (9]
f prp—
o el [
SR | GRILL

VIEW A sHowiNg HOLES
REQUIRSED /N GEILL 7O INSTALL
HEAD LIGHTS. USE TEMPLATE
PT.=i2

CiRC UE EREAKER

CONTROL
PANEL
i
[ i
F FEtsd i
l HEAD LIGHTS LIGHT SWITCH
VIEW B SHowiNG CONNECTIONS
ON CONTROL PANEL FoR 2LAEBAA &
ZLAE/OAA MODELS . 558 NoTE &
DasH
COMPAETMENT
KNURLED
FALE NUT
L 1,
£ HoLE

VIEW E SHowiNg HOLE
REQUIRED /N DASH COMPARTMENT
To /MEBTALL LigHT SHITCH,.

VEE TEMPLATE PT.= 13

Con TR TaR

F

LT ]
LighT swhitfeH

FRes
HEAD LIGHTS

SECT. F=-F
SHOWING LIGHT
SWITCH /INSTALLED.

"ao-42

VIEW T
OF HEAD LIGHT:.

SHOWING BRCE VIEW

SECT. D-D
SHOWING HEAD
LIGHT INSTALLATION

CECw T

BREAKER i

' Cosl TEAL
PAMEL

VIEW B spowing CoNNECTIGNS ON
COMNTROL PANEL FOR ZoAFSEAR & 24AE /0BA

MODELS,. SEE NOTES AR%

16-94

Ispisnd 12-T3



Rev. 574

Ref. No.

0D a0 =] O N ks LD B

10

12
13

HEAD LIGHT KIT

Part No.

17688200 P1
244A7446 P1
244A7443 P1
N80P13006B6
N405PTCE
N210P13B6
243A4531 P3
17888294 G1
24447453 G2
24447453 G1
178B8304 P1
17888308 P1

Model APT71

16-95

Deseription

Bracket

Socket Asm,

Lamp

Screw Pan Hd. #6-32 x 3/8
Spring Lock Washer #6
Nut, Hex, #6-32

Light Switch

Wire #80-42

Wire #80-41

Wire #80-40

Hole Template

Hole Template



AP-T2-4

AP-T2-|

16-96

Issspd 12-73



AUXILIARY LIGHT
APT2

When ordering parts, always specify model number, quantity, and description in detail.

Send orders direct to; Levolor Lorentzen Inc.
T20 Monroe Street
Hoboken, New Jersey 07030

Telephone: 792-2600

Ref. No, Part No. Description
AP-T2-1 244AT7443P1 Bulb*

AP-T72-2 Socket Assembly
AP-T2-3 Cage Assembly

AP-T2-4 Cap Group

AP-T72-5 Mount Group

AP-T2-6 Suction Cup Assembly

* Order bulb from GE.

16-97

flev. 574



+ Ladvd JO
NOILD3IS SS0AD

16-58

12-1



Part No.

178B8093G1
178B8093G2
155C8028P1
*N22P23016B6
*N402AP42B6
*N405P12C6
*N210P23B6
211A3231P1
*N22P21012B6
*N402ZAP41B6
*N405P11C6
*N210P21B6
211A3505P3
*N503P1212B6
24TATSTIP1
243A4543P1

PALLET HANDLER

CP20

Des r;riE'cm

Arm - Right
Arm - Left

Bracket - Lifting

Bolt, Hex, Hd, - 5/16-18 x 1 In.
Washer, Plain - , 344 In,
Lockwasher, Spring - 5/16 In.,
Nut, Hex, - 5/16 In.

Lift Clevis

Bolt, Hex, Hd. - 1/4-20
Washer, Plain - . 281 In.
Lockwasher, Spring - 1/4 In,
N‘l.lt, HE—I. = 11""’4"2ﬂ

Clevis Pin

Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 3/4 In,

Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-89






Ref. No.

=

(=D = - - Y

SPRING PIN HITCH

CH11
Part No. Descrip_iiun

243A4905P1 Spring

N509P 1928 Spring Dowel Pin - . 188 x 1.75 in.
178BBOBTGL Handle
*N22P20020B6 Bolt, Hex. Hd.- 1/2-13x 1 1/4 in.
*N405P15C6 Lockwasher - 1/2 in.
*N258P29B6 Nut, Hex. - 1/2-13

211A3505P3 Clevis Pin

243A4543P1 Hair Pin Cotter

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-101



i

CADNE L JO &v3d

-

| T ——

=

b~ e s —————
]

@\\ﬁvg.ﬁ:mp 40 ANONA

16-102

lsued 12-T3



Ref. No.

Isssed 12-T3

D00 =3 N ks LS

10

Part No.

155C8088P1
155CB089P1
1556C8089P2
178B8192P1
*NE5TP23016B6
*N403P31C6
*N256P23B6
178B8193P1
*N65TP21012B6
*N403P25C6
*N258P21B6
243A4870P1
244A7219P1
*N40ZAP44B6
*N236P25B6

WEIGHT BOX
AP85

Description

Weight Box

Mounting Frame

Mounting Frame

Tie Down Angle

Carriage Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 In.
Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth - 5/16 In.
Nut, Hex, - 5/16-18

Divider

Carriage Bolt - 1/4-20 x 3/4
Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth - 1/4 In.
Nut, Hex, - 1/4-20

Tail Reflector

Hook - Threaded

Washer - 7/16 In.

Nut, Wing - 3/8-16

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-103



azZnsst 1 d
_“.HHH

& 1]

|
i — =1

I_n_kudikn_.ﬂm_d_.mﬁ.__. .

— —— —

16-104

hssued 12-73



Part No.

178B8315P1
178B8315P2
244A7468P1
*NB5TP23016B6
*N403P31C6
*N258P23B6
243A48T0P1
*NG65TP21012B6
*N405PTICE
*N258P25B6
155CB179G2

WEIGHT BOX
APBE

Description

Mounting Bracket

Mounting Bracket

Angle

Carriage Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 In.
Lockwasher - 5/16 In.

Nut, Hex. - 5/16-18

Tail Reflector

Bolt, Hex. - 3/8-16x 1 1/4 In.
Lockwasher - 3/8 In.

Mut, Hex. - 3/8-16

Weight Box

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-105



GRILL

SHORTING CAP HUNG
ON OUTSIDE OF GRILL

INSULATED STUD FURNISHED BO-22
O?;ul SOME TRACTORS z

+*
= TWIRES HERE

|— PTO CONTACTCR

¥ PANEL
WIRE# 1-02, |-03,
2-00 8 2-02

TAPE JOINT
TO INSULATE

16-106

lpsmd 12-73



PTO KIT

KD10
Ref. No. Part No, Description
2 243A4572P1 Outlet
4 *N80P15008B6 Screw, Phillips - 8-32 x 1/2 In.
5 *N402ZAP3ISE6 Washer #8
6 *N405P8CE Lockwasher #8
7 *N210P15B6 Mut, Hex. - 8-32
11 244A7440G1 Cap - Shorting
17 211A3448G2 Fuse Link
19 *N402AP41B6 Washer - 1/4 In,
20 211A3165P1 Insulator
21 N22P21010B6 Bolt, Hex, Hd, - 1/4-20x 5/8
22 *N90P21018 Stud - 1/4-20x 1 1/8 Brass
23 *N402APT1B6 Washer - 1/4 In.
24 244AT449P1 Hole Template
25 178BB298G5 Wire #80-20
26 178B8298G2 Wire #80-21
27 178B8298G1 Wire #80-22
* Purchase small quantities loeally.
16-107

Pav. 5-74



27,28,29

21, 28,29 26

16-108

Issued 12-73



POWER PACK BOOSTER

APB4
Ref. No. Part No. DescriEiun
2 158C2043G1 Box Shell Asm,
3 178B8B455G1 Support Bracket Asm,
4 178B8455G2 Support Bracket Asm,
5 *NGSTP25016B6 Carriage Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 In.
6 *N402AP43B6 Washer - 3/8 In.
7 *N405P13C6 Lockwasher - 3/8 In.
] *N258P25B6 Nut, Hex. - 3/8-16
4 155CE094P1 Battery Tray
10 155C8122P1 Liner
11 244AT313P1 Battery Protector
12 24TAT495G1 Battery (Dry Charged)
13 211A3589P3 Grommet
14 178B8165G10 Battery Cable
15 243A4521P1 Post Clamp
16 178B8495G1 Connector Lead
17 AP31 Battery Terminal Protector (Grease)
18 24TATI0TG1 Battery Cover Asm.
19 17T8B84T6P1 Battery Clamp
20 178B84T6P2 Battery Clamp
21 24TATH04P1 Stud
22 *N405P11C6 Lockwasher - 1/4 In.
23 *N210P21B6 Nut, Hex, - 1/4-20
24 178B8451P1 Cover
25 243A4571P1 Screw
26 178B8495G2 Connector Lead
27 *NGEP15016B6 Screw - 8=-32 x 1 In.
28 *N405P8C6 Lockwasher #8
29 *N210P15B6 Mut, Hex, - 8-32
30 *243A4540P2 Wire Tie
35 *N22P23008B6 Screw, Hex. - 5/16-18 x 1/2 In.

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-109

Isued 12-T3



16-110

Issued 12-73



Part No,

178BB028P1
243A4844P1
211A3577TP9
243A4868P1
211A3505P3
243A4543P1
*N402AP12B6
*N503P616E6
*N405P9C6
*N210P16B6
*N402AP19BG6
243A4837P1
243A4845P1
243A4842P1

MANUAL LIFT

APHE

DescriEtinn

Rod

Roller

Spring

Eye Bolt

Clevis Pin

Hair Pin Cotter
Washer - 5/16 In.
Cotter Pin
Lockwasher #10
Nut, Hex. - 10-32
Washer - 7/8 In.
Hand Grip

Lap Link
Connecting Chain

*Purchase small quantities locally.

16-111



| 1L

i

[
~
| BGiwi

SDE OF COVER.

A 5‘AIITCH, P2R WiITH
CEMTER TERMIMAL Swildy

)

By < < e i
OO— =t 13
e
| e e [
N — £
o _ gisy
jiee
463
9 ® m_mmw

lisued 12-73

16-112



Fev. 574

Model AP59
Ref. No. Part No.

3 211A3202P1

4 211A3190P1

5 211A3189P1

6 *N3I400P404

T 211A3540P3

8 211A3540P1

g *N503P1016B6
10 *N402AP4TB6
11 & 12 163B9802G1
13 211A3541P1
14 N22P21014P6
156 N40SP11CH
16 211A3505P5
17 243A4543P1
18 211A3543P2
19 163B92930G1
20 163B9959G1
21 NEG00P16005CE
22 243A4531P2
23 243A4601G1
24 243A4586P1
25 243A4702P1
27 211 A3556G4
28 243A4520P3
29 243A4701P1
30 163B9964P1
n *N22P21028B6
32 *N210P21E86
33 211A3535p2
34 211A3505P3
35 163B9942G1
40 163B9942G2

*®

ELECTRIC LIFT (REAR)

Purchase small quantities locally.

16-113

Description

Motor

Gear

Shaft

Key, Woodruff £3
Bearing, Flanged
Bearing, Flanged
Cotter Pin 1/10 x 1 inch
Washer 3/4 inch

Strap and Clip

Spacer

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x T/8 inch
Lockwasher 1/4 inch
Clevis Pin

Hair Pin Cotter

Sleeve

Cover Motor

Cover, Gear

Screw, Self-Tap 10-32 x 5/16 inch
Switch

Power Cord

Decal

Spacer

Jumper Wire

Strain Relief Bushing
Stop Bracket

Chain Bracket

Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20x 1 3/4
Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Spacer

Clevis Pin

Power Cord

Power Cord



issued 12-73

16-114



i -T2

Part No.

211A3587G1
*N245P33B6
244AT9TIP]
211A3505P3
*N503P1212B6
*N264P20B6
*N22P29022B6
*N402AP15B6
*N402AP13B6
21143586P1
243A4543P1
*N503P1216B6
*N402AP4TBEG
163B9925G4

SLEEVE HITCH

APLO

Description

Hitch Pin Asm.

Mut, Hex. - 5/8-11

Bolt, Hex. Hd. - 5/8-11x 2 1,/2 In.
Clevis Pin

Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 3/4 In.

Lockmt - 1/2-13

Bolt, Hex. Hd. - 1/2-13x 1 3/8 In,
Washer - 1/2 In.

Washer - 1/2 In.

Stabilizer Plate

Hair Pin Cotter

Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1 In.

Washer - 3/4 In.

Yoke Asm.

*Purchase small quantities locally,

16-115



"IANS Woliofg
MO dvad Low
ATWIHEYD HLIM TWoY

O WAL A
I TOD WINDAE SMMNAr A" AAw
S¥D TFAW0W  WOOoHT WALSJIAIMS BHIM 3ALISO4 (4)

..”_d:bkmﬂ?zuun._.} @
ru.u_iownuuux wza_jmdwpmmmﬂu

HOLOW THL SAHSINHND LIWM SWHL

AAIS LHbN

*HIEMIADD

m...E. BAOWIAM LOW

00 "OAMAADD LHOLTrwe
&1 JWiAk HWIALHED IAL

40 QWA WL LYHL 3LO0N
QA B TR SENOHd
LOWALNOD HLIM, NMOHS
QHOD HIMOL

ANOHA Oall

\_\I BHIM BAILISO04 (+)

12-73

16-116



Ref. No.

o

DD 00 =] O e LB

SWEEPSTER-ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE KIT

Part No.

178B81TOP1

211A3244P2

243A457T9G1
*NG65TP23016B6
*N405P12C6
*N210P23B6
*NGBP16014B6
*N405P9C6E
*N210P16B6

Note 1: Mot stocked, order loeally.

KM10

Des r:riEtinn

Motor

Cirenit Breaker

Power Cord

Carriage Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 In.
Lockwasher - 5/16 In.

Nut, Hex. - 5/16-18

Serew, Hex. Hd. - 10-32 x 7/8 In.
Lockwasher #10

Mut, Hex. - 10-32

16-117



llllll



VACUUM
CvVT70
When ordering parts, always specify model number, quantity, and description.
Sent orders direct to: Sensation Products
Russell Road
East Granby, Connecticut 08026

Or call: Area Code (203) 658-2226

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 40425-0 Tow Bar Assem.
2 60244 Enob, Lift Lever
3 60047 Spring
4 20453-0 Cover Assem,, Intake
5 60018-0 Latch
6 60420-0 Lift Lever
7 60424-0 Bracket Spring and Lever
a8 40423-0 Bracket - Door
9 40111-0 Door Assem,
10 60352-0 Clamping Strip Front and Rear
11 60351 Bkirt - Door
12 60419 Skirt - Side
13 40452-0 Skid Plate L.H.
14 40451-0 Skid Plate R. H.
15 60418 Skirt - Rear
16 B0428 Rollers - 3" x 5"
17 40450-0 Shaft Assem,
18 f0412-0 Plate - Roller
19 40417-0 Carrier Bar Assem,
20 40397-0 Intake Assem.
21 60077 Bolt - 5/16-18-24 x 1 3/4
22 60076 Washer - 5/16 Lock
23 60075 Washer - 5/16 Flat
24 80079 Impeller - 12" Dia.
25 40138 Chute Assem.
26 40455-0 Deflector
27 60074 Key - 3/16Sq. x11/2
28 40404 Wire Harness Assem.
29 60391 Motor - GE
30 60095-0 Riser Channel
31 40389-0 Motor Base
32 60392-0 Brace Hsg/Base
33 60433-0 Caster Bracket
34 40434 Caster Assem.
35 60487 8" Replacement Wheel
36 60460 Hair Pin
an 40489-0 Yoke - Draw Bar
38 60490 Bolt - 1/2-13x 2
39 60491 Hex. Nut - 1/2-13
40 60459 Clevis Pin
41 20443 Trailer Assem.
42 60439 Cover (Canton Fabric)
43 60402 Cover (Bead Bag Mat)
44 60440 Bow - Venting Cover
45 60442 Tubing - Front and Rear
46 40482 Stud Assem.
47 60481-0 Latch - Cover
48 60193 Wing Nut - 5/16-18
49 60441 Tubing - Side
16-119

Rev. 574



pivioes pLate (B)  cover puate (1)

HASP PLATE (Z)

W e m = 2, N
.

ﬁa}\“
\ /

TAILGATE
#E POSITIONED (4)

16-120 i -3



Ref. No.

ligued 12-72

O N s 3 Bd =

Part No.

CF-20-1
CF-20-2
CF-20-3
CF-20-4
CF-20-5
CF-20-6

MAINTENANCE CART

CF20

Descrﬂ' ion

Cover Plate
Hasp Plate
Door

Tail Gate
Divider Plate
Stop Chain

(2 Required)

16-121



16-122 Issued 12-73



BUCKET LOADER

Model AL40

When ordering parts, always specify the model number, quantity and description.

Send orders direct to:

Source

Ref. No.

(1)
(1)

(1)

Rev. 5-74

9

oA
10
11
13
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Part No.

(1) Super Hydraulic
Fort Dodge, Iowa

Phone: (515) 576-1197

(2) Omeco Products
P.0O. Box 328
Springfield, Ohio

Phone: (513) 323-7586

(3) Hahn Hydraulics Ine.
1760 State Street
Racine, Wisconsin 53401

Phone: (414) 837-5658

(4) E10 Drive Motor

Description

Lift Cylinder - Left

Lift Cylinder - Right

Side Hose Clamp

Front Hose Clamp

Bucket Cylinder

Cap Screws 3/8x 1 U.8.8.
Lock Washer 3/8"

Hex Head Nut, 3/8" U.S. 5.
Cap Screw 1/4" x 1-1/2"
Lock Washer 1/4"

Hex Head Nut, 1/4" U.8.8.
Carriage Bolt, 1/4" x 2-3/4"
Stove Bolt 3/16 x 4" U. 8.8,
Lockwasher 3/16"

Hex Head Nut 3/16" U.S. 8.
Expansion Pin 3/16 x 1"
Pipe Nipple, 1/4 x 2"

Pipe Elbow, 1/4 x 90 deg.
Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 x 32"
Pipe St. El. 1/4 x 90 deg.
Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 34"
Pipe St. El. 3/8 x 90 deg.
Hydraulic Hose 3/8 x 36"
Pipe Coupling 1/4"
Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 38"
Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 12v
Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 16"
Pipe Tee 1/4"

Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 42"

16-123

No.

Req'd.

—

Bt e B DO B B et B e OO b s B R W WRNWWW O O DR WO ==



Source Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Req'd.

(2) 43 Valve 1
44 Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 44" 2
45 Hydraulic Hose 3/8 x 19" 1
46 Hydraulic Hose 1/4 x 46" 1
(3) 50 Hydraulic Pump 1
(4) 51 178B8244P1 Electric Motor 1
52 Motor and Pump Bracket 1
54 Coupling Body, 7/16 bore 1
56 Coupling Body 7/8 bore 1
57 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" x 4 N, C. 4
58 Lockwasher, 5/16" 6
) Hex Head Nut, 5/16" N. C. 4
80 Hex Head Bolt, 5/18"x 1 N.C. 2
61 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8'"x 2-1/2 N. C. 2

16-124 e



NORTH ATLANTIC

Pennsanken, N.J.
Baltimore, Md,
Boston, Mass,
Bridgeport, Conn.
Brooklyn, N.¥.
Broomall, Pa.

Latham, 6 N.Y.
Mew York, M. Y.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Pittsburg, Pa.
Reading, Mass,
Washington, D. C.
Yonkers, N.Y.

SOUTHEAST

Atlanta, Ga.
Memphis, Tenn.
Miami, Fla.
Mashville, Tenn.
MNorfolk, Va.
Richmond, Va.
Tampa, Fla.

MIDWESTERN

Chicago, IIl.
Cleveland, Ohio
Columbus, Ohio
Detroit, Mich.
Evanston, I,
Hammond, Ind.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Milwaukee, Wisc.
Omaha, Nebr.
8t. Louis, Mo.
Bt. Paul, Minn,

SOUTHWEST
Dallas, Texas

Denver, Colo.
El Paso, Texas
Houston, Texas
Kansas City, Mo.
Metairie, La,

Oklahoma City, Okla.

San Antonio, Texas

WESTERN

San Jose, Calif.
Long Beach, Calif.
Los Angeles, Calif,
Oakland, Calif,
Pasadena, Calif.
Phoenix, Ariz.
Portland, Ore.
Sacramento, Calif,

San Diego, Calif.

San Franeiseo, Calif,

Seattle, Wash.

GENERAL ELECTRIC HOUSEWARES SERVICE CENTERS

08101
21234
02134
06610
11201
19008

12110
10017
18149
15224
01867
20007
10704

Josis
38103
33145
37206
23502
23230
33809

60641
44114
43222
48227
60201
46324
46202
53218
68131
63139
55114

5207

B0204
79925
TT027
4108
Too02
T3106
TB212

25112
S0B04
90057
D4606
81107

97214
95815

92108
04103
88121

7100 Airport Hwy.

6910 Harford Road

215 Brighton Avenue

2126 Boston Ave.

38 Bond 5t.

T00 Parkway 3o0., Lawrence
Indl. Park

T Herbert Drive So.

Grand Ceniral Terminal

2010 Levick Sireet

4319 Penn Avenue

100 Main Street

1805 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.

5 Xavier Dr. (Cross Co.
Shop. Cir.)

1777 Ellsworth Ind, Dr., N.W.
669 Madison Avenue

2151 8. W. 2Tth Avenue

508 Main Street

4552 East Princess Anne Road
4011 W. Broad Street

3602 W. Kennedy Blvd.

Cor, Kilbourn & Milwaukee Aves.
1435 E. 1Tth 5t.

479 W. Broad Sireet

13300 Puritan Aveme

1567 Sherman Avemie

7324 Indianapolis Blvd.

1827 N. Meridian Street

6108 W, Fond Du Lac Aveme
3724 Farnmam Sireet

2355 Hampton Avemue

2225 University Avenue

961 Dragon Street (Serv. Distr.
Ctr.)

975 Federal Blvd.

6591 Montana Street

2930 Hilleroft Avenue

2619 McGee Trafficway

3300 No. Causeway Blwd,

719 No, Virginia Aveme

1902 MecCullough Aveme

1727 North First Street

E. Pacific Coast Hwy.

2800 Beverly Blvd.

1045 E. 12th Sireet

3486 East Foothill Blvd.

1733 E. McDowell Road

2137 E. Burnside Street

1785 Arden Way (Arden Fair
Shop. Ctr.)

19590 Camino Del Rio, HNo.

1090 Bryant Street

2905 Third Avenue

16-125

F.A. Frumento
C.J. Cabral
N.D. Garant
C.A. Clark

R. E. Pandolfi
J.P. Bullivan

J.E. Plunkett
W.F. Braidic
R.R. Filoso
M.R. LaRue
R. F. Welch
G. Collini

A. Barbieri

Lipham
Williams
Payne

J.L.
M. P.
W.H.
R.C. Pigg
H.A. Spiva
R.J. Shiembob
L.A. Gilbert

R.P. Russe
N.G. Oriold
R.J. Misunas
D.H. Banghman
M.J. Marcanto
J.R. Metteal
R, Schoomer
8.J. Auerbach
L. P. Watienbarper
F.L. Coonce
R.L. Butler

{665-0440)
{444-8600)
{782-7511)
{335-3105)
(852-0011)
(353-3836)

(TB5-51886)
(689-6343)
(288-4700)
{621-5334)
(944 -67T0)
{234-7404)
(476-8400)

(355-3480)
{525-6780)
(443-2543)
(244-7424)
(855-3171)
(353-5508)
{(877-6001)

(282-2110)
(241-5414)
(224-4118)
(342-8151)
{328-9310)
(845-2200)
(924-1386)
(464-0950)
(341-3620)
{B47-8016)
(B45-9371)

(742-7121)

(255-4618)
(T72-3256)
(785-5536)
(842-6690)
(834-9080)
(236-4581)
(733-9127)

(298-4203)
(597-4301)
(385-3044)
(451-6642)
(792-7153)
(252-7663)
(235-6682)
(927-2246)

(291-2220)
(863-8921)
(624-3171)






Issued 5-74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Mower Motors

E8, E10, E12 Drive Motors
Drive Motor, E12 and E12M
Accessory Motors

Fork Lift Motor

Motor ldentification

17-1

17-2
17-5
17-7
17-9
17-11
17-12



MOWER MOTOR
Part Nos.

155CB0T5P1
155CB0BEP1
158C9011P1
158C9017TP1

541C971P1

Ref. Motor Number and Part Number
No. |[155CB0T75P1 155C8086P1 | 158C8011P1 158C2017TP1 | 541C971P1 Description
1 |244A7320P14 | 244A7320P21 |244A7329P26 | 244A7329P19 | 244AT7329P1 | Shell and Magnet Asm,
(Magnet Height-2. 32 In.)
1 244A7329P31 | Shell and Magnet Asm.
(Magnet Height-2. 0 In.)
92 [(244ATI20P2 | 244A7320P2 |244AT320P2 | 244A7329P2 | 244AT329P2 | Shaft End Bell with Bearing Ref. 4
3 244A7329P3 | Armature & Bearing Asm,,
Ref, 4& 5
(Magnet Height-2. 32 In. )
3 (244A7329P15 | 244A7320P22 | 244AT7320P27 | 244AT7329P15 | 244AT329P32 | Armature & Bearing Asm.,,
Ref. 4 &5
(Magnetic Height-2,0 In. )
4 [(244A7320P4 |244AT320P4 |244A7329P4 | 244AT329P4 | 244AT329P4 | Shaft End Bearing
5 |244AT329P5 |244AT7320P5 |244A7329P5 | 244A7320P5 | 244AT329P5 | Commutator End Bearing
6 [244AT7320P6 |244AT320P6 |244AT329P28 | 244A7320P6 | 244AT329P6 | Com. End Bell Asm.
(With Brushes) Ref. 7 & 15
7 (244A7320P7 | 244AT320PT |244AT320P 39| 244AT320PT | 244AT329PT | Brush Asm.
8 |244AT3I20PE | 244AT320PE |244AT320P8 | 244AT329P8 | 244AT329P8B | External Bearing Shield
9 |244A7320P9 | 244A7320P9 |244AT320P9 | 244AT329P9 | 244A7329P9 | Internal Bearing Shield
10 [244A7320P16 | 244AT320P16 | 244AT320P10 | 244AT7329P10 | 244AT329P10 | Terminal Cover
11 |244AT7320P17 | 244A7320P23 | 244AT7329P30 | 244A7329P20 | 244AT329P11 | Tie Bolt
12 [244AT7320P12 | 244A7320P12 | 244AT320P12 | 244A7329P12 | 244AT329P12 | Twin Whiz Lock Nut (1/4-20)
13 [211A3530P1 |211A3530P2 |24TAT300P2 | 24TAT390P1 |247AT7390P1 | Circuit Breaker
14 |244A7320P24 | 244A7329P24 | 244AT320P24 | 244A7320P24 | 244A7320P24 | Thrust Washer (not illusirated)
15 |244A7320P33 | 244A7320P33 |244A7320P33 | 244A7329P33 | 244AT329P33 | Brush Holder Spring
16 244A7329P34 C. B. Cover
17-2

RAev. 574



Ref. No.

D0 =1 O N e SO B el

Rev. 574

Part No.

243A4736P1
243A4736P2
243A4736P3
243A4T36P4
243A4T36P5
243A4736P6
243A4T36PT
243A4T36P8
243A4736P9
243A4736P10
243A4736P11
243A4736P12
243A4736P13
243A4736P14
243A4736P15
243A4736P16
243A4736P17
243A4736P18
243 A4T36P19
243A4736P20

MOWER MOTOR

Part No. 211A3435G1

Description

Armature (with Bearings)
Drive End Shield and Stator Asm.,
Commutator End Shield
Cover

Brush Asm,

Commutator End Bearing
Shaft End Bearing

Clamp Screw

Spring Washer

Stea]l Washer

Shim Washer

Insulator

Brush Spring

Brush Holder and Yoke
Clamp Serew Nut

Clamp Screw Washer
Cover Screw

Yoke Nut

Fiber Washer

End Shield Asm.

17-3

Reconditioned
Part No.

24TATEE6P1
24TATEEEP2
24TATEE6P3
24TATEEEP4

24TATBEBEPS

24TATEEEPT



A

L with A z

Fincludes
B+C

EB Drive Motor - 178B8216P1
E10 Drive Motor - 1T8B8244P1

Liwith A)

with B+C+R

E12 Drive Motor - 163B9991P1

17 -4

Rev. 574



DRIVE MOTORS

Ref E12JA (And Later)
Letter 163B9991FP1 178B8216P1 178B8244P1 Description
A 24TAT513P1 24TAT513P1 24TAT513P1 Brush Assembly
B 244A7329P4 244AT329P4 244AT329P4 Drive End Bearing
c 244AT329P5 244AT329P5 244AT320P5 Commutator End Bearing
D 24TAT513P4 24TAT513P12 24TAT513P18 Shell & Magnet Assembly
E 24TAT513PE 24TATH13P13 24TAT513P13 Drive End Shield
F 24TATH13P6* 24TATH13P 14%+ 24TATH13P19** Armature with Bearings
G 24TAT513P10 244A7329P12 244A7329P12 Locknut
H 24TAT513P8 24TAT513P16 24TAT513P16 Tie Bolt
J 244A7329P24 244AT329P24 244A7329P24 Thrust Washer
K 24TAT513P11 - - Switch Assembly
L 24TAT513P15 24TAT513P15 247TAT513P15 Com. End Shield
Brush & Thermostat
M 24TAT513P17 247A7518P17 24TAT513P17 External Bearing Shield
N 24TAT513P20 24TAT513P20 24TATH13P20 Internal Bearing Shield
P 247AT513P21 -—= -— Cover
R 247AT7513P22 === -—— Switch Actuator
Q 24TAT513P24 247AT513P24 24TAT513P24 Circuit Breaker Assembly
*  With Actuator
** With Fan
RECONDITIONED
DRIVE MOTORS

E8 order 24TAT750P1 to replace 1T8B8216P1

E10 order 247AT750P2 to replace 178B8244P1

El12 & E12M order 247AT751P1 to replace 178B8034P1

E12JA & JD only

El4

El15 & E125

E16
E20

Fev, 574

order 24TATTS50P3 to replace 163B0991P1

order 247TAT750P3 to replace 163B9991P1

order 24TATEETP1 to replace 163B9862P1

order 24TAT86TP1 to replace 163B9862P1
order 24TATETOP1 to replace 163B9996P1

17-5



ml
? 3 ® @
(o).« £ . _ - .
- ¥ «
; hﬂ_. . 1
(@va1 12) 411D TYNIW¥3IL
_4 | S1¥vd ¥3IH1O GNYV
.t TYNIW¥IL 1Y 40
MIIA Q30014 X3
W@
ox0
—
=

Q _. ® ® OO o
TYNIWY3IL |V eee @ (

YOLOW 40 aN3I WO ¥4
SIHONI #/1 | “XOuddY

1¥vdy o081 SITOH ¢
$3T10H 3S¥3I134 HSNYE



lssued 574

Ref. No.

g—HH_HHHHHH
D00 =1 Ch U0 o GO B = D WD 00 =T EN D B e

3 b b
 pS e

Part No.

243A4T735P14
243A4735P15
243A4T735P16
243A4T35P17
243A4735P18
243A4735P19
243A4735P20
N210P23B
243A4735P22
243A4735P23
243A4735P24
243A4735P4
243A4735P11
243A4T735P14
243A4T35P25

N44P16044B11

N44P15007B
N127P1508B
243A4735P29

E12

178BB034P1
DRIVE MOTOR

N44P16032B11

243A4735P31
N44P15004B
24TAT831G1

17-17

Deseription
End Shield, Shaft End
Shim Washer
Spring Washer

Ball Bearing, Shaft End
Armature (less Bearings)

Ball Bearing, Comm. End
Stator

Terminal Nut

Spacer

Bushing

Spacer

Brush Asm,

Brush Rigging

Brush Spring

Endshield, Commutator End
Clamp Screw, Commutator End
Brush Yoke Mounting Screw
Terminal Screw

Spacer Washer

Clamp Serew, Pulley End
Terminal Screw

Brush Screw

Centrifugal Switch Kit (Not Shown)



17-8



MOTOR SPARE PARTS

T63BO056PT | TT8BBIT0P1 178B8121F1
Ref. No. 2 Roto-Tiller AAZ2 Snow Throw Trac-Vac CVE0 Description
1 24TATTI2P1 24TATTIZ2P1 24TATTEZP1 Bearing, Ball (Comm, End)
2 24TATTI2P2 24TATTO2P2 24TATTI2P43 Bearing, Ball (Pulley End)
3 24TATTI2P3 24TATTO2P3 24TATTI2P3 Brush and Parts
4 24TATTO2P4 24TATTO2P4 24TATTI2P4 Brush Rigging
5 24TATTI2P28 24TATTI2PT 24TATTIZP34 Armature
L] 24TATTI2P29 24TATTI2PH 24TATTIZPIS Stator Shell & Base
T 24TATTI2PY 24TATTI2PO 24TATTI2PO Field Pole
8 24TATTI2P10 24TATTI2P10 24TATTO2P36 Field Coil Set
9 N22P21012B11 N22P21012B11 N22P21012B11 Screw-Pole Plece
10 N21P23024 N21P23024 N21P23024 Screw-Terminal
11 N402P12B11 N402P12B11 N402P12B11 Washer
12 24TATTI2P14 24TATTI2P14 24TATTI2P14 Washer Insul.
13 24TATTI2P15 24TATTI2P15 24TATTI2P44 Insulator, Bushing for Stator
14 N405P12B11 N405P12B11 N405F12B11 Lockwasher
15 N210P23B N210P23B N210P23B Nut, Terminal Screw
16 24TATTI2P31 24TATTI2P16 24TATTIZP33 Endshield (Comm. End)
17 N51P15005B11 N51P15005B11 NS1P15005B11 Screw - Brush Rigging
18 24TATTI2P32 24TATTI2P21 24TATTO2P38 Cover- Brush Access
19 24TATT92P22 24TATTO2P22 24TATTI2P39 Insulation Tube
20 24TATTO2P23 24TATTI2P23 24TATTI2P40 Screw, Clamp
21 24TATTO2P16 24TATTO2P16 24TATTI2P16 Insulator, Bushing Shield C. E.
22 24TATTO2P24 24TATT92P24 24TATTI2P24 Washer , Spring
23 24TATTI2P2S 24TATTO2P25 24TATTIZP25 Washer, Spacer
24 24TATTO2P33 24TATTH2P26 24TATTO2P33 Endshield (Pulley End)
25 24TATTIZP2T 24TATTI92P27 24TATT92P2T Lead Asm.
26 24TATTO2PS 24TATTIZPS 24TATTO2PS Brush, Spring
27 NEeTP16006 NETP16006 NET16004 Brush, Screw

lsswed 574

17-9




SWITH 6



lsswed 5-74

Ref., No,

000 =1 N fe L3 B

FORK LIFT MOTOR

Part No.

244A7329P5

244A7320P7

244AT320P12

17-11

Desr:rgEtinn

Shell & Magnet Asm,, P1000-836

Drive End Shield, P1005-108

Armature & Bearing, P2012-22

Comm. End Bearing, P2007-2

Comm. End Shield & Brushes, P1026-80
Brush Asm., P1009-13

Term. Cover, P1033-49

Threaded Rod, H1-7

Locknut H2-27 1/4-20



MOTORS

”*r—! s Al
| = ? Pal!].r.
P 1_]_ = — a
i — iy et =
= s
i T_“_ PZDOT- |
i L : Sy
. =
Shell Assembly Armature-Bearing Assembly
Model
GE Number A B C D E F G
Number (used on) Inches | Inches | Inches Inches Inches Inches Inches
541C971P1 AA42 21/8 21/8 | 2 63/4 7 19/64 8 15/32 111/18
541C971P1 AA42 23/32 | 21/8 | 25/16 | 63/4 719/64 | 815/32 115/16
155C8075P1 AH42 11/2 27/8 | 21/16 | 515/16 6 31/64 721/32 115/16
155C8075P1 AH42 11/2 27/8 | 2 5 15/16 6 31/64 721/32 115/16
158C9017P1 AA4? 11/2 23/8 | 21/16 | 515/16 6 31/64 721/32 115/16
155C8086P1 AH38 11/2 5/32| 21/16 | 61/4 6 13/16 721/32 115/16
158C9011P1 AAd2 118/33| -- 5 817/8 819/64 | 915/32 215/16
178B8216P1 AES 31/16 - 4 9 33/64 | 10 3/32 11 27/32 315/16
178B8244P1 AE10 120/32| -- 51/16 | 933/64 | 10 3/64 11 27/32 415/16
191B4524P1 AM48 127/32| -- 53/16 | 91/2 10 3/64 11 27/32 4 15/16
163B9991P1 AE12 29/16 - 51/2 10 5/8 11 11/64 | 12 31/32 51/16
191B4522P1 CE12 21/2 - 63/16 | 11 1/32 11 19/32 | 115/8 57/16
178B8229P1 Fork Lift | 113/32| -- 21/16 | 515/16 6 17/32 65/8 115/18
211A3435G1 AA42 - Stator has Bell-Shaped 711/32 | 85/8 317/32
Housing
17-12

Rew. 5-74






€=d

TIogARLI HOLTINNDD  TWVD

f-d ¥R
T-d L]

I=d W

AN RO
FEOLYHFT

il L ANDY

b S a B R T ]
Wad LTy T

ELawiad
- -
LTI

Ehidh
e PR P
ATl wou wnwa TN

Ewid
i Ul T L
ok LRl &

rgiyagaa | SOMISNOH
Lt

r
P Y W -
F{EST 5 | . .Ih
WITHO anLs THIM

T A D (el
N e
PR T R sl

FILFWEF LR o i
iﬂ d E .“H “ -
LY

Gl & X A4
o] il o] B

LR
HOLSYA

gl 1o JO=!
e s JU0 NS
wope @ Jzor JOB
e R =
E=E I K =

‘oM 15 5715 ] WEL
B30 anis I aniy

18-1



TERMINALS

RING TERMINALS

FASTON TERMINALS

Use Part Number

Whaes Usel

Use Part Number Where Used Replaces
243A4541P5 Power Disconnect, E15 Shunt 243A4538P1, 211A3594P3, 321598
243A4541P4 PTO, Power Res., Drive Mtr (5. F.) 33461, 243A4538P1, 211A3594P2
243A4541P7 Contactors, Drive Motor (L. F.) 31808, 243A4538P2, 211A3594P5
243A4541P1 Charger Heat Sink, C.B, 2 31805, 243A4538P7, 211A3594P10
243A4541P3 Charger Stud 31772, 243A4538P1, 211A3594P1
243A4541P8 HTO Wire at Contactor Studs 31827, 243A4538P8, 211A3594P4
243A4541P8 Fuse Holder (some models) 34123, 211A3594P6
243A4541P9 Headlite, Lift Connections at Batteries 31256, 211A3594P7
243A4541P10 Same as 243A4541P9 31257, 243A4538P6, 211A3594P8
243A4538P3 Contactor Coils ---
243A4538P4 Pwr, Disconnect Meter Wires -
243A4541P11 Contactor Studs 31252, 243A4538F5
243A4541P12 8. Thrower, Contactor, Tiller 33466

Replaces

243A4553P1 Relays, Throttle Switches 60072-2, 243A45T0P1, 211A3594P13

243A45TOPT Switches, Lift Mtr., Fuse Panel 60631-1, 243A4570P1, 60628-1,
211A3594 P11

243A4822P2 Switches, ERB Fuse Panel 42844-1, 243A45T0P6, 211A3594P12

24TAT46TP1 Relays for Extra Connections ---

24TAT46TPE Switches for Extra Connections ———

SHUR PLUG TERMINALS

Use Part Number

Where Used

Replaces

243A4660P1 Brake Switch (L. F.), Clutch Switch (8. F.) -—
243A4660P4 Fuel Level, Power Usage Meters 42473-2, 211A3594P18
243A7362P1 Brake Switch (some E12m) B

PIN, SOCKET CONTACTS

Use Part Number

Where Used

Replaces

243A4539P3 For Male Housings 60620-1, 243A4539P1, 211A3594P14
243A4539P2 For Male Housings -—

243A4552P2 For Female Housings 60619-1, 243A4552P1, 211A3594P15
243A4566P1 Throttle (E-15) Housing, Charger 60843-1

24TATT35P2 ERB Mower Harness-Male Housing 350391-1, 247A7735P1

24TATTI6P2 ER8 Mower Harness-Female Housing 350390-1, 24TAT736P1

243A4823P2 Card 4 Edge Connector 350011-3, 243A4823P1

243A4589P1 Card 1, Card 3 *60826-1, *60156-2, *211A3594P16
244A7093P1 Rear PTO, Qutlet Kit Housings ---

L.F. - Large Frame (E12 to E20)
S.F. - Small Frame (ER8, E8, E10)

18-2

*Do not use (brass)

Issued 5-74



TERMINALS (Cont'd)

SPLICES

Use Part Number Where Used

Replaces

24TATE55P1
243A4595P1
243A4841P1
243A4567P1

Diode Retrofits

Rear Electric Lift Harness
Horn, Taillight Kits
Headlight Wires Splice

FIN AND SOCEET HOUSINGS

Use Part Number

243A4564P3
243A4564P4
243A4564P5
243A4568P3
243A4568P4
243A4568P5
243A4596P1
243A4600P1
243A4596P3
24TATTITP1
24TATTIBP1
244AT094P1
244 A7094P2
244AT7094P3
17T8BB013P3
24TATTO9P1
24TATTE2P1

Issued 5-74

Wire Harness Used

Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Harnesses
Tractor Chassis Harness
E-8, E-10 Mower Harness, R. Lift
Chassis Harness for Drive Mtrs,
Mower Harness Kit
Mower Harness Kit
Receptacle Kits
Receptacle Kits
e Kits
Card 4 Edge Connector Housing
Housing - ER8 Mower Harness
Housing - ERB Chassis Harness

18-3

3isis

34865, 211A3594P15

For Pin and
Socket Part Number

243A4539P3, 243A4539P2
243A4539P3, 243A4539P2
243A4539P3, 243A4530P2
243A4552P2
243A4552P2
243A4552P2
243A4552P2
243A4539P3, 243A4539P2
243A4552P2
24TATT35P2
24TATT36P2
244AT093P1
244AT093P1
244AT093P1
243A4823P2
24TATT35P2
24TATT36P2






Issused 574

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dash Harness

Grill Harness

Undercarriage Harness

Throttle Harness

Control Panel Harness

Installation and Operating Instructions

18-1



DASH HARNESS

5561
6761
ISBC9056GI

& D
o

41C994GI
55C8132GI

54|

158C90526G!
541C920G|
155C8072GI
155C8|36G|

54|
541C

19-2 lssued 5-74



Issued 5-74

GRILL HARNESS

C8019GI
541C9246G|

1C9

155

1I58C9006G!

541C

155CB8064G|
I58C9007GI

541C944G |

19-3




UNDERCARRIAGE HARNESS

(o]l

(] ]|
st

i270DB099GI
127D8B0OS7GI
423D0234G|
127 D8Ol IGI
127D8I100G!
423D228GI
42302346
422084 7G|
127 D8B074GI

8

A

EIGAA

—_EI5AA

19-4 lssued 5-74



THROTTLE HARNESS

48061
541C9I19G|

440G
541C98506!

541C9576G |
158C9051G1
|158C

1I55C8065G!

E20AA
BA

Issued 5-74 19-5



CONTROL PANEL HARNESS

D2706G
127080066 |
127080086 |
12708B112G|

423D216G!I

4

= _|_|nd=13]o|- _lnd_
=[] =] — o [ Dheny
ool wgmmmq S<lo
—| <] O g ™~eo W)
" 0| O NP o olojo|— O O
Aol Vol ™M™ & ofofofo o @
mmlangggnnnﬂ olulm
NN“NENN“EE““ gmh
o | N o H M - e

ADDER HARNESS

19-6 Issued 5-74



INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Issued 5-74

MODEL PUB, NO, DESCRIPTION
AA42 GEZ-5080C Rotary Mower (Set-Up and Operation)
AA42 GEZ-5086 Rear,/8ide Discharge
AB42 GEH-4007 42" Snow/Dozer Blade
AB4B GEZ-5081D 48" Snow,/Dozer Blade
AGS5 GEH-3961 Tractor Cab
AH42 GEH-39T1A E12M Mower
AP22-AP2T OPEK-4012A Mower Blade Kit
AP41 GEH-4002 ESM Accessory Outlet Kit
AP45 GEH-4024 Seat Spring Kit
AP50 GEH-397T0 Sleeve Hitch
APS56 GEH-3953 Implement Mounting Bracket
AP54 GEH-4006 E8/E10 Implemeni Mounting Bracket
APS8 GEH-3954 Manual Rear Lift
AP59 GEH-3966 Rear Electric Lift
APG0 GEH-3959 Inverter (Electronic)

APGY GEH-3960A Horn Kit

APTOD GEH-3957TA Tail Light Kit

APT1 GEH-4003 E8, E10 Headlight Kit

APB4 GEH-4018B Power Pack Booster

APBS GEH-3951 Weight/Utility Box - Large Frame
APBG GEH-3972 Weight/Utility Box - Small Frame
AP8E5/APEG OPKE-T4-3 Dual Use Weight Box

AP GEH-3950A Arec Welder

BL36 GEH-3963 Front Platform Lift

BC11 GEH-3958 Canopy Top

BD22 GEH-3955 Dduble Seat

BG33 GEH-3956 Golf Bag Holder

CF48, T4, 92 GEH-4015 Fork Lift Use and Care

e e e GEH-4025 Fork Lift Assembly and Installation
El GEH-3973 Owner's Use and Care Manual - Mower
KAD3 GEH-4009 Heavy-Duty Mower Motor Kit ( 42")
KB48 GEH-3997A E12M Dozer Blade Adapter Kit
KD10 OPE-40014A E10M PTO Outlet Kit

KD38 GEH-4008A Speed Reduction Kit (S. F.)

KF08 GEH-4004 ESM Fuel Level Gage Kit

KEM12 GEH-4005A E12M Heavy-Duty Transaxle Conversion Kit
EP37 GEH-4014A Front/Rear Receptacle Kit (L. F.)
KST0 GEH-4023 Heavy-Duty Spindle Kit

KT25 GEH-4020 ESM to EBHM Heavy-Duty Kit

- GEH-3289 External Charging Kit

- GEH-4030 E8/10 H.D, Harness (mower) Kit

- GEH-3974 Motor Conversion (8. Thrower/Rototiller)
- GEZ-5092A Lift Strap Threading

- GEZ-5313D Large Frame Battery Installation
EEM, E10M GEZ-5650 Owner's Use and Care Manual

- GEZ-5651B E8, ESHD, E10 S/U Instructions
ERB-36 OP5-T4-4032 Owner's Use and Care Manual
E}:f"hg]”*} GEZ-5919 Owner's Use and Care Manual

19-7



